Wurlitzer

2500 SERIES PHONOGRAPHS

10.

11.

12.

13,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PLAYRAK COIN REGISTER MECHANISM

SELECTOR SWITCH ASSEMBLIES . ..

ELECTRIC SELECTOR ASSEMBLIES . .

Page

RECORD CHANGERS. . ... e e e s e e e e P £
MAINTENANCE. . . . . . . v o v v v v v v . . . . . .30
SOUND SYSTEMS. ....... e e e e s e e v e e e e e .o . .31
a. Monophonic. « « « & . & s s s e e s - 11
b. Stereophonic . + . . . . .o B /-

METHOD OF NUMBERING RELAY CONTACTS

SCHEMATIC WIRING DIAGRAMS . ....

ILLUSTRATED PARTS FOR IDENTIFICATION. . . .

WARRANTY. .. .......... P

NUMERICAL PARTS LIST . . ¢ v ¢ o o & &

INDEX TO ADJUSTMENTS. .......

TROUBLE SHOOTING CHART . .. ...

2500 Series

Blue Section

Page

1



£2J00 dSeries

COIN EQUIPMENT
25005-2500, 25105-2510, 2504S- 2504

References to "Right hand" and "Left hand" are
made when viewing the phonograph from the front,
unless otherwise specified.

The coin equipment used on all Wurlitzer 1961
models consists of the National Coin Separator, the
nickel, dime, quarter, and half dollar Slug Rejectors
and the Wurlitzer coin register mechanism (playrak).
These units are mounted on the inside of the right
hand panel. The figures following show the method
for removal of the units.

CAUTION!
Turn the line switch OFF before removing the playrak!

Fig. 1. COIN EQUIPMENT

1. Fuse Post 51485
2. Slide Switch 62886
3. Coin Register Mechanism (Playrak) 115851
4. Cover Assembly - Coin Register Mechanism 112070
5. Latch Spring - Coin Separator National
6. Lower Coin Chute Assembly - Complete 68552
7. Lever and Bracket Assembly 68546

The front plate of the playrak (Fig. 2, Item 1) is
cut back to provide clearance for raising the unit and
disengaging its hinge pins as shown.

The 5-10-25 slug rejector may be removed by
first removing the coin separator (Fig. 2, Item 6).

Page 2

2500 Series

The procedure is as follows: Raise the lower coin
chute (Fig. 1, Item 6). Unlatch the lever (Item 7) and
move the lever and bracket assembly aside. Release
the latch spring (Item S5), lift and remove the coin
separator (Fig. 2, Item 6) and the slug rejector as
shown in Figure 2, Item 7.

CAUTIONI!
When replacing the slug rejector,handle with care so
as to prevent damage to the nickel flipper (Fig. 2,
Item 10).

0

Fig. 2. REMOVAL OF COIN EQUIPMENT

1. Front Plate and Shaft Assembly 66122
2. Stop Lever and Spring Assembly 66132
3. Coin Chute and Bracket Assembly 118518
4. Pin and Actuator Assembly 68545
5. Reject Rod and Button Assembly 119249
6. 50¢ Slug Rejector (Coin Separator) National
7. 5-10-25¢ Slug Rejector National
8. Screw, 6-32 x 1/4" Filister Hd. - Special National
9. Screw, 6-32 x 1/8" Truss Hd. National
10. Nickel Flipper National
11. Hinge Pin 66445

It is recommended that National Rejectors, Inc.
and their branch offices be employed for service or
replacement of parts other than those indicated by
Wurlitzer part numbers. The mechanical adjustments
of National components of the slug rejector assembly
should be made in accordance with the '"Rejector
Manual", furnished by National Rejectors, Inc.

Phonographs as shipped from the factory are
normally set to operate one play for two nickels or
one dime, three plays for one quarter and seven plays

Wurlitzer



for a half dollar, However, they may be changed to
operate on five cent play if desired by removing the
two screws (Fig. 2, Items 8 and 9) and setting the
nickel flipper (Item 10) in the position shown. Replace
the screws (Items 8 and 9) in the reverse positions,
thus holding the nickel flipper in the five cent play
position. Replace the slug rejector and reset the stop
levers (Fig. 2, Item 2) to the required credits for
dimes and quarters. The slide switch (Fig. 1, Item
2) must be set to the 5-10-25 position. The half
dollar coin stop, part number 118426 packed in the
cash bag, should be installed at the back of the coin
entrance on the selector switch mounting plate using
the 6-32 x 5/16" R .H. screw furnished.

1. PLAYRAK ADJUSTMENTS

CAUTION!
Make these adjustments with the power OFF!

a. COIN SWITCH

The coin switches should be adjusted to pro-
vide a 1/32" opening of the contact points with the
coin paddles held against the slug rejector coin exits
under tension of the long movable blades of the coin
switch assembly as shown in Figure 3,

Fig. 3. COIN SWITCH ADJUSTMENT

1. Critical Point

2. Coin
3. Coin Paddle - Long - 10-25-50¢ 68311A
- Short - 5¢ 68311B
Shaft 68311C

The tension of the movable blades should be
adjusted so that a thin coin, when stopped on its coin
paddle and released, will actuate the movable blade,
making contact with the stationary blade,and clear
the paddle. A pulse of more than 3 seconds duration

Waurlitzer

2500 Series

£2)J00 deries

should normally blow the.8 ampere fuse (Fig. 1, Item
1) in the coin magnet circuit.

The final test for the coin switches should be
made with the coin register mechanism in the phono-
graph in its normal operating condition. Test each
individual coin track ten consecutive times, with
coins of varied wear. If one coin fails to register
correctly, that particular coin switch should be ex-
amined and,if necessary, readjusted.

Fig. 4. PLAYRAK ADJUSTMENTS

1. Point of Contact - Driver Pin

2. Driver Pin - Cancel Wheel Assembly 66124
3. Accumulator Wheel and Hub Assembly 66131
4, Stud - Lever, Hub and Stud Assembly 66129
5. Armature End of Lever, Hub and Stud Assembly

6. Coin Magnet and Bracket Assembly 66128

Before making any mechanical adjustments
on the playrak, check for the condition shown in Fig-
ure 4, Item 1. When the studs (Item 4) on the lower
end of the two lever, hub and stud assemblies are en-
gaged with the first tooth of their respective accumu-
lator ratchet as shown, the drive pin (Item 2) of the
cancel wheel should rest squarely against the edge of
the two accumulator quadrants. Should this condition
not exist, examine the playrak for bent studs or
sprung frame. Correction should be made before
proceeding with the adjustments.

b. KEY SWITCH ADJUSTMENT

The key switch and bracket assembly may
be adjusted by loosening the mounting screws (Fig. 5,
Item 1). The cancel wheel should be in its normal
rest position, all credits cancelled and the nylon
screw (Item 4) resting on the flat portion of the
formed blade as shown at Item 3. Loosen the switch
bracket mounting screws (Item 1) and move the as-
sembly to provide 1/32" opening of the contact points
as shown at Item 2. Tighten the mounting screws
(Item 1) and add one credit on either accumulator

Page 3



& UV OCLICS

Fig. 5. KEY SWITCH ADJUSTMENT

1. Screw, 6-32x1/4", R. Hd.

2. Dimension - 1/32"

3. Key Switch 66082
4. Screw, 4-40x 1/2", R. Hd. Nylon 74288-6

73533-22

quadrant. The nylon screw on the cancel wheel should
now clear the formed tip of the long blade as shown
in Figure 6, Item 1, allowing the key switch to close
with a 1/32" wiping action.

Fig. 6. KEY SWITCH CLEARANCE ADJUSTMENT

1. Clearance

2. Screw, 4-40 x 1/2" R. Hd. Nylon 74288-6

c. STOP LEVER AND QUADRANT INDEXING
STRIP

The stop levers (Fig. 7, Item 2) should be
set at 5 credits and the escapement studs released,
allowing the two accumulator ratchets to advance to 5
credits. The driver pin on the cancel wheel (Fig. 8,
Item 1) should rest squarely against the edge of both
accumulator ratchets as shown at Item 2. Should this
condition not exist, loosen the indexing strips adjust-
ing screws (Fig. 7, Items 1 & 3) and with the 10¢-50¢
indexing strip set at the center of its adjusting range,
move the 25¢ indexing strip until the above condition
is met. Tighten the adjusting screws in the indexing
strips.

d. CANCEL STROKE ADJUSTMENT

The cancel solenoid adjusting screws (Fig.
7, Item 4) should be loosened and solenoid backed off
before making this adjustment. Add S or more cred-

Page 4

2500 Series

Fig. 7. STOP LEVER AND QUADRANT INDEXING STRIP

ADJUSTMENT
1. Screw, 4-40x 3/16", R. Hd. 73533-1
2. Stop Lever and Spring Assembly 66132
3. Screw, 4-40 x 3/16", R. Hd. 73533-1
4, Screw, 6-32x1/4", R. Hd. 73533-22

Fig. 8. STOP LEVER AND QUADRANT INDEXING STRIP

ADJUSTMENT
1. Driver Pin - Cancel Wheel Assembly 66124
2. Accumulator Wheel and Hub Assembly 66131

its on the accumulator ratchet quadrant. Manually
actuate the cancel solenoid plunger as shown in Fig-
ure 9, Item 1. The cancel pawl (Item 4) should return
the cancel wheel and accumulator quadrant one full
tooth plus .010" over travel as shown in Figure 10,
Item 1. Should adjustment be required loosen the
screw (Fig. 9, Item 3) and turn the eccentric adjust-

Wourlitzer



£2J00 deries

e. CANCEL PAWL STOP BRACKET
ADJUSTMENT

Loosen the adjusting screws (Fig. 11, Item
1) and move the stop bracket (Item 2) to permit the
cancel pawl to engage the tooth of the cancel wheel at
a point 1/3 the length of the slant surface from the
tip of the tooth as shownatItem 3. During canceloper-
ation, the cancel pawl stop bracket should be free from
the edge of the cancel pawl (Item 4) marked "No Drag."

Fig. 9. CANCEL STROKE ADJUSTMENT

1. Manually actuate at this point

2. Pivot Arm and Pawl Assembly 66125
3. Adjustment Cam 42868
4. Pin and Pawl Assembly 66127

mentcam to provide the correct cancel action. Tight-
en the screw (Item 3) and its lock nut on the back side
of the mounting plate. Fig. 11, STOP BRACKET ADJUSTMENT

1. - "R. Hd. 73533-2
NOTE: Too much over travel at Item 1, Fig- 2 g:;;v};;:ck?t = ?,a(‘lv? o= 6606;

ure 10 may cause free play. o 3. Dimension - Engagement 1/3 of Slant Surface
4. No Drag of Pawl on Bracket

2, SELECTOR SWITCH ADJUSTMENT
a. CONNECTOR LINK ADJUSTMENT - 2500

Figure 12 shows the underside of the 2500
Selector Switch Assembly. Should any adjustments be

Fig. 12. CONNECTOR LINK ADJUSTMENT - 2500

Fig. 10. OVERTRAVEL - CANCEL STROKE ADJUSTMENT 1. Screw, 8-32 x 1-1/4 R, Hd. 73533-44
2. Shaft, Link and Lever Assembly, Numbers 111898

1. Dimension .010" Overtravel 3. Screw, 8-32 x 1/4 R. Hd. 73533-34
4. Shaft, Link and Lever Assembly, Letters 111897

The cancel solenoid should be positioned by manually 5. Screw, 8-32x5/8, R. Hd. 73533-39
holding the cancel solenoid plunger in its actuated 2° Screw, 8'?:21" 1-1/4, R. Hd. 73??;’;‘14‘;

. 3 i _ . Adjusting Clip

posmon, movet the solenoid up on its e}ongated mo,ul?t 8. Adjusting Clip 112417
ing holes until the plunger bottoms in the solenoid. 9. Adjusting Clip 116369
Tighten the screws (Fig. 7, Item 4). 10. Connector Link, Number Switch 116255

Wurlitzer 2500 Series Page 5



required, readjust the entire assembly through the
following sequence:

(1) Loosen the linkage adjusting screws
(Fig. 12, Items 1, 3, 5 & 6) and the two latch lever
adjusting screws (Fig. 15, Items 5 & 6). Check all
selector switch push rods and latch bars for freedom
of action. If any bind exists, correct before proceed-
ing with the adjustments.

(2) Hold the selector switch assembly with
the push rods down as shown in Figure 12 and allow
the selector switches to assume their natural rest
position. Adlow the shaft, link and lever assemblies
(Items 2 & 4) to fall into their natural vertical posi-
tions. Maintain this position and set the connecting
links (Items 8 & 10) to zero clearance with the shaft,
link and lever assemblies (Items 2 & 4). Tighten the
screws (Items 1, 5 & 6).

(3) Set the adjustable clips (Items 7 & 9) to
minimum clearance with the shaft, link and lever
assembly (Items 2 & 4) and tighten the screws (Item
3). Check for complete freedom of action.:-
bind exists repeat the foregoing adjustments.

If any

Fig. 13. CONNECTOR LINK ADJUSTMENT - 2504

1. Screw, 8-32x 1-1/4", R. Hd. 73533-44
2. Screw, 8-32x1/4, R, Hd. 73533-34
3. Shaft, Link and Lever Assembly, Numbers 111898
4, Shaft, Link and Lever Assembly, Letters 111897
5. Screw, 8-32 x5/8", R. Hd. 73533-39
6. Screw, 8-32 x5/8", R. Hd. 73533-39
7. Screw, 8-32 x 1-1/4", R. Hd. 73533-44
8. Adjusting Clip 116369
9. Connector Link, Letters 116251
10. Adjusting Clip 112417
11. Adjusting Clip 112417

b. CONNECTOR LINK ADJUSTMENT - 2504

Figure 13 shows the underside of the 2504
Selector Switch Assembly. Should any adjustment be
required, readjust the entire assembly through the
following sequence:

(1) Loosen the linkage adjusting screws
(Fig. 13, Items 1, 2, 5, 6 & 7) and the two latch lever

Page 6

2500 Series

adjusting screws (Fig. 15, Items 5 & 6). Check all
selector switch push rods and latch bars for freedom
of action. If any bind exists, correct before proceed-
ing with the adjustments.

(2) Hold the selector switch assembly with
the push rods down as shown in Figure 13 and allow
the selector switches to assume their natural rest
position. Allow the shaft, link and lever assemblies
(Items 3 & 4) to fall into their natural vertical posi-
tions. Maintain this position and set the connecting
links (Items 9 & 10) to zero clearance with the shaft,
link and lever assemblies (Items 3 & 4). Tighten the
screws (Items 1, 6 & 7).

(3) Set the adjustable “clips (Items 8 & 11)
to minimum clearance with the shaft, link and lever
assemblies (Items 3 & 4) and tighten the screws
(Items 2 & 5). Check for complete freedom of action.
If any bind exists repeat the foregoing adjustments.

c. CONNECTOR LINK ADJUSTMENT - 2510

Figure 14 shows the underside of the 2510
selector switch assembly. Should any adjustment be
required, readjust the entire assembly through the
following sequence:

(1) Loosen the linkage adjusting screws
(Fig. 14, Items 1, 2, 5 & 6) and the two latch lever
adjusting screws (Fig. 15, Items 5 & 6). Check all
selector switch push rods and latch bars for freedom
of action. If any bind exists, correct before proceed-
ing with the adjustments.

Fig. 14, CONNECTOR LINK ADJUSTMENT - 2510

l. Screw, 8-32x5/8", R. Hd. 73533-39
2. Screw, 8-32 x5/8", R. Hd. 73533-39
3. Shaft, Link and Lever Assembly, Numbers 111898
4. Shaft, Link and Lever Assembly, Letters 111897
5. Screw, 8-32x 1/4", R. Hd. 73533-34
6. Screw, 8-32 x 1-1/4", R. Hd. 73533-44
7. Adjusting Clip 112417
8. Connector Link, Letters 116259
9, Connector Link, Numbers 116252
10. Adjusting Clip 116369

(2) Hold the selector switch assembly with
the push rods down as shown in Figure 14 and allow
the selector switches to assume their natural rest

Wurlitzer



position. Allow the shaft, link and lever assemblies
(Items 3 & 4) to fall into their natural vertical posi-
tions. Maintain this position and set the connecting
links (Items 8 & 9) to zero clearance with the shaft,
link and lever assemblies (Items 3 & 4). Tighten the
screws (Items 1 & 6).

(3) Set the adjustable clips (Items 7 & 10) to
minimum clearance with the shaft, link and lever as-
semblies (Items 3 & 4) and tighten the screws (Items
2 & 5). Check for complete freedom of action. If any
bind exists, repeat the foregoing adjustments.

d. PRELIMINARY ADJUSTMENT OF LATCH
SOLENOID

Loosen the latch solenoid adjusting screws
(Fig. 15, Item 2). Manually hold the solenoid plunger
(Item 1) firmly bottomed in the solenoid and set the
solenoid to provide 3/64" maximum clearance be-
tween the tab on the release lever (Item 4) and the
trip lever (Item 3). The plunger travel should not ex-
ceed 3/16 of an inch.

Fig. 15.

PRELIMINARY ADJUSTMENT OF LATCH SOLENOID

. Plunger, Latch Solenoid 112104-1

1

2. Screw, 8-32x1/4", R. Hd. 73533-34
3. Trip Lever,Stud and Spacer Assembly - Letters 117694
4. Stop Tab on Release Lever, Stud and Spacer Assem. 56713
5. Screw, 8-32 x 1/4, R. Hd. 73533-34
6. Screw, B-32 x 1/4, R. Hd. 73533-34

e. STOP BRACKET ADJUSTMENT - LATCH
SOLENOID

The stop bracket (Fig. 16, Item 3) should be
adjusted with the release lever (Item 4) in its normal
rest position. Loosen the adjusting screws (Item 2)
and move the stop bracketto provide 1/64 inch clear-
ance between the square stud on the pawl and the trip
lever as shown at Item 1.

f. LATCH ADJUSTMENT

(1) The latch adjusting screws (Fig. 15,
Items 5 & 6) were loosened to perform the link ad-

Wurliczer

00 ~) On UL e 0 o =

2500 Series

<UL oeries

Fig. 16, STOP BRACKET ADﬁJSTMENT, LATCH SOLENOID

1. Dimension 1/64" clearance

2. Screw, 8-32 x 1/4", R. Hd. . 73533-34
3. Stop Bracket 56628
4. Release Lever, Stud and Spacer Assembly 56713

justments. To adjust the latch levers, energize the
latch solenoid and manually hold a letter button fully
depressed. Move the letter latch pawl (Fig. 17, Item
1) to allow the trip lever (Item 2) to move and rest
against the stop tab (Item 3). The square stud on the
letter latch pawl (Item 1) should rest firmly against
the trip lever (Item 2). Maintain this setting and
tighten the screw (Item 8). Release the letter button
by depressing the reset button and check each letter
button for proper latching and selector switch contact
engagement.

Fig. 17. LATCH ADJUSTMENT
Pawl Stud and Spacer Assembly, Letters 65009
. Trip Lever Stud and Spacer Assembly, Letters 117694
Stop Tab on Release Lever, Stud and Spacer Assem. 56713
. Pawl,Spring Stud and Spacer Assembly, Numbers 117691
Trip Lever and Spacer Assembly, Numbers 117695
. Screw, 8-32 x 1/4", R. Hd. 73533-34
« Stop Tab on Release Lever, Stud and Spacer Assem. 56713
Screw, 8-32 x 1/4", R. Hd. 73533-34

(2) The number latch pawl is adjusted in the
same manner as the letter latch pawl. With the latch
solenoid energized, manually hold a number button

Page 7



LU0 series

fully depressed. Move the lever (Fig. 17, Item 5) to
allow the pawl (Item 4) to rest against the stop tab
(Item 7). The trip lever (Item 5) should rest firmly
against the square stud (Item 4). Tighten the screw
(Item 6).

CAUTION!
Check to make sure that the adjustments have not
changed when the screws were tightened.

g. FINAL LATCH SOLENOID ADJUSTMENT.

(1) Loosen the latch solenoid adjusting
screws (Fig. 15, Item 2). Manually hold the plunger
(Item 1) firmly bottomed in the solenoid. Move the
solenoid to provide 5/64 of an inch maximum clear-
ance between the tab on the release lever (Item 4) and
the letter trip lever (Item 3).

(2) The plunger travel should not exceed
3/16 of an inch. Check the release lever action for
mechanical bind of plunger in latch solenoid.

h. CONTROL SWITCH ADJUSTMENT

Manually hold the latch solenoid plunger
(Fig. 18, Item 1) in the actuated position. Loosen the
adjusting screws (Item 4) and move the control switch
and bracket to provide 1/32 inch to 1/16 inch opening
(Item 8) of the normally closed contacts. The nor-
mally open contacts (Item 7) should close with a 1/32
inch wiping action. =

i. LETTER AND NUMBER LATCH SWITCH
ADJUSTMENT

Manually hold the latch solenoid plunger
(Fig. 18, Item 1) in the actuated position. Loosen the

Fig. 18. CONTROL AND LATCH SWITCH ADJUSTMENT

letter latch switch adjusting screws (Item 2) and set
the long blade of the switch assembly to zero clear-
ance with the insulated stud on the triplever as shown
at Item 3. The contacts are set normally open 1/32
inch. When a letter button is latched the contacts
should close with a 1/32 inch wiping action.

The number latch switch may be adjusted in
the same manner by loosening the screws (Item 6).
The contact setting should be the same as for the
letter switch above.

LETTER AND NUMBER SERIES SWITCH
ADJUSTMENT

Je

The letter series switch should be adjusted
when the latch solenoid is in the normalrest position.
Loosen the adjusting screws (Fig. 19, Item 4) and
set the long blade of the series switch to zero clear-
ance with the fiber stud on the pawl as shown at Item
1. The contacts should open 1/32 inch when any letter
button is depressed and should close with a 1/32 inch
wiping action when the letter button is released.

Fig. 19. LETTER AND NUMBER SERIES SWITCH ADJUSTMENT
l. Zero Clearance
2, Zero Clearance
3. Screw, B-32x1/4", R. Hd. 73533-34
4. Screw, B-32 x1/4", R. Hd. 73533-34

The number series switch may be adjusted
in the same manner by loosening the screws (Item 3).
The long blade of the number series switch should be
set to zero clearance with the fiber stud on the trip
lever as shown at Item 2. The contacts should open
1/32 inch when any number button is depressed and
close with a 1/32 inch wiping action when the number
button is released.

3. ELECTRIC SELECTOR ADJUSTMENTS

1. Plunger, Latch Solenoid 112104-1
2. Screw, 8-32 x 1/4", R. Hd. 73533-34
i" gcro Clga;zzmccl o e s a. ROTATING PLATE AND ROCKER ARM
. Screw, 8-32 x . R. : 33- s
5. Zero Clearance ADJUSTMENT - 2500
6. Screw, B-32x1/4", R. Hd. 73533-34 .
7. Contacts Close with 1/32" wipe All adjustments on the Electric Selector As-
8. Contacts Open 1/32" sembly may be made with the assembly mounted on
Page 8 2500 Series Wurlitzer



the changer or removed from the changer. When ad-
justment is attempted while mounted on the changer
the power should be turned OFF.

(1) Manually depress the number 1" sole-
noid plunger (Fig. 20, Item 15) and turn the rotating
plate and rocker arm assembly (Item 12) in a clock-
wise direction by turning the nylon gear (Item 18) of
the selector motor assembly. One of the 10 stop pins

(Item 8) will contact the depressed plunger of the

g

number "1" solenoid. Continued rotation of the nylon

Fig. 20. ELECTRIC SELECTOR - 2500

Mounting Casting Assembly, Number Quadrant 115915

1.
2. Shoulder Screw - Selector - (2) 68649
3. Screw, 8-32 x 1, Hex"Hcad - (2) 73793-88
4. Screw, 10-32 x 1, Hex Head - (2) 73793-122
5. Stud - (2) 68657
6. Micro Switch - (2) - Reverse and Start 110558
7. 3 Circuit Cap - Amp Lock 117823
8. Stop Pin - (10) 115411
9. Contact Plate Assembly 66186
10. Retaining Ring - (3) 73724-31
11. Stud, Eccentric - (1) 69659
12. Rotating Plate and Rocker Assembly 111481
13. Screw, 10-32 x 1, Hex Head - (2) 73793-122
14, Spring - Quadrant Retracting 62773
15. Solenoid, Selector Stop, Number | 68804
16. Solenoid, Selector Stop, Number 2-0 68617
17. Socket 6 Circuit Amp Lock 113528
18. Nylon Gear, Motor and Gear Assembly 111913

gear will drive the number quadrant (Item 1) until it
rests against the forward stop screw (Item 4). In this
position, the left hand end of the actuator bar (Fig.
21, Item 4) of the rocker arm should be in line with
the left hand edge of the formed tip of the Letter Coil
plunger (Item 1) with a maximum overtravel of 1/32
inch. The forward stop adjusting screw (Fig. 20,
Item 4) may be set to provide correct alignment. The
tip of the rocker arm (Fig. 21, Item 3) may contact
the edge of the selector pin (Item 2) on the center line

Wurlitzer

200U >eries

of the rocker arm tip with a tolerance of 1/32 inch
either side of center.

Fig. 21. ELECTRIC SELECTOR - 2500

1. Formed Tip of Plunger - Selector Solenoid (20) 68594
2. Number One Latch Pin (inner) 110941
3. Tip of Rocker Arm (20) 67926
4. Actuating Bar, -Rocker Arm 67926
5. Dimension 1/32" maximum overtravel

(2) Release the nylon gear and allow the
number quadrant to return to rest position. Then re-
peat the foregoing steps depressing the number "0"
stop solenoid plunger (Fig. 20, Item 16). Manually
hold the number quadrant in its forward stop position
with the nylon gear (Item 18) and check the alignment
of the letter solenoid plungers with the rocker arm
actuating bars. The number "0" position will be at
the opposite end of the rocker arm actuating bar from
the number "1" position and the right hand edge of the
formed tip of the letter solenoid plungers should be
approximately 1/16" to 1/32" in from the end of the
bars.

b. START SWITCH ADJUSTMENT

The start switch (Fig. 22, Item 6) should be
checked after any adjustment of the forward stop
screw (Fig. 20, Item 4). Itis actuated by the forward
movement of the number quadrant and the adjusting
screw (Fig. 22, Item 4). It is important that this
switch operate very close to the time when the num-
ber quadrant stops against the forward stop screw.
The following method may be used to adjust the start
switch. Manually hold a number solenoid plunger de-
pressed. Turn the rotating plate and rocker arm
assembly in a clockwise direction by turning the se-
lector motor nylon gear (Fig. 20, Item 18) until the
number quadrant (Item 1) rests against the forward
stop screw (Item 4). Hold the number quadrant firm-
ly in position with the nylon gear and back out the
actuating screw (Fig. 22, Item 3) until the switch is
in its normally closed position. Turn the actuating

2500 Series Page 9



=200 series

screw (Item 3) in until the switch actuates plus one
full turn for overtravel.

c. BACK STOP SCREW ADJUSTMENT

The number quadrant (Fig. 20, Item 1) is
held against the back stop screw (Item 13) in its nor-
mal rest position by its retracting spring (Item 14).
The back stop screw should be adjusted to provide
1/16" overtravel of the number quadrant after the
start switch resets on return of the number quadrant.

Fig. 22, ELECTRIC SELECTOR - 2500

1. Rotating Plate and Rocker Arm Assembly 111481
2. Owerride Switch Assembly (4) 65952
3. Screw, Adjusting, Start Switch, 8-32 x 1, Hex Head 73793-88
4. Screw, Adjusting, Reverse Switch, 8-32 x 1

» Hex Head 73793-88
5. Switch, Reverse 110558
6. Switch, Start 110558
7. Silk Screen and Support Plate Assembly 68799
8. Actuating Bar, Rocker Arm 67926
9. Wobble Ring 67927
10. Rocker Arm 67926
1. Gear and Hub Assembly, Selector Motor 68717

The following method may be used to adjust the back
stop screw. The number quadrant must be in its nor-
mal rest position. Turn the back stop screw (Fig.
20, Item 13) in, driving the number quadrant forward
until the start switch (Fig. 22, Item 6) actuates. Turn
the back stop screw out until the start switch resets
plus two full turns for overtravel.

d. REVERSE SWITCH ADJUSTMENT

This adjustment should follow any adjust-
ment of the back stop screw. Figure 22, Item 5
shows the reverse switch. While the number quad-
rant is in its normal rest position turn the adjusting
screw (Item 4) in until the reverse switch actuates.
Then back the adjusting screw out until the reverse
switch resets plus 1/2 to 1 full turn for overtravel.

Page 10

2500 Series

e. OVERRIDE SWITCH ADJUSTMENT (Wobble
Plate Switch)

(1) 2500 Electric Selector

When a selector latch pin (Fig. 23, Item
1) is released the wobble ring (Item 7) is moved up-
ward by the tension of the selector latch pin spring
(Item 9). The spacer (Item 8) closes the contacts of
one override switch (Item 3). To check for correct
switch action, choose a selector pin midway between
two spacers. Release the selector pin and slowly
work the pin up and down. The override switch con-
tacts should make at about 1/3 of the upward travel
of the pin and allow the pin to. make its full travel.
Should adjustment be required the blades of the
switches may be formed with a suitable contact ad-
justing tool. Each pair of override switches should
be checked using pins number E-8, K-8, Q-8 and V-8,
making sure that the contacts on either side of the
released selector pin close with a good wiping action
and permit the pin to make its full travel.

Fig. 23. SELECTOR PLATE AND LATCH PIN ASSEMBLY - 2500

1. Latch Pin, Outer 100 110942
2. Latch Pin, Inner 100 110941
3. Override Switch Assembly (4) 65952
4. Socket - 3 Circuit Amp Lock 117824
5. Override Switch Assembly (4) 65952
6. Selector Plates and Spacer Assembly 111027
7. Wobble Ring 67927
8. Spacer (4) 68650
9. Spring (200) 110480

(2) The foregoing adjustment will apply to
the 100 and the 104 selector pin assembly although
the override switches are mounted on the wobble
plate.

(a) Pins number A-6, D-2, F-5 and H-
10 should be used to check the override switches on
the 100 selector pin assembly.

(b) Pins number A-20, A-23 and D-13
should be used to check the override switches on the
104 selector pin assembly.

Wurlitzer



f. ROTATING PLATE AND ROCKER ARM
ADJUSTMENT - 2510

(1) The guide plate, held by the adjusting
screws (Fig. 24, Item 7), should be set to zero
clearance with the stop bracket (Item 4) on the rotat-
ing plate and rocker arm assembly.

Fig. 24. ROTATING PLATE AND ROCKER ARM ADJUSTMENT

- 2510
1. Stop Arm Assembly 115862
2. Stop Tab - Mounting Plate and Spring Stud Assembly 117986
3. Stop Tab - Stop Arm Assembly 115862
4. Stop Bracket - Selector 115789
5. Stop Tab - Stop Arm Assembly 115862
6. Stop Tab - Mounting Plate and §pring Stud Assembly 117986
7. Screw 8-32 x 3/16", R. Hd. 73533-33
8. Screw, 8-32 x5/16", R. Hd. 73533-35
9. Screw, 8-32 x 7/8", Hex Head 73793-87

10. Spring and Plug Assembly 64783
11. Centering Shaft and Flate Assembly 115812
12. Screw, 10-32 x 7/16", R. Hd. 73692-49
13. Spring and Plug Assembly 64783
14. Screw, 8-32 x5/16", R. Hd. 73533-35

(2) The adjusting screw (Item 9) should be
set to align the tips of the 20 rocker arms (Fig. 25,
Item 1) with 10 selector pins number 3, A through K,
and 10 selector pins number 8, A through K. This is
the normal rest position for the rotating plate and
rocker arm assembly.

(3) Manually move the rotating plate and
rocker arm assembly to the extreme right hand stop
position with the stop bracket (Fig. 24, Item 4) rest-
ing against the stop tab (Item 6). In this position the
tips of the 20 rocker arms should align with 10 selec-
tor pins number 1, A through K, and 10 selector pins
number 6, A through K. Should adjustment be re-
quired the three mounting screws (Item 12) may be
loosened and the stop magnet mounting plate moved
to provide correct alignment,

(4) Manually hold the rotating plate and
rocker arm assembly in its extreme left hand position
with the stop bracket (Fig. 24, Item 4) resting against
the stop tab (Item 2)..In this position the tips of the 20

Wurlitzer

2500 Series

£JUU >eries

Fig. 25. ELECTRIC SELECTOR ASSEMBLY - 2510

1. Tip of Rocker Arm

2. Rocker Arm, Long (10) 115788
3. Rocker Arm, Short (10) 117692
4. Contact Plate Assembly 66186
5. Wobble Plate 115796
6. Solenoid - Selector (20) 64602

rocker arms should align with 10 selector pins num-
ber 5, A through K,and 10 selector pins number 0, A
through K. The stop coil mounting plate may be
moved to arrive at a satisfactory setting for both the
right and ieft hand positions.

(5) The right hand intermediate stop posi-
tion should be checked by manually operating the stop
magnet armature (Item 1) and moving the rotating
plate and rocker arm assembly to position the stop
bracket (Item 4) against the stop tab (Item 5) on the
armature. In this position the tips of the 20 rocker
arms (Fig. 25, Item 1) should align with 10 selector
pins number 2, A through K, and 10 selector pins
number 7, A through K. Should adjustment be re-
quired the stop tab (Fig. 24, Item 5) may be formed.

(6) The left hand intermediate stop position
should be checked in the same manner as for the right
hand intermediate stop. The stop bracket (Fig. 24,
Item 4) should be manually held against the stop tab
(Item 3)on the stop magnet armature. In this position
the tips of the 20 rocker arms (Fig. 25, Item 1) should
align with 10 selector pins number 4, A through K,and
10 selector pins number 9, A through K. Should ad-
justment be required the stop tab (Fig. 24, Item 3)
may be formed.

Page 11



LU oeries

g. ROTATING PLATE AND ROCKER ARM
ADJUSTMENT - 2504

(1) The rotating plate and rocker arm as-
sembly on the 104 electric selector can best be ad-
justed with the electric selector removed from the
phonograph. The tips of the rocker arms (Fig. 26,
Item 8) should be aligned with the 26 selector pins in
the "A" group when the rotating plate is held in its
normal rest position by its retracting spring (Item 1).

Fig. 26. ELECTRIC SELECTOR ASSEMBLY - 2504 .

1. Spring - Rocker Flate Return 64781
2. Solenoid, Driver 64722
3. Screw, 8-32 x 5/16", R. Hd. 73533-35
4. Spring and Plug Assembly 64783
5. Pin, Hub and Arm Assembly 64637
6. Stop Bracket, Drive Arm 66989
7. Stop Arm Assembly, R. H. "C" Setting 64653
8. Rocker Arm Tip
9. Rotating Plate 64609
10. Swp Arm Assembly, L. H. "B" Setting 64654
11. Screw, 10-32 x 7/16", R. Hd. 73692-49
12. Mounting Plate and Magnet Assembly 64645

Adjustment may be accomplished by loosening the
three screws (Fig. 26, Item 11) and moving the stop
coil mounting plate (Item 12). Manually hold the ro-
tating plate and rocker arm assembly to the extreme
right hand stop position and check the alignment of the
tips of the 26 rocker arms with the 26 selector pins in
the "D" group. The stop coil mounting plate (Item 12)
may be moved to obtain a satisfactory alignment at
both "A" and "D" groups.

The alignment of the rocker arms with 26
pins in the "B" group should be checked by manually
holding the "B" stop coil armature (Item 10) in its
actuated position and turn the rocker plate assembly
until its stop bracket rests against the stop tab on the
armature (Item 10). The tips of the rocker arms
should be in alignment with the 26 selector pins in the
"B" group. Should adjustment be required the stop

Page 12

2500 Series

tab on the armature may be formed. The "C" stop
position should be checked in the same manner by
manually holding the "C" stop coil armature (Item 7)
in its actuated position and turning the rocker plate
until its stop bracket rests against the stop tab on the
armature (Item 7). The tips of the 26 rocker arms
should align with the 26 selector pins in the "CY
group. Should adjustment be required the stop tab on
the armature (Item 7) may be formed.

(2) DRIVER SOLENOID ADJUSTMENT
- 2504

The driver solenoid (Fig. 26, Item 2)
serves to rotate the rocker plate assembly (Item 9) to
either the B, C or D stop positionis as selected. The
solenoid plunger is connected to the pin, hub and
drive arm assembly (Item 5) by a spring and plug
assembly (Item 4). The alignment of the solenoid and
plunger may be adjusted to provide straightline action
of the plunger within the solenoid by loosening the so-
lenoid bracket mounting screws, one of which is
shown at Item 3, and moving the solenoid. The
mounting holes are located so that when the rocker
plate assembly is in the "D" group position and the
plunger is bottomed in the solenoid the spring (Item
4) is stretched 1/32" to 1/16". Should this condition
not exist examine the linkage and studs for loose fit-
tings, loose mounting of the driver solenoid or the
plugs in the spring and plug assembly (Item 4) not
properly mounted. The plugs are threaded and screw
into the ends of the spring.

(3) STOP BRACKET ADJUSTMENT

With the rotating plate and rocker arm
assembly held in its normal rest position by its re-
tracting spring (Fig. 26, Item 1),set the stop bracket
(Item 6) to provide 1/32" clearance between the drive
arm assembly (Item 5) and the roller and bearing as-
sembly on the rotating plate.

The rotating plate and rocker arm as-
sembly must turn freely on its three nylon roller as-
semblies. To check for freedom of movement the
electric selector assembly must be in its normal up-
right position with the rotating plate and rocker arm
assembly resting on the three nylon guide rollers.

h. DRIVER SOLENOID ADJUSTMENT - 2510

(1) Manually hold the right hand driver so-
lenoid plunger bottomed in the solenoid. The coupling
spring of the plug and spring assembly (Fig. 24, Item
10) should stretch 1/16" while the stop bracket (Item
4) on the rotating plate and rocker arm assembly is
held firmly against the extreme right hand stop posi-
tion (Item 6). Should adjustment be required the so-
lenoid mounting bracket may be moved by loosening
the two mounting screws, one of which is shown at
Item 8. It is important to maintain the straight in-
line position between the solenoid and plunger.

Wourlitzer



(2) The left hand driver solenoid plunger
should be checked by manually holding the plunger
bottomed in the solenoid. The coupling spring (Item
13) should stretch 1/16" while the stop bracket (Item
4) on the rotating plate and rocker arm assembly is
firmly held against the extreme left hand stop (Item
2). Should adjustment be required the solenoid
mounting bracket may be moved by loosening the two
mounting screws, one of which is shown at Item 14.

i. ELECTRIC SELECTOR CENTERING

(1) Centering of the 200 selection electric
selector assembly must be carefully done whenever
the electric selector assembly is removed from the
changer mechanism. The assembly is held in posi-

Fig. 27. ELECTRIC SELECTOR CENTERING

1. Guide Bracket, L. H., Selector Support Casting 68757
2. Guide Bracket, L. H. 68759
3. Centering Shaft 69247
4., Guide Bracket, R. H. 68760
5. Guide Bracket, R. H ., Selector Support Casting 68758

6. Mounting Screws, (2), 1/4-20x 1, Hex Head 73793-150

tion by two mounting screws (Fig. 27, Item 6) and by
the mounting plate and silk screen assembly (Fig. 22,
Item 7) at the rear of the changer. Observe the cau-
tion label on the mounting plate and only remove the
upper two screws (Fig. 28, Item 2), holding the L
bracket (Item 4) to the casting. It should be noted
that there has been a change in the mounting plate
and silk screen assembly after April 16, 1960.
Thereforeywhen sending replacement electric selec-
tor assemblies to operators it will be necessary to
have the correct mounting plate for the particular
phonograph needing the replacement. Discussion of
the alignment procedure will follow after the center-
ing procedure.

(2) The front edge of the electric selector
casting is provided with two guide brackets (Fig. 27,
Items 2 & 4) which fit over two guide plates (Items 1
& 5) on the front hangers. The engagement of these
brackets and hangers serves to support the front of
the electric selector assembly, while the rear mount-
ing plate and L bracket is loosely fastened by its two
screws. The centering shaft, number 69247 (Fig. 27,

Wurlitzer

2500 Series

2200 series

Item 3) or a number two Phillips screw driver should
be inserted through the center bushing of the electric
selector and into the main selector shaft. The two
front mounting screws and the two screws at the rear
should be turned in by hand until the mounting sur-
faces make contact. While in this loose condition the
electric selector assembly should be positioned so
that the centering shaft (Item 3) slides freely in and
out of the main shaft. Carefully maintain this align-
ment and tighten the four mounting screws. As a
final test for correct centering of the electric selec-
tor, insert the centering shaft (Item 3) into the main
selector shaft. One full turn of the record carrier in
a clockwise direction only should cause the centering
shaft to drop out. If the centering shaft does not drop
out, the mounting screws should be loosened and the
assembly re-centered. When centering of the electric
selector assembly has been .completed the selector
crank arm adjustments should be checked and the
mechanism checked for correct selections.

Fig. 28. ELECTRIC SELECTOR ADJUSTMENT - 2500

1. Tapping Plawe 117243
2. Screw, 1/4-20 x 1", Hex Head 73793-150
3. Screw, 10-32 x 1/2", Hex Head 73793-118
4. Bracket, Support Platc 117242

(3) When the electric selector assembly
must be exchanged on a 200 selection phonograph in-
volving different rear support plates the following
procedure should be used:

Page 13



22U series

(a) Mount the correct rear support
plate to the electric selector assembly with the two
bottom screws as shown in Figure 28, Item 3, and
leave the screws loose enough for the plate to slide
on its elongated holes. Follow the mounting proced-
ure outlined under paragraph (2) above up to the point
where the assembly is centered with the main shaft
but the front and lower rear mounting screws are still
loose. Then turn the record carrier by hand until
H-1 record compartment is indexed at the left hand
record lift arm. Going to the rear of the phonograph,
the tip and mounting bracket on the selector crank
arm which engages the inner selector pins will be
visible to the left of the rear support plate as shown
in Figure 29, Item 1. While in this position the elec-

Fig. 29. ELECTRIC SELECTOR ADJUSTMENT - 2500

1. Tip and Mounting Bracket, Inner 110936
2. Selector Latch Pin, H-1 110941
3. Center Linc, Location of Tip (Item 1)

4. Selector Latch Pin, H-2 110942

tric selector assembly may be turned in either direc-
tion on its mounting to locate H-1 selector pin to the
right of the tip (Item 2) on the selector arm. The tip
should be approximately on the center line between
H-1 inner pin and H-2 outer pin as shown in Item 3.
Maintain this alignment and tighten the lower mount-
ing screws (Fig. 28, Item 3) in the rear support plate.
Continue by following the directions under paragraph
(2) for centering the electric selector and tighten all
mounting screws, checking to make sure that the
centering shaft will slide freely in and out of the main
shaft. Following the installation of the replacement
electric selector and rear support plate it will be
necessary to readjust the selector crank arm actu-
ating screw, the stop screw, the kick-off screw and
possibly the selector crank clearance and cancel ad-
justment. These adjustments will be found in the
Index to Adjustments by the same names and should
be set in the sequence given.

Page 14

2500 Series

j. CENTERING OF THE 100 SELECTION
ELECTRIC SELECTOR

(1) Centering of the 100 selector pin as-
sembly normally is not required if the original unit
is retained with its changer. However, where selec-
tor pin assemblies are interchanged on the 100 se-
lection changer, the guide plates, one of which is
shown in Figure 30, Item 3, should be loosened. The
assembly should be loosely mounted on the three
studs (Item 1) and centering shaft number 69247 or a
number 2 Phillips screw driver inserted through the
center bushing (Fig. 24, Item 11) into the main shaft.
Tighten the guide plate retaining screws (Fig. 30,
Item 4) and the three mounting screws (Item 2). Re-
move the centering shaft and check the selector crank
arm adjustments. Also check the mechanism for

correct selections.

Fig. 30. GUIDE PLATES AND MOUNTING

1. Stud (3) 2504 - 64543 2510 -115782
2. Screw (3), 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 Cap. 73793~152
3. Guide, Selector Mounting Stud 61850
4, Screw, 8-32 x 3/4, R. Hd. 73533-40

k. CENTERING OF THE 104 SELECTION
ELECTRIC SELECTOR

Centering of the 104 selector pin assembly
has been carefully done at the factory and if the orig-
inal unit is kept with its changer it will not need re-
centering provided the alignment plates, one of which
is shown in Figure 30, Item 3, are not disturbed. The
assembly may be easily removed by disengaging all
cable plugs and removing the three mounting screws
(Item 2). The screws (Item 4) should not be loosened.
However, if a selector pin assembly should be
mounted on another changer the alignment plates
(Item 3) must be loosened. The pin assembly should
be loosely mounted on the three studs (Item 1) and
the centering clip number 61672-6 (Fig. 31, Item 2)
snapped in place on the selector crank arm (Item 1).
Shift the pin assembly on its mounting studs to obtain
a uniform clearance between the centering clip and
all selector pins as shown in Figure 31, Item 3.

Wurlitzer



Tighten the alignment plate retaining screws and the
three mounting screws. Check the selector crank
arm adjustments and the mechanism for correct se-
lections.

Fig. 31. ELECTRIC SELECTOR CENTERING

1. Selector Crank 59519
2. Centering Clip 61672-6
3. Uniform Clearance at all Pins

4. RECORD CHANGER ADJUSTMENTS

a. SELECTOR CRANK ARM CLEARANCE
ADJUSTMENT - 2500-2510

The tips of the selector crank arms should
clear the selector pins when in their normal latched
position by 1/16". To vary this clearance use the
adjusting screw (Fig. 32, Item 5). The 2510 has this
adjusting screw in the same location but is adjusted
from the upper end.

Fig. 32. SELECTOR CRANK CLEARANCE ADJUSTMENT

Dimension 1/16"

L AUV IAlICo

b. RECORD LOADING LEVER - 2500-2510

(1) The record loading lever mounted at the
front center of the chassis mounting plate (Fig. 33,
Item 2) is used to cut the power OFF the changer
motor and raise the selector crank arms to a position
where they will clear any released selector pins,
thereby permitting servicing of the phonograph with-
out cancelling selections which might be made.
Should a record be in play position, the record load-
ing lever should be moved to the left, the record
playing allowed to trip and return to the record car-
rier before attempting to turn the record carrier by
hand.

Fig. 33. RECORD LOADING LEVER ADJUSTMENT, 2500-2510

1. Screw (2) 73511-29
2. Release Lever and Hub Assembly 65744
3. Switch Mounting Bracket 65728
4. Stop Lever 68526
5.. Sleeve and Bushing Assembly, Cancel 68483
6. Spring - Release Lever 68782
7. Link, Release Lever 68567
8. Pin 68491
9. Shaft 68558
10. Actuator Arm and Hub Assembly 68559
11. Tab - Switch Operating - Actuator Arm and Hub Assem. 68559
12. Toggle Switch 53648
13. Roll Fin 73782-48
14. Fin, Release Lever Stop 65516

1.

2. Tip and Mounting Bracket Assembly, Outer 110930 (2) The release lever (Item 2), held to the

3. Spring 110480 .

4. Selector Latch Pin, Outer 110942 shaft (Item 9) by the set screws (Item 1), should be

5. Screw, Crank Arm Clearance Adjustment - 2500 73793-124 pDSlHOIl&d sc that the toggle switch (Item 12) will be
- 2510  73793-125 actuated in either direction by the tabs (Items 10 &

Wurlitzer 2500 Series Page 15



SR ARAV N = A L=

11) on the switch actuator arm and hub assembly
with minimum clearance between the switch lever and
actuator tab. In the load position the tips of the se-
lector crank arms should clear any released selector
pin. When in the play position the tips of the selector
crank arms should clear all latched selector pins by
approximately 1/16".

c. RECORD LOADING LEVER - 2504

The record loading lever and switch on the
2504 is mounted on the top front edge of the chassis
mounting plate. No adjustment is needed. However,
the record carrier is so arranged that it can be dis-
engaged from the main selector shaft to facilitate
servicing the phonograph. To disengage the record
carrier, operate the record loading lever to its load
position. Release any selector pin and manually ro-
tate the record carrier until the selector crank arm
engages the released pin. Firmly force the record
carrier clockwise until the spring loaded lockinglever
on the underside of the record carrier slips out of
engagement with the pin and hub assembly on the
main selector shaft. The record carrier will turn
easily on its ball bearing rollers. One full revolution
of the record carrier will return it to the point of en-
gagement,when a firm push will cause the spring
loaded locking arm to snap into engagement with the
pin and hub assembly. Resetting the loading lever to
play position actuates the toggle switch to turn on the
power to the changer motor and to re-engage the back
stop pawls with the index wheel. -

d. SELECTOR CRANK ARM CLEARANCE
ADJUSTMENT - 2504

This adjustment is made by turning the ad-
justing screw (Fig. 34, Item 3) to provide 1/32"
clearance (Item 1) between the crank arm and the tips
of the selector pins in their latched position.

e. CANCEL ARM ADJUSTMENT - 2500-2510

With a selector pin released and the tip of
the selector crank arm engaged with the released
selector pin (Fig. 35, Item 12) advance the mechanism
in its cycle until the peak of the cancel lobe on the
main cam (Item 9) has depressed the cancel lever to
its maximum stroke. Stop the mechanism at this
point by turning off the service switch. The selector
pin should be reset with 1/64" to 1/32" clearance be-
tween the head of the adjusting screw and the washers

as shown at Item 8.

Fig. 35. CANCEL LEVER ADJUSTMENT - 2500

1. Actuator Arm and Link Assembly 110939
2. Selector Crank and Bracket Assembly 110944
3. Cancel Arm, Lower Assembly 59661
4. Spring - Cancel Arm Return 65809
5. Sleeve and Bushing Assembly 68483
6. Cancel Casting 59631
7. Screw, 10-32 x 1-3/4", Hex Head 73793-125
8. Dimension 1/32" overtravel

9. Point of Maximum Actuation

10. Cancel Arm - Lower Assembly 59661
11. Tip and Mounting Bracket Assembly - Outer 110930
12. Latch Pin, Outer 110942

Fig. 34. SELECTOR CRANK ARM CLEARANCE - 2504 Fig. 36. CANCEL ARM ADJUSTMENT - 2504
1. Dimension 1/32" 1. Screw, 10-32 x 1-3/4", Hex Head 73793-125
2. Selector Crank 59519 2. Cancel Position, Main Cam and Bushing Assembly 62792
3. Screw, 8-32 x 1-3/8", Hex Head 73793-270 3. Cancel Lever, Hub and Roller Assembly 59513
4. Latch Pin 64606 4. Stop, Record Lift Arm "Down" Position
Page 16 2500 Series Wurlitzer



f. CANCEL ARM ADJUSTMENT - 2504

The mechanism should be in its normal rest
position with the roller on the cancel lever, hub and
roller assembly (Fig. 36, Item 3) held against the
main cam by its return spring. The adjusting screw
(Fig. 36, Item 1) should be set to provide 1/8" to
5/32" clearance between the tips of the lower cancel
arm (Fig. 37, Item 1) and the flange on the cancel
sleeve (Item 2).

Fig. 37. CANCEL LEVER ADJUSTMENT - 2504
1. Cancel Arm, Lower Assembly 59661
2. Sleeve, Cancel Arm 59657

3. Dimension 1/8" o 5/32"

g. RECORD LIFT ARM RETRACTED
ADJUSTMENT

The record lift arms are driven down by a
lobe on the main cam (Fig. 38, Item 1) driving against

2200 oeries

the roller on the roller shaft, link and lever assembly
(Item 5). To adjust the lift arm down position, let
the mechanism stop in its normal rest position and
turn the service switch off. Loosen the set screw
(Item 4) and the lock nut (Item 3). Turn the adjusting
screw (Item 2) in to lower both arms. They should
bear against their respective stops (Fig. 36, Item 4)
with sufficient tension to assure bottoming after each
cycle. Tighten the lock nut (Fig. 38, Item 3) and the
set screw (Item 4). The guide tips on the upper end
of the lift arms should clear the lower edge of the
record separators by approximately 1/4".

CAUTION:
Do not over-adjust; avoid excessive strain against
the stops.

h. ROLLER GUIDES - RECORD LIFT ARMS
- 2500

(1) The roller guides for the record lift arm
spring loaded guide tips are mounted on top of the
chassis mounting plate. When the arms are down the
guide tips are held straight in line and centered be-
tween the guide rollers by the adjustable slotted plate
(Fig. 39, Item 2).

Fig. 39. BRACKET AND ROLLER GUIDE ASSEMBLY,
LIFT ARM GUIDE, 2500

1. Eccentric Stud, Lift Arm Guide 116831
2. Plate, Lift Arm Guide 66182
3. Bracket and Roller Assembly, Lift Arm Guide (2) 116837

(2) The eccentric stud (Item 1) should be
adjusted to provide .003" to .006" clearance between
the nylon rollers and the guide tips.

(3) Advance the changer in its cycle to a

Fig. 38. RECORD LIFT ARM RETRACTED ADJUSTMENT ) ) ) .
point where the record lift arm spring loaded guide

1. Main Cam and Bushing Assembly 62792 tips clear the upper edges of the record separators
23 ?\Lurte“;ml:;jz APy Sk osd ?3662;3; and stop the mechanism by turning off the service
4. Screw, 8-32 x 1/4", R. Hd. 73533-34 switch. The spacing between the guide tips should be
5. Roller Shaft, Link and Lever Assembly 59599 7/16" as shown in Figure 40, Item 3. Should it be
Wurlitzer 2500 Series Page 17



= U LIS

necessary to increase this dimension the tabs (Item
2) on the nylon guide tips may be scraped or filed.
Advance the mechanism to play position and turn the
service switch off. Lower and raise the lift arm
manually. Check to see that the guide tips leave the
guide rollers with no bind and stand straight entering
the record compartment. Should they run off they
may be straightened by adjusting the stop (Fig. 40,
Item 1).

Fig. 40. BRACKET AND ROLLER ASSEMBLY, LIFT ARM
GUIDE, 2500

1. Stop, Guide Tip 6552
2. Tabs, Nylon Guide Tip 65730 (2) R.H., 65731 (2) L.H
3. Dimension 7/16" a?

6
i. RECORD LIFT ARM BRACKET AND
ROLLER ASSEMBLY

The two bracket and roller assemblies, one
of which is shown in Figure 39, Item 3, are the basis
for the indexing procedure and are located on the
chassis mounting plate by means of an assembly fix-
ture, after which they are painted in line. The outline
thus formed provides a reference for relocating the
brackets should they be moved for any reason.

j. ROLLER GUIDES - RECORD LIFT ARMS
- 2510-2504

The stationary guide roller (Fig. 41, Item 4)
is factory set with the aid of an assembly fixture
after which it is painted in line providing a fixed
position for the record lift arms. The spring loaded
roller (Item 3) on the adjustable mounting bracket
(Item 2) should be set at the center of its adjusting
range and the lift arms checked for smooth running
between the guide rollers for the full length of travel.

be made by stopping the mechanism in play position
with a normal size record (6-7/8" diameter) clamped
on the turntable. Back out the adjusting screw (Fig.
42, Irem 8) until the record lift arm drags on the edge
of the record. Make a scribe mark on the screw head
and turn the screw in four full turns. The clearance

berween the edge of the record and the end of the arm
should be 3/32". Both lift arms should be checked.

Fig. 41. ROLLER GUIDES, RECORD LIFT ARM, 2510-2504

1. Spring (2) 60677
2. Screws, 10-32 x5/16" R.H. Type 23 73568-106
3. Mounting Bracket and Roller Assembly 60638
4, Mounting Bracket and Roller Assembly 539704
5. Mounting Screw, Bracket and Roller Assembly 39704

(@

(

%\

(¢

7
'
/
iy
j
vy
7
/)
s

Fig. 42. LIFT ARM ADJUSTMENT, 2500

. . . ; 1. Ramp, Record Lift Arm

The spring tension may be varied by moving the brack- 2. Ecceitrlc Stud 65986
et (Item 2) to provide the smooth action necessary. 3. Roller 55989

4, Clearance .005"
5. Bracket and Roller Assembly L.H. 65885

. D E y

k RECORD LIFT ARM HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT 6. Screw, 10-32 x 1-1/4" Hex Hd. 73660-161
7. Spring 65938
The record lift arm height adjustment may 8. Screw, Stop Adjusting, 8-32x 3/4" R.H. 73503-91
Page 18 2500 Series Wurlitzer



1. RECORD TRACK STOP BRACKET
ADJUSTMENT

The record track stop brackets may be ad-
justed by stopping the mechanism in play position
with a normal size (6-7 /8" diameter) record clamped
on the turntable. Loosen the adjusting screws (Fig.
43, Item 3) and insert a nickel (Item 1) between the
record track (Item 5) and the bracket (Item 2). Slide
the bracket up until the record track contacts the
edge of the record as shown at Item 4. Tighten the
screws (Item 3). Both stop brackets should be ad-
justed to this dimension.

Fig. 43. RECORD TRACK STOP BRACKET ADJUSTMENT

1. Gauge, Nickel
2. Stop Bracker (2) 39434
3. Screw, 4-40x5/16" R.H. Sems 73533-3
4., Point of Contact
5. Track 59425
m. RECORD LIFT ARM CENTERING
ADJUSTMENT

(1) The record lift arms on the 200 selec-
tion mechanism differ from those on the 100 or 104
selection mechanism in that they run free of the guide
rollers until the arms are nearly at maximum height,
at which time the ramp (Fig. 42, Item 1) on the lower
end of the lift arm contacts the rollers (Item 3) on the
spring loaded bracket mounted on the underside of the
chassis mounting plate. The ramp should enter and
leave the rollers freely with a minimum clearance of
.005" between the rollers and ramp as indicated at
Item 4. This dimension may be adjusted while the
lift arm is in the raised position by loosening the
screw in the hex head eccentric stud (Item 2) and
turning the eccentric stud for the correct clearance.
Tighten the screw and manually lower and raise the
lift arm to check for freedom of action.

(2) With the mechanism still in play posi-
tion,clamp a perfectly flat record on the turntable

Wurlitzer

2500 Series

£ series

and check the alignment of the lift arm with the
record. The record should center with the lift arm
as shown in Figure 44, Item 1. Should adjustment be
required, turning the screw (Fig. 42, Item 6) will
center the lift arm with the record. Both lift arms
should be checked for centering.

(3) The 100 and 104 record changer lift
arms are in contact with their guide rollers at all
times. The above alignment has been factory set by
forming and should need no adjustment.

Fig. 44. RECORD LIFT ARM CENTERING, 2500

1. Center Line
n. BACK STOP PAWL ADJUSTMENT - 2500

The two back stop pawls are located on top
of the chassis mounting plate to the right and left of
center at the rear. Each of the back stop pawls will
be adjusted independently. However, the adjustment
procedure will be the same in both cases. Before
proceeding with adjustment of the back stop pawls,
the record changer should, otherwise, be in good
running order.

(1) To adjust the left hand back stop pawl
(Fig. 45, Item 3) it will be necessary to move to the
rear of the changer and loosen the two screws (Item
2) shown on the right as viewed from the rear.

(2) Turn the record carrier slowly until the
center line of one record compartment is in accurate

alignment with the left hand record lift arm as shown

Page 19



£22U0 >eres

Fig. 45. BACK STOP PAWL ADJUSTMENT, 2500°

1. Dimension 1/16" to 3/32" overmavel
2. Screw, 10-32x 5/16" R.H. Sems 73676-47
3. Back Stop Pawl Assembly (2) 65890

in Figure 46. Carefully maintain this alignment and
set the pawl to engage the adjacent tooth of the index
wheel as shown in Figure 47. The depth of engage-
ment should be 1/32" to 1/16" below the tip of the
tooth as indicated at Item 1. The adjustment of the
record compartments should be held within a toler-
ance of 1/32". The alignment should be checked in
at least six record compartments spaced around the
carrier.

Fig. 46. BACK STOP PAWL ADJUSTMENT, 2500

1. Center Line for Adjustment

(3) The right hand back stop pawl is ad-
justed in the same manner by loosening the right hand
back stop pawl mounting screws, manually move the
record carrier slowly until the center line of one
record compartment is in accurate alignment with the

Page 20

2500 Series

right hand record lift arm. Maintain this alignment
and set the right hand back stop pawl to engage the
adjacent tooth of the index wheel at a depth of 1/32"
to 1/16" as shown in Figure 47, Item 1. Check at
least six record compartments for proper alignment
and six stop positions. Alignment should be held to a
tolerance of 1/32 of an inch.

Fig. 47. BACK STOP PAWL ADJUSTMENT, 2500

1. Dimension 1/32" to 1/16", Tip of Tooth o Face of Pawl
2. Tip of Tooth

(4) The same procedure will be followed to
set the back stop pawls on the 100 selection mechan-
ism.

(5) The back stop pawls on the 104 selection
mechanism are located at the front of the chassis
shelf to the left and right of center. Figure 48, Item
3 shows the left hand record lift arm on the center

Fig. 48. BACK STOP PAWL ADJUSTMENT, 2510-2504

3. Center Line for Adjustment

Wurlitzer



line of one record compartment. The setting pro-
cedure is the same as described for the 2500 model.

NOTE: Whenever the back stop pawls are
readjusted the selector crank arm adjustments must
be checked.

o. ACTUATING SCREW, PLUNGER RELEASE
ADJUSTMENT - 2504

(1) Turn the power off,

(2) Make sure that the reversing switch ac-
tuating plunger is latched in its "down" position by
manually depressing the upper cancel arm (Fig. 36,
Item 3).

(3) Release an odd number selector pin for
the left hand back stop pawl such as A-13. The se-
lector pin chosen should stop the selector crank in a
convenient position for adjustment of the actuating
screw (Fig. 49, Item 2).

gnuul.u-. r-lu"":i
B Viand et e iy

Fig. 49. ACTUATING SCREW, PLUNGER RELEASE, 2504

1. Release Arm, Switch Plunger 59572
2. Screw, 10-32x 1" R.H. 73502-95

(4) Turn the record carrier slowly by hand
until the selector crank arm engages the released
selector pin. Continue by turning the changer motor
shaft clockwise which will drive the actuating screw
(Fig. 49, Item 2) forward. The forward movement
of the actuating screw drives the latch lever (Item 1)
which releases the spring loaded plunger (Fig. 52,
Item 5). The actuating screw should be set to release
the plunger when the back stop pawl (Fig. 45, Item 1)
has overtraveled the correct tooth, as selected, on
the index wheel a distance of 1/16" to 3/32".

(5) Relatch the plunger by depressing the
upper cancel arm (Fig. 36, Item 3) and release an
even number selector pin to check the timing of the
plunger release with engagement of the right hand
back stop pawl. The plunger release should occur
when the right hand back stop pawl has overtraveled

Waurlitzer

2500 Series

- AUV LI

l; \,‘-\1\1\.

A I

T M

Fig. 50. KICKOFF SGREW ADJUSTMENT, 2504

L. Screw, 10-32x 1" R.H. 73502-95
2. Adjusting Bracket and Stop Nut Assembly 59521
3. Mounting Plate Assembly . 59516
4. Spring, Kickoff 59614

Fig. 51. STOP SCREW ADJUSTMENT, 2504

1. Swop Screw 73502-97
2. Release Arm 59572
3. Actuating Screw, 10-32 x 1" R.H. 73502-95
the correct tooth, as selected, 1/16" to 3/32" pro-
viding the electric selector assembly has been care-
fully centered and the back stop pawls are correctly
set.

(6) The timing between plunger release and
back stop pawl engagement should be checked in eight
different sectors of the record carrier. If the plunger
releases too early, before the back stop pawl has en-
gaged the correct tooth on the index wheel, it will
result in wrong selections. If the plunger release
occurs too late it may result in wrong selections by
driving the index wheel far enough to engage the
wrong back stop pawl and bind the selector crank arm
against the selector pin. This may also cause the
same selection to repeat.

p. STOP SCREW ADJUSTMENT - 2504

(1) Make sure that the reverse switch actu-
ating plunger (Fig. 52, Item 5) is latched in its "down"

Page 21



2200 oeries

position by depressing the upper cancel arm (Fig. 36,
Item 3).

(2) Turn the stop screw (Fig. 51, Item 1) in
until it touches the latch lever (Item 2).

(3) Hold the latch lever against the stop
screw (Item 1) while turning the screw out,until the
plunger is released. Turn the screw out an additional
half turn for overtravel,

(4) Check this adjustment with the power
"off" by releasing an odd number selector pin. Man-
ually turn the record carrier until the crank arm
engages the released pin and releases the plunger.
Continue turning the record carrier by manually
turning the changer motor shaft clockwise until the
plunger latch lever (Fig. 51, Item 2) is held firmly
against the stop screw (Item 1) by the actuating screw
(Item 3). The overtravel between the left hand back
stop pawl and the correct toth on the index wheel
should be 3/16 of an inch maximum.

q. KICKOFF SCREW ADJUSTMENT - 2504

The adjusting screw (Fig. 50, Item 1) for
centering of the selector crank arm is mounted on
the end of the "adjusting bracket and stop nut assem-
bly" opposite the plunger latch stop screw and actu-
ating screw. This screw provides adjustment of the
selector crank "atrest position," to avoid interference
with the release of adjacent selector pins (Figs53,
Item 1).

Fig. 52. PLUNGER RELEASE AND REVERSE SWITCH 2

ADJUSTMENT, 2504

SELECTOR CRANK ARM CENTERING, 2504

Fig. 33.

1. Center Line
2. Selector Latch Pin 64606

(1) With the reverse switch actuating plung-
er latched in its "down" position and the power turned
"off, "' release any convenient selector pin.

(2) Turn the record carrier slowly, by
hand, until the selector crank is stopped by the re-
leased pin and the actuating plunger is released.

(3) Make sure that the tooth on the index
wheel corresponding to the number of the released
selector pin has engaged its back stop pawl and is
held firmly against it.

(4) Cancel the selector pin by depressing
the cancel lever (Fig. 36, Item 3).

(5) Adjust the kickoff screw (Fig. 50, Item
1) so that the tip of the crank rests midway between
selector pins as shown in Figure 53.

r. ACTUATING SCREWS, MICRO REVERSE
SWITCHES - 2504

To adjust the reverse switches (Fig. 52
Item 1) turn the service switch "off.” Release any
selector pin and manually rotate the record carrier
until the selector crank arm engages the selector pin
and releases the latch plunger. The actuating screws
(Item 3) should be set to close both micro switches
(Item 1) with 1/32" overtravel. Reset the actuating
plunger by depressing the upper cancel lever (Fig.
36, Item 3). Manually operate each individual micro
switch actuator (Item 2). Each switch should reset
with 1/32" overtravel of the actuator.

s. ACTUATING SCREW ADJUSTMENT
CARRIAGE SWITCH - 2500-2510

1. Micro Switch (2) 110558

2. Switch Actuators =g - ;

3. Screw, 6-32x7/8" R.H. 73503-73 . The 2390 and 2510 electric §electors use a
4. Hub and Lever Assembly 64663 reversing relay instead of two mechanically operated
5. Actuator and Plunger Assembly 115144 micro switches t reverse the changer motor.
Page 22 2500 Series Waurlitzer



Therefore, the timing of the reverse relay will be
controlled by the closing of the carriage switch (Fig.
54, Item 2) when actuated by the adjusting screw
(Item 3).

(1) Turn the service switch "off" and re-
lease an odd number (inner) selector pin. Pin number
H-7 is suggested for making this adjustment on the
2500 while pin number D-9 is convenient on the 2510
model.

(2) Rotate the record carrier by hand until
the selector crank arm engages the released pin.
Continue by manually turning the changer motor shaft
clockwise until the carriage switch (Fig. 54, Item 2)
closes, energizing the reverse relay. As viewed
from the rear of the mechanism, the right hand back
stop pawl should have engaged the correct tooth on
the index wheel at the instant the reverse relay oper-
ated. A tolerance of 3/64" maximum overtravel as
shown in Figure 45, Item 1, may be allowed. Check
this adjustment at six positions spaced around the
selector pin assembly.

Fig. 54. ACTUATING SCREW ADJUSTMENT,
CARRIAGE SWITCH

1. Selector Shaft Assembly 115669
2. Carriage Switch, Micro 110557
3. Screw, 10-32x 1" R.H. 73502-95
4. Switch Lever and Swp Nut Assembly 110937
3. Reverse Switch, Micro 110558
6. Screw, 8-32x1-1/4"R.H. 73503-95
7. Swp Tab, Selector Shaft Assembly 115669

NOTE: When checking the carriage switch
adjustment on the 2510 mechanism, the maximum
overtravel between the back stop pawl and the tooth
on the index wheel when the carriage switch actuates
may be 1/16" as shown in Figure 45, Item 1.

Wurlitzer

2500 Series

& UV LRI

(3) Check the left hand back stop pawl, as
viewed from the rear of the phonograph, by releasing
an outer (even number) pin. The timing between back
stop pawl engagement and reverse relay operation
should be identical with the right hand pawl. If not,
do not adjust the carriage switch actuating screw
since it was adjusted to time the right hand pawl with
the inner pins. The tip and mounting bracket assem-
bly, which engages the outer pins, may be adjusted
by loosening the mounting screws. Moving the tip
and bracket assembly will time the carriage switch
action. This adjustment should be checked in at least
six positions spaced around the selector pin assem-
bly. The maximum overtravel allowed, between the
back stop pawl and the toath on the index wheel at the
instant the carriage switch closes, .is 3/64".

t. STOP SCREW ADJUSTMENT - 2500-2510

The stop screw (Fig. 55, Item 2) serves
prevent momenmum from driving the record carrier
into the wrong selection. Check the stop screw set-
ting by turning the service switch "off" and releasing
an inner (odd number) pin. Manually turn the record
carrier until the selector crank arm engages the re-
leased pin and the reverse relay actuates. Continue
by turning the changer motor shaft clockwise until the
stop screw (Fig. 55, Item 2) bears against the stop
bracket (Item 1). The overtravel between the right
hand (as viewed from the rear of the phonograph)
back stop pawl and the correct woth on the index
wheel should be from 1/16" to 3/32" as shown in
Figure 45, Item 1.

Fig. 55. STOP SCREW ADJUSTMENT, SELECTOR CRANK

115669
73503-95

1. Stop Tab, Selector Shaft Assembly
2. Screw, 8-32x1-1/4" R.H.

u. KICKOFF SCREW ADJUSTMENT -
2500-2510

Adjustment of the kickoff screw (Fig. 56,
Item 1) may be accomplished with the adjusting screw
in a convenient position and a tooth on the index wheel
held firmly against the left hand back stop pawl, as
viewed from the rear of the phonograph. The tp

Page 23



200 series

(Item 3) which contacts the outer selector pins should
be on the center line between the outer pin and the
next adjacent inner pin as shown in Figure 56. This
alignment should be checked in six positions spaced
around the selector pin assembly. The adjustment of
the tip which contacts the inner row of selector pins
should be checked while holding a tooth on the index
wheel firmly against the right hand back stop pawl,
as viewed from the rear. Check at six positions
spaced around the selector pin assembly. Should
there be a wide variation between the alignment of
the outer tip and the inner tip it indicates an error in
back stop pawl setting.

Fig. 56. KICKOFF SCREW ADJUSTMENT

1. Screw, 8-32x1-1/4"R.H. 73503-95
2. Selecwor Latch Pin, Inner 110941
3. Center Line of Bracket Tip

4 Selector Latch Pin, Outer 110942

v. TRANSFER SWITCH ADJUSTMENT

Release any selector pin and let the mechan-
ism advance in its cycle until the roller (Fig. 57,
Item 5) has passed the cam lobe (Item 6). Turn the
power "off" and back out the adjusting screw (Item 4)
until the insulating stud clears the switch actuator
(Item 3). Advance the mechanism in its cycle untl
the roller (Item 5) is again on the cam lobe (Item 6).
Turn the power "off" and turn the adjusting screw
(Item 4) in until the transfer switch is actuated over
center by its toggle spring (Item 2). The adjusting
screw should be turned two full turns beyond this
point for overtravel. Run the mechanism through
several cycles to check for positive switch actuation.

w. MUTE AND PLAY SWITCH ADJUSTMENT

The mute and play switch is actuated by the
adjustable cam lobe (Fig. 58, Item 2). The timing
marks (Item 1) should be in alignment.

(1) Release any selector pin and let the
mechanism advance in its cycle until the roller (Fig.
59, Item 3) is at the base of the adjustable lobe (Item
1). The stop plate (Fig. 60, Item 1) should be set ©

Page 24

2500 Series

Fig. 57. TRANSFER SWITCH ADJUSTMENT

1. Transfer Switch and Bracket Assembly, 59569
2. Over-Center Spring 59569-2
3. Switch Actator, Transfer Switch Assembly 59569
4. Screw, 4-40 x 1" R.H. (Nylon Actuator-58255) 73574-31
5. Roller, Acmator Arm Assembly 113299
6. Long Lobe on Edge of Main Cam 62792
7. Roller, Lever Assembly, Record Clamp 59688

Fig. 58. MUTE AND PLAY SWITCH ADJUSTMENT

1. Timing Marks, Main Cam and Adjustable Lobe
2. Adjustable Lobe 62768
3. Screw, 5-40x 3/8" R.H. Sems 73534-14

stop the actuating lever (Item 4) with a clearance
from 0" to 1/64" between the roller and the cam sur-
face as shown in Figure 59, Item 2.

(2) Manually turn the changer motor shaft
counterclockwise until the roller is on the peak of the
adjustable lobe. Continue turning the changer motor
shaft in the same direction and as the roller rides off
the adjustable lobe the play switch should be adjusted
by the screw (Fig. 60, Item 3) to actuate with 1/16"
overtravel as measured at the actuator (Iem 2).

(3) Run the mechanism through several
cycles to check for correct mute and play switch
action. Observe closely for any forward movement
of the record clamp cam (Fig. 62, Item 5) at the time
the tone arm trip switch actuates or any return action

Wurlitzer



ofthe cam at the time the play switch actuates o stop
the mechanism in play position. Either condition ex-

isting requires readjustment of the play switch cam
lobe (Fig. 58, Item 2).

Fig. 59. MUTE AND PLAY SWITCH ADJUSTMENT
1. Adjustable Lobe 62768
2. Dimension, Zero to 1/64" clearance
3. Roller, Actuator Arm Assembly 62761

Fig. 60. MUTE AND PLAY SWITCH ADJUSTMENT

1. Swp Plate 62769
2. Actuator, Mute and Play Switch 65170
3. Screw, 4-40x 1-1/4" R.H. 73574-33
4. Actuator Arm Assembly 62761

x. RECORD GUIDE AND SAFETY SWITCH
The record guide assembly (Fig. 61, Item 4)
is a pivoted assembly, spring loaded to hold it in

alignment with the records as they are delivered to

Waurlitzer

2500 Series

2200 senies

the turntable by the record lift arms. Should a
record jam or fail o completely return to the record
carrier, a clockwise movement of the record guide
will open the safety switch, turning off the power
supply. This built-in safety feature prevents record
breakage.

(1) The record guide assembly is normally
adjusted to be parallel.to the top support casting as
shown in Figure 61, Item 1, by the screw (Item 2).
There may be conditions where the record delivery
will be improved by some realignment of the record
guide. Should any change be made in the setting of
the adjusting screw (Item 2), then the safety switch
actuating screw (Item 3) should be adjusted. This
may be accomplished by backing out the screw (Item
3) until the safety switch (Fig. 70, Item 3) opens.
Turn the actuating screw in until the switch closes
and continue one full turn to two full turns for over-

travel.

Fig. 61. RECORD GUIDE AND SAFETY SWITCH ADJUSTMENT
1. Dimension, equal on both sides

2. Screw, 6-32x 1" R.H. 73656-74
3. Screw, 6-32 x 1-3/8" R.H. 73800
4. Record Guide Assembly 118338

y. TURNTABLE ADJUSTMENTS

(1) The turntable release arm (Fig. 62,
Item 4) must be centered about the hub of the record
clamp plate (Item 2). Loosening the mounting screws:
(Item 6) will permit alignmentof the rollers as shown
in Figure 63, Item 1.

(2) The clamp plate (Fig. 63, Item 4) may
be adjusted by releasing any convenient selector pin
and letting the mechanism advance in its cycle
play position with a record clamped on the turntable.
Turn the power "off." Pull back the clamp plate (Item
4) and loosen the lock nut(Item 3). Release the clamp
plate slowly to play position and adjust the plate on
the threaded clamp rod to provide 1/32" to 1/16"
clearance between the rollers and the clamp plate as

Page 25



2200 deries

shown at Items 2 and 5 and tighten the lock nut. Man-
ually return the record clamp cam (Fig. 62, Item 5)
to its normal rest position and check the clamp plate
and rod (Item 2) for additional travel. The clamp rod
must not jam in rest position but must return far
enough to retract the turntable pilot (Fig. 64, Item 2)
1/32" to 1/16" inside the turntable housing as shown
at Irtem 1.

Fig. 62. TURNTABLE ADJUSTMENT

Fig. 64. TURNTABLE ADJUSTMENT

1. Dimension, 1/32” o 1/16" inside Housing
2. Turntable Pilot 50449

(3) The turntable motor drive gears (Fig.
65, Items 3 & 4) are adjustable for alignment and
mesh. The motor and mounting plate assembly may
be removed from the top support casting by discon-

1. Nur, 1/47-20 73601-10
2. Plate, Record Clamp 63205 necting the line plug (Fig. 66, Item 3), shown discon-
3. Rollers. Arm and Roller Assembly 759922 nected. Remove the two lock nuts (Item 4) and the
iz “;‘if;;l;eélg‘;spemhly e retaining ring (Item 7). With the motor and mounting
6. Screw, 8-32 x 1/4" R.H. Sems 73533-34 plate removed as shown in Figure 65, the support
bracket (Item 2) should be loosened and the three
i motor mounting screws (Item 1) loosened. The worm
gear (Item 3) should be centered over the nylon pinion
gear (Item 4) and meshed to provide free running with
minimum backlash. Tighten the mounting screws
(Item 1).

(a) The thrust spring (Item 5) should
bear against the steel ball in the end of the worm gear
with a pressure of 2-1/2 to 3-1/2 ounces.

(b) Reset the support bracket (Item 2)
to zero clearance with the motor housing as shown in
Figure 66, Item 6, and tighten the adjusting screws.

(4) The turntable drive pulley (Fig. 66,
Item 8) is mounted on the driver gear shaft by the set
screw (Item 5) with .006" end play.
Fig. 63. TURNTABLE ADJUSTMENT _
(5) The turntable drive belt tension is ad-
L. Dimension, equal on both sides justable by loosening the stud (Fig. 66, Item 2) and
2. Dimension, 1/32" o 1/16" clearance 5
3. Nut, 1/4"-20 S—— the screw (Item 1). The upper motor mounting bracket
4. Plate, Record Clamp 63205 (Item 9) may be shifted on its elongated mounting
5. Dimension, 1/32" o 1/16" clearance holes.
Page 26 2500 Series Wurlitzer



Fig. 65. TURNTABLE GEAR DRIVE ADJUSTMENT

1. Screw, 6-32x5/16" R.H. Sems 73533-23
2. Support Bracket 117792
3. Worm Gear 115206
4. Gear and Shaft Assembly 65203
5. Spring Clip 60893

Fig. 66. TURNTABLE BELT AND DRIVE PULLEY ADJUSTMENT

£JUN) oeries

ever, when a readjustment is required it may be ac-
complished by advancing the record changer in its
cycle until a normal size (6-7/8" diameter) record
is clamped on the turntable. Turn the service switch
"off" before the needle contacts the record and adjust
the feed-in screw (Item 1) to position the needle to
meet the record half way in the feed-in groove. The
setting should be 2-5/8" w 2-11/16", as measured
from the outside circumference of the turntable pilot,
to conform with R. I. A, A. standards.

Fig. 67. TONE ARM ADJUSTMENT

1. Stop Pin Assembly 115660
2. Needle, Stereo, Turnover Lever, Sapphire Tips 116727
3. Fixture X42226

A LE

1. Screw, 8-32x1/2" R.H. Sems 73533-38
2. Spring Pin 61111
3. Cap, 3 Circuit 117823
4. Nurt, 8-32 73601-7
5. Set Screw, 6-32 x 3/16" 73513-19
6. Support Bracket Contacts Motor Housing
7. Retaining Ring 73724-25
8. Pulley 115023
9. Mounting Bracket Assembly 94 Fig. 68. TONE ARM LATCH LEVER ADJUSTMENT
1. Record
z. TONE ARM ADJUSTMENTS 2. Stereo Cartridge, Sonotone 116725
3. Dimensions, equal on each side
. . : 4. Bracket and Stop Nut Assembl 117977
e tone arm feed-in adjusting screw P y
3 (l} Th 2 J 2 g 3 5. Screw, Nylon, 8-32 x 3/4" R.H. 74288-26
(Fig. 67, Item 1) is set at the factory using fixture 6. Latch, Tone Arm 64423
X42226 (Item 3) and should need no adjustment. How- 7. Stop Pin Assembly 115660
Wurlitzer 2500 Series Page 27



£2JU0 oeries

(2) The tone arm release bracket (Fig. 68,
Item 4) should be adjusted with a perfectly flat record
clamped in playing position on the turntable and the
power turned "off.” The adjusting screw (Item 5)
should be set to center the feed-in adjusting screw
(Item 7) within the U shaped latch bracket as shown
at Item 3.

CAUTION!
Use extreme care to prevent damage to the record
or needle when making this adjustment.

(3) The needle pressure adjustment may be
accomplished by turning the Nylock stop nut (Fig. 69,
Item 1) to vary the spring tension on the tone arm.
With a record in play position and the power "off,"
use a gram scale, such as Graybar 70-D (Item 3),
measuring at the end of the tone arm (Item 2) the
pressure needed to just pull the needle off the record.

w*”’n

!
>4

A -
- -
.

Fig. 69. NEEDLE PRESSURE ADJUSTMENT

The recommended needle pressure is 5 to 7 grams
for the Sonotone stereo cartridge.

(4) The tone arm balance adjustment should
be made with the mechanism in play position, no
record on the turntable and the service switch "off."
Using a piece of thread (Fig. 70, Item 5),tie the tone
arm in a position where the latch bracket (Item 2)
clears the feed-in screw (Item 1). Measure at the
pickup end of the tone arm, using a gram scale such
as Graybar 70-D, the pressure needed to move the
tone arm up or down. When correctly balanced by the
adjusting screw (Item 4) the arm should move with no
more than one gram pressure in either direction.

JEEREE

Fig. 70. TONE ARM BALANCE ADJUSTMENT

Stop Pin Assembly 115660

1,

2. Latch 64423
3. Safery Switch, Micro 110557
4. Screw, 10-32 x 2" R.H., Balance Adjusting 73575-100

Thread, Tie Down

w

(5) The tone arm trip switch (Fig. 71, Item
2) is adjustable by means of the screw (Item 1) and is
actuated by the bracket mounted on the tone arm
(Item 5). The switch is adjusted at the factory to
conform with R.I.A.A. standards using fixture

1. Nut, 10-32 Nylock 73865-8 i

2. Position for measuring needle pressure X42227 which allows for extended play records. Due
3. Gram Scale to the wide variation in records it may be necessary
Page 28 2500 Series Wurlitzer



to readjust the trip switch. This may be accom-
plished by measuring 1-1/4"t 1-5/16" from the edge
of the center hole in a standard record and marking
with chalk. Place the record in the record carrier
and select the marked side. Adjust the wip switch
screw (Item 1) to produce switch action when the
needle is on the mark.

Fig. 71. TRIP SWITCH ADJUSTMENT

1. Screw, Trip Adjusting, 8-32 x 3/4" Hex Hd. 73793-86
2. Trip Switch 57851
3. Adjusting Bracket 59432
4. Arm (Trip Wire) 59583
5. Gimbal and Stop Nut Assembly 118327
6. Screw (2), 4-40x 3/4" R.H. 73503-29
7. Screw, 8-32x1-1/4" R.H. 73503-95
8. Spring 59615

(a) In the event that a new trip switch
must be installed proceed as follows:

1. Remove the trip switch and
mounting bracket assembly by removing the screw
(Fig. 71, Item 7). With the screw removed, unhook
the spring (Item 8) from the anchor pin. The switch
is mounted on its bracket by the two screws (Item 6).

2. When the new switch has been
mounted to the bracket and the trip wire (Item 4) is
in place, adjust the stop bracket (Item 3) so that as
the switch resets to its normally closed position, the
trip wire will have 1/32" overtravel after switch
actuation, as measured at the point of contact with
the stop bracket. Reinstall the trip switch and mount-
ing bracket assembly and adjust for correct trip
action as above.

(6) The tone arm needle brush adjustment
should be made with the phonograph in its normal
rest position. The needle brush (Fig. 72, Item 4)
should be 1/4" to 1/2" below the cartridge. The di-
mension may be varied by loosening the mounting
screws (Fig. 73, Item 2) and moving the idler wheel.
The needle brush arm and shaft assembly is spring

Wurlitzer

2500 Series

£J0U0 >eries

Fig. 72. TONE ARM NEEDLE BRUSH ADJUSTMENT

1. Latch 64423
2. Stop Pin Assembly 115660
3. Stereo Cartridge, Sonotone 116725
4. Brush 119080
5. Dimension, 1/32" maximum

6. Arm, Brush 118331

Fig. 73. NEEDLE BRUSH ADJUSTMENT
1. Pulley and Bracket Assembly 59717
2. Screw, 8-32x5/16" R.H. Sems 73533-35
3. Cable (Sleeve - 59881) 59888

loaded and is released by the transfer switch cam
follower (Fig. 75, Item 11). The brush sweeping
across the stylus removes lint and dust accumulated
from the record. The tip of the stylus should project
into the brush a depth of 1/32". The brush arm (Fig.
72, Item 6) may be formed to provide the correct
wiping action.

Page 29



U0 series

NOTE: Use care in adjusting the wiping
action of the needle brush to avoid damage to the
cartridge.

aa. CHANGER MOTOR PINION GEAR MESH

The changer motor pinion gear (Fig. 74
Item 4) engagement with the main gear (Item 3) is
adjustable by loosening the two mounting screws (Item
1). The motor and mounting bracket assembly (Item
2) may be shifted to provide minimum backlash be-
tween the pinion gear and the main gear consistent
with freedom of action.

Fig. 74. CHANGER MOTOR PINION GEAR ADJUSTMENT

1. Screw, 10-32 x 1/2" Hex Hd. 73793-118

2. Motor Gear and Bracket Assembly 69066
3. Gear and Ratchet Wheel Assembly 116986
4. Pinion Gear 116997

bb. ACTUATING ARM AND CABLE
ADJUSTMENT

The actuating arm and cable adjustment for
the turntable and tone arm (Fig. 75, Item 2) should be
made with the mechanism in play position. Set the
adjusting screw (Item 1) so that the roller (Fig. 75,
Item 10) on the turntable release lever touches the
cam wall (Fig. 75, Item 9) with no slack in the cable
(Item 4).

Page 30

2500 Series

oL f

'_m?f?m

Fig. 75. ACTUATING ARM AND CABLE ADJUSTMENT
TURNTABLE AND TONE ARM
1. Screw, 10-32 x 1-3/4" R.H. 73502-99
2. Lever Assembly, Record Clamp 59688
3. Bracket and Pin Assembly, Lever Assembly 39688
4, Cable and Sleeve (Sleeve - 59891) 59871-A
5. Stop Bracket 60599
6. Pulley 59415
7. Screw, 8-32x 1/4" R.H. Sems 73533-34
8. Spring 61174
9. Stop Wall, Cam 59464
10. Roller, Arm and Roller Assembly 59922
11. Actuator Arm Assembly,Transfer Switch 113299

5. MAINTENANCE

a. INSTALLATION OF NEW TURNTABLE
ACTUATING CABLE

(1) To install a new cable for the turntable
actuating shaft assembly, pass the cable through.the
hole in the drive pulley (Fig. 76, Item 3). Slide the
clamps (Items 1 & 4) on the cable ends and form a
loop 3/4 of an inch long at each end, fastening with
the clamp. Adjust the cable through the pulley to the
dimension shown at Items 6 and 7 and lock securely
with the set screw (Item 5).

(2) Remove the two screws holding the stop
plate to the turntable cam (Fig. 75, Item 7) to allow
the cam to rotate counterclockwise, as viewed from
the rear, far enough to hook the loop in the long end
of the cable over the slide pin (Item 3).

(3) The short end of the cable will pass
once around the drive pulley (Item 6) and hook to the

Wourlitzer



Fig. 76. INSTALLATION OF TURNTABLE CABLE

1. Sleeve 59891
2. Cable and Sleeve 59871-A
3. Pulley 59415
4. Sleeve 59891
5. Set Screw, 8-32 x 3/16" 73511-29

6. 6-3/16 inches from Center Line to Inside of Loop
7. 18-7/8 inches from Center Line to Inside of Loop

spring (Item 8). The free length of the spring should
be approximately 3-1/4". Replace the roller of the
release lever (Item 10) back of the cam and replace
the stop plate (Item 5).

Fig.77. SHIM PROCEDURE FOR ASSEMBLING TURNTABLE SHAFT

_ AL Sl D

b. SHIM PROCEDURE FOR ASSEMBLING
TURNTABLE SHAFT

Following installation of the thrust bearing
group (Fig. 77, Items 6, 7 & 8) against the turntable,
three fiber washers (Items 9, 11 & 13) and two metal
washers (Items 10 & 12) should always be installed
on the turntable end of the shaft. They should be in-
stalled starting with a fiber washer, a metal washer
next, then a fiber, a metal and ending with a fiber.
The turntable shaft is installed in the sleeve and
bushing after which the shim washers are installed
at the fly wheel end starting with a fiber washer and
ending with a fiber washer, alternating with metal
washers until the shaft end play is within .008 t .013
of an inch. After assembly, the bearings should be
well oiled with S.A.E. 10 motor oil.

.

6. SOUND SYSTEM
a. MONOPHONIC SOUND SYSTEM

(1) The 2500 series monophonic phonograph
sound system consists of a Model 540 single channel
amplifier with built-in "Automatic Level Control,"
low inertia tone arm with the Sonotone stereo pick-up
and a high fidelity speaker and cross-over network.
The speaker complement consists of one 12 inch p.m.
heavy duty, one 12 inch p.m. mid-range and one 7
inch p.m. high frequency.

The output of the Model 540 Amplifier is
provided with a terminal strip to which may be con-
nected 8 ohm, 500 ohm or constant voltage speakers.
When either the 8 ohm or 500 ohm terminals are used
the Fader Control must be set on one of the Lettered
steps. Remote loudness control, together with remote

L. Nulk = 59470 cancel control, is available by the use of Kit number
2. Lock Washer 73607-12

3 Tuuenable:and iak: Apssusibiy 68102 147A part number 119268 . Bulk f:able, part number
4. Oil Slinger 59571 50799, should be ordered as requtred.

5. Washer on Shoulder of Shaft 56530

6. Thrust Washer 59864

T.; Ball Race S (2) The Model 540 Amplifier is slide
8. Thrust Washer 59864 o

9. Washer - Fiber 63732 mounted on the inside left panel of the phonograph
10. Shim - Steel 63731 cabinet to provide good accessibility. The Main Line
L1. Washer - Fiber 63732 Switch, the Manual Reject Switch, the Loudness Con-
:; f:,‘;;‘;l;rsfe;:mr 2;3;; trol and the Fader Switch are mounted on the rear of
(4. Sliove sal Bushing Assembly 64520 the amplifier chassis pan, accessible through the
15. Washer - Fiber 63732 opening along the left edge of the lower back door.
16. Shim - Steel 63731 Also mounted on the rear of the amplifier chassis pan,
17. Washer - Fiber 63732 . : _
18. Washer oa Shoulder of 5530 but only ‘accessﬂnle ‘..vhen the lower baf_:k door 35 re
19. Screw, Special 59399 moved, is the auxiliary speaker terminal strip and
20. Pulley 64190 the service outlet with a maximum rating of 4
21. Fl)ﬂ' Wheel 59456 ammres.

22. Lock Washer 73607-12

23. Nut 59470

24, Screws 73533-38 . -
25. Plate, Record Clamp 63205 Mounted along the top side of the amplifier
26. Nut 73601-10 chassis pan will be found the two single prong input
Wurlitzer 2500 Series Page 31



23U0) deries

Fig. 78. LINE DRAWING - MONOPHONIC SOUND SYSTEM

1. Amplifier, Model 540, Less Tubes 118135
2. Speaker, 7" 114054
3. Cover, 7" Speaker 114058
4. Speaker, 12" Heavy Duty 117754
5. Tone Arm Assembly 118324
6. Speaker, 12" Mid Range 65192
7. Input Cable Assembly (2) 110190
8. Plug and Wire Assembly (2) 114478

sockets wired in parallel, the 6 prong muting socket
a single prong socket for auxiliary amplifier connec-
tion, treble and bass tone controls and a socket with
jumper plug for remote Loudness Control. The
chassis pan is also provided with a double single
prong socket for connecting the cabinet speakers, an
outlet for connecting the cabinet lighting and fuse
holders for the 2 ampere D.C. fuse, the 2 ampere
line fuse for the amplifier, the 8 ampere fuse for the

24 volt A.C, circuits and the 15 ampere main fuse.

There is one eleven prong socket for connecting the
electric selector to the amplifier. The A.C. and
D.C. power for the phonograph is supplied by com-
pcnents mounted on the amplifier chassis.

(3) The types and functions of the amplifier
tubes are listed in the following table:

Page 32

2500 Series

TYPE PART NO. FUNCTION

7025 114046 Voltage Amplifier,
Cathode Follower

12AX7 58427 Voltage Amplifier,
Rectifier

12AU7 58420 Variable Resistance,
Voltage Amplifier

12AX7 58427 Phase Inverter

6L6GC 28157 Power Amplifier

(4) THEORY OF OPERATION, 540
AMPLIFIER

The signal voltage generated by the
pick-up cartridge is amplified by the first section of
the 7025 tube following which a portion is fed by the
capacitor C-14 to the voltage amplifier section of the
12AX7 tube. The second section of the 12AX7 recti-
fies the audio signal resuiting in a varying D.C. volt-
age with the peaks following the amplitude of the
particular record playing. The varying D.C. voltage
is applied to the time constant circuit composed of
C17, R41 and C18. This D.C. voltage is applied to
the grid of the first section of the 12AU7 tube which
acts as a variable resistance. The low amplitude
passage of a record reduces the resistance of the
tubes, thereby producing an increase in signal out-put
to compensate for the low cut record. The high cut
records have the reverse effect.

The signal passes through the cathode
follower section of the 7025 tube and is then manu-
ally controlled by the Loudness Control after which it
is amplified in the voltage amplifier section of the
12AU7. The signal then is manually tone controlled
by the bass and treble compensators and fed to the
12AX7 phase inverter. The phase inverter drives
the 6L6GC tubes in a push-pull output power stage.
The type 6L6GC tube operates with a screen voltage
nearly equal to the plate voltage and therefore re-
quires only a small voltage dropping resistor in the
screen circuit. In replacing these power tubes,
always use type GC. Constant voltage output is ob-
tained by use of the negative feed-back from the
secondary of the output transformer. It compensates
for various auxiliary speaker loads and permits max-
imum output with minimum distortion.

During record changing intervals the ampli-
fier is muted by the mute and play switch shown in
Figure 60. The left hand set of contacts as viewed
from the rear of the phonograph is a double pole
single throw switch which shunts the audio signal be-
tween the 12AU7 and 12AX7 phase inverter. The other
contact of this switch is used on the Model 542 Stereo
Amplifier to mute the second channel. The Model 540
Monophonic Amplifier has both contacts wired mgether
at pins 1 and 6 of the mute socket on the amplifier.
The contacts of the right hand section of the mute
and play switch are closed during record changing

Wurlitzer



intervals and place a D.C, voltage on the time con-
stant circuit of the automatic level control reducing
the output and, when open, causes a gradual build-up
in signal strength to the preset level of the Loudness
Control.

Current for the heater elements of the am-
plifier tubes is supplied from two separate power
ransformers. The filament windings of these trans-
formers are connected in series and in phase. When

LU oeries

in stand-by condition the power transformer (T-1)
shown on the wiring diagram 118777-2, is not ener-
gized. However, the junction power transformer (T-2)
is on at this time providing partial heater current to
the tubes. When a selection is made on the phono-
graph, transformer T-1 becomes energized through
the closing of the over-ride relay contacts quickly
bringing the amplifier tubes to normal temperature
for playing as soon as the record is in play position

O ©)

NOTE: For Code Values See Schematic Diagram 118777

7 c-15 R=3

Fig. 79.

V2-12AX7
RECTIFIER SECTION
1-F, 2-G, 3K

VOLTAGE AMPLIFIER
6-F, 7-G, B-K

¥ W.CO. 1186035
24

FiL

v1-7025 V3-12AU7
VOLTAGE AMPLIFIER VARIABLE RESISTANCE SECTION
1-P, 2-G, 3K 1-E, 2-G, 3-K
CATHUDE FOLLOWER VOLTAGE AMPLIFIER
6-P, 7-G, B-K &-P, 7-G, 8-K
HEATER HEATER
4,5 9 9, 4,5

Fig. 80.

Wourlitzer

2500 Series

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD - MODEL 540 AMPLIFIER (TOP SIDE)

o —
= P

V4-12AXT7
PHASE INVERTER
1, 6-P, 2, 7-G, 3, 8-K
HEATER
9, 4,5

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD - MODEL 540 AMPLIFIER (UNDER SIDE)

Page 33



£ W) >eres

ALX ., ?
AMP. Vs
v-1 V-1 V-3 V-4
6L6GC
12AX7
1/2 7025 1/2 7025 LOUDNESS 1/2 12aU7 OUTRUT
VOLTAGE CATHODE CONTROL VOLTAGE V-6 TRANSFORMER
AMPLIFIER FOLLOWER AMPLIFIER e
BLAGC
v-2 V-3 I
BASS TREBLE
2 ;zax:' | 1/2 12AU7 TONE TONE FEEDBACK
/RECT. R
LEVEL CONTROL
Q VARIABLE RESISTANCE TUBE
B PHASE INVERTER
@ MUTING POINT !

Fig. 81. MODEL 540 AMPLIFIER BLOCK DIAGRAM FOR SIGNAL TRACING

b. STEREOPHONIC SOUND SYSTEM

(1) The 2500 series stereophonic phono-
graph sound system consists of a Model 542 dual
channel Amplifier with built-in Automatic Level Con-
trol, low inertia tone arm with Sonotone stereo pick-
up and a high fidelity speaker and cross-over network.
The speaker complement consists of one 12 inch p.m.
heavy duty, one 12 inch p.m. mid-range and one 7
inch p.m. high frequency.

The output of the Model 542 Amplifier is
provided with a terminal strip for each channel to
which may be connected either 500 ohm or constant
voltage speakers. 4, 8 or 16 ohm speakers may be
connected to both channels through the single prong
sockets provided at the output of each channel. When
auxiliary speakers are wired to the terminal strips,
the Fader Switch must be set on one of the Lettered
steps.

Remote Loudness and Cancel Control is
available by the use of Kit 160, part number 117077
(with fifty feet of cable), or 117083 (with one hundred
feet of cable).

(2) The Model 542 Amplifier is slide
mounted on the inside left panel of the phonograph
cabinet  provide good accessibility. The Main Line
Switch, the Manual Reject Switch, the Loudness Con-
trol and the Fader Switch are mounted on the rear end

of the amplifier chassis pan, accessible through the
opening along the left edge of the lower back door.
Also mounted on the rear of the amplifier chassis pan,
but only accessible when the lower back door is re-

1

2.
moved, is the service outlet with a maximum rating 3.
of 4 amperes. An auxiliary stereo amplifier may be ;
connected to the 542 stereo amplifier at the dual 6.
single prong socket labeled Aux. Amp. Each channel 7.
Page 34 2500 Series

Fig. 82. LINE DRAWING STEREO SOUND SYSTEM

Amplifier, Model 542, Less Tubes
Speaker, 7"

Cover, 7" Speaker

Speaker, 12" Heavy Duty

Tone Arm Assembly

Speaker, 12" Mid Range

Input Cable Assembly (2)

118145
114054
114058
117754
118324

631492
110190

Wurlitzer



of the Model 542 Amplifier is provided with a bass
and a treble tone control. One balance control will
be found which is common to both channels. The
power source for the phonograph and amplifier is a
separate unit mcunted on the right side of the cabinet
floor connecting to the amplifier through the 12 prong
socket on the amplifier chassis.

(3) The types and functions of the amplifier
tubes are listed in the following table:

TYPE PART NO. FUNCTION

7025 (2) 114046 Voltage Amplifier,
Cathode Follower

12AU7 (1) 58420 Variable Resistance,
Voltage Amplifier

12AX7 (1) 58427 Voltage Amplifier,
Rectifier

12AX7 (2) 58427 Phase Inverter

6973 (4) 114048 Power Amplifier

(4) THEORY OF OPERATION, 542
AMPLIFIER

The audio signal from each source of the
stereo cartridge is fed directly to its respective grid
of the voltage amplifier section of the 7025 input
tubes. A portion of the amplified signal is taken from
channel A and fed w the voltage amplifier section of
the 12AX7 tube. The second section of the 12AX7
rectifies the audio signal resulting in a varying D.C.
voltage which is applied to the time constant circuit
composed of C17, R49 and C18. This D.C. voltage

£IUN) d€ries

is applied to the grids of the variable resistance
section of both 12AU7 tubes. Thus the signal from
channel A is used to control the level of both channel
A and B. After passing through the cathode follower
section of the 7025 tubes the Loudness Control gov-
erns the output of the amplifier. The tone controls
on both channels are connected between the voltage
amplifier section of the 12AU7 tubes and the 12AX7
phase inverters. Auxiliary amplifier connections are
taken off following the cathode follower section of the
7025 tubes and will therefore be controlled by the
automatic level control system. Between the voltage
amplifier sections of the 12AU7 tubes and the 12AX7
phase inverters the signals are controlled by the
manual bass and treble cempensators. The balance
control is connected between the input grids of the
12AX7 phase inverters and serves to equalize the
level between channel A and B, It should be adjusted,
after auxiliary speakers have been connected, by
listening to a monaural record. Good stereo repro-
duction requires that the channels be balanced. The
12AX7 phase inverters drive the 6973 tubes in a push-
pull power output stage. A negative feed-back circuit
is employed for maximum output with minimum dis-
tortion under varying speaker loads.

During record changing intervals the ampli-
fier is muted by the same mute and play switch used
for the monophonic sound system. The wiring dia-
gram 118771 shows the connections for this switch.
Details on the operation of the tube heater circuits
are the same as for the monophonic Model 540 Ampli-
fier. The stereo power supply uses two Silicon Diode
rectifiers for the 28 volt D.C. supply instead of the
Selenium rectifier used on the monophonic.

[ “+————— 1 |
1 1 |
1/2 7025 1/2 12a7 1/2 TS 12A17
VOLTAGE CATHODE VOLTAGE
AMPLIFIER R FOLLOWER AMPLIFIER
BASS TREBLE
A Sheizs TN FEEDBACK
'
'____-..+_____..l 1
1 1 |
1/2 025 iz 12am 1/2 12807
VOLTAGE VOLTAGE = ouTRIT
AMPLIFIER R FOLLOWER AMPLIFIER TRANSFORMER
& VARIABLE RESISTANCE TUBE
g PHASE INVERTOR pros —
@ AMP TONE TONE
MUTING POINT e

Fig. 83. MODEL 542 AMPLIFIER BLOCK DIAGRAM FOR SIGNAL TRACING

Waurlitzer

2500 Series

Page 35



£JUU >Eries

_ o @oq:pot ® [%] a ) E’k
2 [ [ .
A éf-] j SQ?OO @Ej
! =
-z (<] 3 —_—
_xg% —_—
LT - o
b & e
T, @ E]ZS e 2 Q%) 3.
©©00 © { T e ~-0._ 6
o W e o

O

NOTE:

Fig. 84. PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD - MODEL 542 DUAL CHANNEL AMPLIFIER (TOP SIDE)

V2-7025 V4-12AU7A

V&6-12AX7

CATHODE FOLLOWER
1-F, 2-G, 3-K

VARIABLE RESISTANCE SECTION
1-P, 2-G, 3-K

PHASE INVERTER
1. 6-P 2, 7-G, 3. 8K

VOLTAGE AMPLIFIER VOLTAGE AMPLIFIER HEATER

6-F, 7-G, B K 6-F, 7-G, 8-K 9, 4,5
HEATER HEATER
459 9, 4,5

For Code Values See Schematic Diagram 118771

vi-7025

V3I-12AUTA V5-12AX7

VOLTAGE AMPLIFIER
1-P, 2-G, 3-K

VARIABLE RESISTANCE SECTION
1-P, 2-G, 3-K

PHASE INVERTER
1,6-P 2, 7-G 3, 8-K

CATHODE FOLLOWER VOLTAGE AMPLIFIER HEATER
6-P, 7-G, 8-K 6-P, 7-G, 8K 9, 4.5
H:.-\_TFR HEATER
459 9, 4,5
Fig. 85. PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD - MODEL 542 DUAL CHANNEL AMPLIFIER (UNDER SIDE)

Page 36 2500 Series

Wurlitzer



£ U0 >eries

7. METHOD OF NUMBERING RELAY Wiring Diagrams of the 2500 Model Phonographs, it
will be noted that all relay contacts are designated by
CONTACTS a number. Figure 84 below shows the relative
position of the contacts on the various stacking

When referring to Functional Schematics or arrangements in use,

SINGLE STACK SWITCH

2 a

7375 =

SINGLE STACK TRIPLE STACK

o

In
w
= Nw b

DOUBLE STACK DOUBLE STACK

Fig. 86. METHOD OF NUMBERING RELAY CONTACTS

Wourlitzer 2500 Series Page 37



220U deries

— - m N.Fw — — "NOILYE3dO 371343 0F TNOILISOd 1638 WIINYHIIN
L1 FLETIEN CLAvm O WEL THOLEIS Ju NI NMOWE Y SHILIMS TTv

oooooo

.ﬂ. 04 0FLH ONILNIHd 40 IWIL IHL LY NOILIONDD LILON
. LSALYT 3ML NI NMOHS S DILVWIHISE SIHy : qa Ty 1@ TeR
= 1 Inn ¢r
v ﬁ..ﬁmm b a&p ."_._,.ﬁnv g e b2
o e 5 L
i

K

e
ICuIATe

iGil

°0
]
“a
o
bt -]
-0
-0
)
)
>
ES
a'n ® n?}
- 2
& L1
o
.
o
"o
3a
-0 \

o=y

OILVW3HOS TTVNOILONNA HAVHOONOHd 3131dW0D S00G2 - 0062 13A0NW

o .+
. A

[—] o .-nr o=
TR L1l ES
T R I - m
= 1 _|¢_ J?_.m |.|IJ..a I1|._a- Hn m_,.
| — | ——r} o ¢
.||_m o —,

=1 ——

— -

—— 9

Fig. 87. Model 2500-2500S Functional Schematic

Waurlitzer

2500 Series

Page 38



SO S

o JAIR7

SELECTOR

THERWOSTAT

OVERRIDE SWITCH
ON WOBBLE PLATE
Pt i ot

L S

CARRIAGE SWITCH

1

SELECTION wOTOR

— 8

—
EMELIFIES

* switow
S
T
"oy SCHEMMTIC
——

ISEE

wuTE

-umvnereng =

“MmYawr®n O

BLay
SWiITCm
TRANSFER
SWITCH

Sy

—&5—

b3

ﬁ—]?——-—-ﬁ

52

| —s5—
3

;:,,q

L—si

f—

SAFETY
SWITCH

CHASSIS MOTOR 43

~wm e mnO -

LECTOR COIL BOCKETA3]

[Crreaurergz] [-

nmene~on@

=] [cwmetnermad=z

o
"

__. SELECTOR Con #Lug ¥
| amubwweur-a=l
. "

|

SELECTOR COIL PLUGH

—emsn@-BhoN

5
&

L SELECTOR GOIL PLUGHY | [SELECTON GO SOCAETHA

-4

|
STEPPER SOCKETH |
EEE -l R-1-1 &3
LUl
P

BUDO8T7TE5432)

shon LALELELEL {

LR L

LA L L

=

—

il SOCKE
— MY N0 =

AT E - uvh

1
L T LI ]

AN

L LT L R X -]

) n i\
| T o o
| 8 —— = &
1 - mp .
| - ML ! m o . —-— “M w%_
C - il
" o B N 3 ] )
] " N = “
n = i

_— m “ f / =1 m " AN

L B0
! o X Ty — mm J
| |y e— X
|
|
|
L

WITHOUT & STEPI

- SOCKET% 4

MEQUIRES FING &, 7 AND B JUMPERED

—RMYneFENnG =N

LloemeneramnPs o]
LECTOR Sw PLUG W2

i L
SELECTOR SW PLU

___—._._a._ _
LHNPO!STU!*

LI

_k_

il Ll L -3

Fed

SERIES SWITCHMES

P

= |
_ st
o (s s o
2
RELEASE

50

asn

0-2500S WIRING DIAGRAM

_Tw..ml......wuuuu.m.rm..ﬂ.,_m .|..:|:|...|m J
|
W“ | TIESNE
m__ | : l——e—a KEY SWITCH
| | @
m_ | = ®
I (] L (.
ol P »MW H.|_ ®
- g = 8
| ™ re o+
3 fit ™ 1
mm - A B L
L I i I e
®
1 ==
SR el | e T o e e e i g el e i Nt i ks S e

COIN MECHANISM

e s e et s ]

A e e Sl i S O e R |

THIS SCHEMATIC 15 SHOWN IN THE LATEST

CONDITION AT THE TIME OF PRINTING

118788 -2

Diagram

iring

del 2500-2500S W

Page 39 —40

2500 Series



(L] ot —f—sm Ll LS T
z B = pa v I ﬁf_.;__l
m ! “ j‘ bl . e
w “ 4 . 5 m " L # - "
» _ mmm jlr B T
o —
bt " = e I@
ﬂ 3 e ol e e P e A R
1
m ........... . . .
STEPPER |
2 MODEL 26 ]
M ,, T TN _
g fEo :CE ‘ (1)) |
s | P g | _
nMv ool ", s S _
= FlfE w3 e B
b— |m 35— ! ) |
o 2 —] - _ = _
P |- 1 =] - ””l.i‘ _ _. u
S T —— - o m _
= el e T S = ==k _
H.H =lig-ne— M w4 MHA M MH-||_ a o B || - :
Rl i mﬂ : sh || BE
SRR . i 11 s : —SISTR
W = e uf — S ] I
= | 19— i __._J ] S et 2 O I e = I | _ -
I = L - |
| ER == T - ] I
" - 5 o__.uz|3 1 === _. - "
| b | |
; wme H | "."u,ﬂ_ _ i :
| ; :__L.i_..: e .tk pERESS e
fi s - Tﬁ%@%nﬁ e = . o _

: I
|
1
|y | |
1} : L
5 Ll |
8
_ ol E— By _ _ _
- : v G i e
| o] T g L]
| 75 WATT ! B'MrDy— g = 2lm
- i — 53, | ZAMP —|m
_ : 5 b S A — Wi
FUORESCENT B
i A Ly 1 2 AMP ~ ! B n 18 ”
b | | p p | = GANGEL
|||||| " e I.H _ £ | 1 o — SWITCH |~
. ; 24y m 1 3 ] 3ln
| SEE STEREQ AMPLIFIER SCHEMATIC! =381 & : » AT £ Im.-_
I FOR COMPLETE CIRGUIT 1 } : m i i P Rl -
| (N} I | = 8" s
e B = = | il
l LINE SwiTcH [ ' 5 e = :
I A g r H |
| iz % . | | - o ae |
; = x|w ol 8 ! | o mm |
g oo %) = | |ovenmoe [ ¥ § 2 8
i E i RELAY E !
] B+ L_.._u. ~le a 1 I 2 |
[ «lm | ] - L |
, & iflo|e 3 | |
3 HE “3 |
.= SWITCH <=z |
& =(2 |
[ -1 _ i :
|
bt ]
| _ |
LINE (8
i i | I |
S e s s e e R e e
- ST | e e e S i e e sk

Model 2500-2:

Fig. 88.

2500 Series

Wurlitzer



2500 Series

MODEL 2510-25I10S WIRI!

(1 [T

FLUORESCENT L 2 AMP,

LIGHT GIRGUIT o ™
e e e (ah WaF  m, =) W s

24 V.

e b e B o O (it R | 39 0
| SEE STEREQ AMPLIFIER ﬁn:u—-rﬁa_
| FOR GOMPLETE GIRGUIT : T
| o -

i 41— S0uh 8 AMR
| LINE SWITCH e ’ m
: g § £ O
| & HEATERS e m 3
1 > = OVERRIDE @

g = RELAY

I 9 4 & M
| - e R : O
| CANCEL °3 8 1 — m mn
_ SWITCH k8] Wv PR m
| » §
| - - | Bl
|

[T

AN

789 101

]
T STEPPER
ﬂ w MODEL 2859 A

W)

11
:—.a
R
L

Mﬁl.‘.l.l

g > 5 111t
i - - NE>
! - by o} 245 vy
I sy = HE il Ny ] wi=s .
8] pee uw 15 ==y ¢ B = _ 3
olgrse & HE R 3 R & 8%
~ 24— Am ¢ @ W == = dm ﬂ.._
o|tha4—] 3 m 2 g 8 3L z ]
ou n— lmm b ‘WQI [—]
“m T t i
~ u»l\!lqa
t i _ :

Fig. 89. Model 2510-2510S Wi

CANCEL
SWITCH

LINE

SWITCH

LINE

LINE

2500 Series

Page 41— 42



-25/0S WIRING DIAGRAM

i

SAMDLIME GIHIE

ERCACEITENG
L

pEE—

: i+

iC)

MAKE
SELECTION

| w 8N7d M3ddILE

Ol 6 8 L

L —E6—

RELEASE
SWTCH

LATGH

SWITCHES

CALSVUCACER

1 s

{
-

LATCH
1 SOLENOID

1300W

HiddILS

|

=

LR 1T

SELECTOR SWITGH

[
L
[ 2w 0T HOLIME

3

|Rgum~omaun-]|

VI T e I I

EwONd HOLIME WOLOETEE

N Y

S W WEEL W ¥

At

FEPERE

R-gummwnawn-|

BO® s W=

]

T

i s [t23ase78] = [rz3sesec78sw0u] [ 23 asereswon
I W" | STEPPER SOCKET®a& | | STEFFER SOCKET™ 3
I LT LT LIV ITTILI LY TITELITHN T
zRa 2 -3 Edrﬁuﬂﬂﬁ:ﬁﬁ T2 &%
oL . J u L
& k/." )‘ ) ))_)_{)r )) /
=
215 WITHDUT & STEFPER SOCRET®4
33 REQUMRES PNS | B2 JUNPERED
4 g AND PINS 4. T B8 JuwkERig
5w e et
=
L E]
7%
L]
5|
w0l F
nl3
2| Tk
_ug—n—/ o2
2|m—re—] )
ORIVE
3 -gi—1 -
i A SOLENOD ] :
5wl —] 1 e ®
52__‘_/\._2 ]k 1
S’ N e N SN
8l s6—] k 4 [ i
o|SFwm—T—5 ‘ .
w0l = —xe—] 3 | ' & |
ni3
[ 580 P
_JF | h 4 DRIVE § %
. | SOLENDID "

— 100 MFD.

N

INDEX
SOLENOID

THIS SCHEMATIC IS SHOWN IN THE LATEST
CONDITION AT THE TIME OF PRINTING

ia 2188
3 £+ . | e
Ll
i—< o &
80
@nm :
I a—1] 29
L B a—] &% STEiEs TERRISGE — OVERRIDE
;3—41_\ 22 ot > SWITCH SwiTCH
- L]
B =3 H 1 |
&l T e
7|3 “lzzx
5 £ ELECTRIC SELECTOR
ol |
wo{x e e ek, S e ) <
- e 2 P SR B T PR R G e e A, S s e e T U - . -
2| 80— J B 1
T o MUTE
] :3 3§ SWITCH
s
| 2 . L, ISEE |
I &s 33 » ® AMPLIFIER
I | 38 scHEMATIC |
| E SAFETY ] |
| { e
| =t 0 et o
I l s =l | —32— i
52 Sl-sz B e
z -
' RS '
HH —3z—{s 2 - 3-r—" |
| = 2
it . .
] L i 55— ]
; 3 L P St
} = EAR S oI ::’ SWITCH |
J P 51— 1 s 3— o s o L] i
150 WFD. sz (P as—] : :
! % —5 — 3|9 —51—J 32 - —
2 PR [ . " ;
3 3 s3i—{s|E 59— -
s 3 s 25— |
5 r 37 7|8 37— 2 LOADING
& i — 558|358 —] switch |
ks 329332 | ~a9 i
z =10y
S @ —3% .l €511 65— I
10| T j— a3 —1 ol WD =
u| -s0—] Lo |
2 o~ swummyEsHUnEM i
X A | 7
RIS g e e R (SR e S & I
1
R o o i e s e e e B e s o = e

118797 -1

el 2510-2510S Wiring Diagram

2500 Series

Waurlitzer




& VAT OIS

I -2..81I mais s sor BTN "ONILNIMd 40 FWIL 3HL LY NOILIANOD
. \ 1S34¥7 3HL NI NMOHS S1 OILYWIHIS SIHL
b wn® m WIS S TR
st 4
S . _
e |
Sm— e i oo G 1 _
T T s e © et Sk = 1) o .
| | ] RS ATRAY S GRS e | e
-t _r pord i
I |— —m— r £
= 11 | 4
= = : s T T Lt T Pl B @
aamooil P P ; [ 55 di | i ~ ¢ vlql, g
T || & LA T ECH IR R
“_;- Sammmny & P _— lr..lliuw- _ i m.w._ _ | r||.1ﬂ k_ h|l|m¢x w
AR == 4 =4 | _.,]I.H:L UF—s | U=y
=1 T | el o ) . m
9 | ﬂonu et yoritnn X E—
—T% ? ﬁ..l!;rwli.. B
e astoir =3 g
Lam. 'SNOLLOB MOLD37138 ONV &N cm
SRR T QA— J1VId LOVINOD WIdd3ILS OL " m
. w'' o
Ao w8
MONI0E N
N 1 o)
=
e -yt &
"y —
¥ m
J 2 -
1 ©F S
¥ n m m S w R o~
F__. bo
T b i e
1 .
’ I [ e
= | KSR
H - !

—5 i =

G —4Ge—eC e ————
T 9% @ ©

Wurlitzer

OILVYW3IHOS TTVNOILONNS SOISG2-01S2 13a0N

O 0 M 0 TEER 0 IEEE T



2500 Series

2 -99.8ll

ONILNIHd 40 IWIL 3HL LY NOILIONOD
L83V IHL NI NMOHS S| DILYWIHIS SIHL

HINEOISHY L
¥ILS008

13w208

HIMHO SN Y ML

LI

ROE T v
=

A._I|1@

-

-n%

HILIME
DHIddILE

OILVW3HOS TTVYNOILONNS S¥0G2-v0S2 13A0N

MO L IS0

NYASSME Ay @0

.—@_
|
o
L=l

L=k
BladiLs

MO IINNG T

Model 2504-2504S Functional Schematic

Fig. 91.

Wurlitzer

2500 Series

Page 44



IRINC

MODEL 2504 - 2504

il
MAKE
SELECTION
150 -

MODEL
257 STEPPER

hicine e iaimirian S e s e i T g e e e el T = L

Y TR & ) 7

_ | ::_E

| £

_ 2

|

Wt 4

| [
I s m.llu..
AR £ o vl
q LATCH TisNG
| ro mU|
|

|

)
[325 wat1

r—A——
[ 4 25 WATTE]

FLUORESCENT
LIGHT GIRCUIT

EE STEREQ AMPLIFIER SCHEMATIC

—emmm- - - -— - -
|8 o

|
1
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
I
I
I

FOR COMPLETE CIRCUIT

-
LINE SWITGH =

Souh 8 AMP -

§——
f —
B+ —
B+

¢

CANCEL -
SWITCH

15 AMP

AMPLIFIER SOCKET

i}

il

32 £

b WEATERS S
b x OVERRIDE

“ RELAY

POWER SUPPLY PLUG

L
L

R m | *3

£ =20 MFD.

4TO K

WY

F 8-

LR
2
[
i
A
b 4
Fi

2 _ |

LIGHTS

\
FLUORESCENT

1)

el

I
|
|
| =
| ™
| 2ANP gl
m -
" I{Ilﬂ bid
o~ Ole
. - b GANGEL
. * ] I!Lr SWITCH )~
I 6 " m i,
= -
! " o m = Rm e
1§ 24v. P £z
- 3 ~
0,
1
v . |
I m I
l - m m 1
_ : s _
£ - x
1 = ¥ LI m |
| B4+ & in I
I 1
__DOIWD. |
l1oo meD, = o !
| = |
ol 2
| ' =
| 1
L e e e e e e R e e e e i R ) b

T

Fig. 92. Model 2504-250:

-

2500

Wurlitzer



2500 Series

JIAPER PING S LD

. WiTrOuT STEPPER

4 -2504S WIRING DIAGRAM

_|2!456rsgmu BEEEE I

OVERRIDE
SWITCH
2a 23

23

r: [L_sTeePer sockeT®2 ST 2 RSNSOI MmN Melstahoes DosNoenioN MRUMDERST somnmomim Scolsoawiow e 7
! reseimoge I - m 45 _
u » vm_ B } |
+1 5 A L) - 5 % _
2 a— | . - |
S g 11 FH LA _
~ (8o 5 o1 3% b4 A2 d s i
”_m = § 1 N L \ :
m ”) m b w ES £ m _
R 300 R 2 _
= ¥ M® S m} __
_ : 8 8
[
kol
(]

[v235 45678 9 w0n]
| STEPPER SOCKET®4
- IS 65068
Led-da it}
oy
S
/—55—'——\

i . &
: @ E
S 8 S
\ ™)
| ety X5 [
| 7 P |
_ mm . § §L L. “
| " 4 sT ¢ 315 Y
| B 1111 A\
I L]
| i
_ N s
_, J ! i !
N sl I
! : ) /)87 7 A
ERZannn e N
_ AR SRR T Y 38383 & 3 mm ,ﬂznmm |
{ el ] N [~ COIN MECHANISM A

~—wmet WS N

|[=nmeweromB= &

[wmewneroag=w] cumenErOOGC O

TOR SWITCH PLUGY |
LA LR Y] PR E-5 8 0§55

LI Mt\_EE %m !
- [ n c a

SELECTOR SWITCH PLUG®

SERIES SWITCHES _

R
%
s [E\ .
L}
i [
sarmones

d‘:?'ﬁo.‘;‘
=y,

: |
ERIEE R
n R of
X J )] ) )
LS S it & i e e e e e M e S e el I AR R e R g ey i T e a Vi e T
F e eSS == s e R = ===C

H8775-1
Page 45 —46

THIS SCHEMATIC IS SHOWN IN THE LATEST

CONDITION AT THE TIME OF PRINTING.

2500 Series

lel 2504-2504S Wiring Diagram



MODEL 542 AMPLIFIER— STEREO

- "-37
 — S 1.~ | Gty P
¥ I
L. | T 55 EPMREe
23 27 | A A28 B SPHRS
| cnee
| I cw  [rew [rearwo | vave | ] [ew | mearso ] waive | memancs |
’1 ! I = L Tr2ase T MG -1 | 7168 4% | 270 wD[ CERAMC
- I -2 r22s0-3f = £z c-7 | msazdi |2
nee| goatmze | e PP oo L8 e £ 1 e -
I = : e Y = SIS
T b smaa NN | T - s - %
| —= ] ox 1 Rou_ |72z 32| sen | 0¥, |
| -ig-{Teeas 32 | 250K =
= - L3
! = 2268-32] | :é‘ 3
L SIS . 5 [ 7215232 1 2w o
- - -
! e et
M- = 4 ]
“is | 72178-32] 2205 | iy |
Vaou 7 LS T e B S TirE ST
¥ . R-3% | W-21 ] 7g248-32] 220K | :
e . e a2l 8w
| e - = S-5  SWITCH IN PHOMO __:Em'm" e [Trw Tn%
! it SN e [AiiTisseeael stox &_
.28 [V2240-32] Too%
I | _* : 12241 :.'IZ‘ : v 3
| e T e BhEEsaee
E | S Tiesa 31| 22 % —
| = - - 7e-31 | 27 G L 1
| & - iz 'ﬁgun;.;u T 5%
1 =1 R-33 | 7egsaae] AT kL low Fiod, ]
1 = il ree gl i i
I [-3e[rawz-22] 1 & _ % Cx
-37 - -
, BRIy e
[ E-39772368-321 22 3 L]
Zw £k |
ew i
- N gE- 0%,
ol
S 3
§ M __‘r______._} o E : T-i li4zse | JourhuT TRans, |
E aw . s
w ﬁm’ [Ls1 | iaosa i H:.' SPLARER |
> CONTR! L5~ 3. OHs .
B [iaw 87 S man Lo TR
AL - - :_:ﬂ.',_ 1 | =ziee IS Alw _r__ -
% o : g izt -
= 80w A- RN EEa ! (53 =
- Bl ANCE
el Fiaes g aor —Jiw P Emmmme TE ==
~ 4T K 1w
TR - 47 K W 20
—IvAE :
i T‘” I T I
iao® -P)Ew I
— i LTI,
Dawczl. E UL

AC. SIGNAL CHART
USE BALL ANTINE AC-VTVM OR HEATHKIT VOLTMETER av-2
| APPLY 10 MILLIVOLT AT 1000 CPS SIGNAL TO INPUT JACKS AAB
| [ VOLUME CONTROL, BASS & TREBLE CONTROLS FULL CLOCKWISE
| BALANCE CONTROL SET N MDDLE. USE 5~ 20 W RESISTOR AS
| | OUTPUT LOAD FOR EACH CHANNEL.
I ! PN M2
% IR | TUBE NN T>T3[a]S[e]7TB]0
PONER JUPPLY B | | Vi |7025 | VA<F_ |35 [004) o7 |-t
| L5+ 1 v2 7025 | vA-CF o1 .35 [ooe
| cEAT : V3,va [I2AUT | R-VA 07 45 [0a |01
| i V5.6 [i2axT | & 2ol s 23 loas
L S S S 4 v7 2AXT | vA-RECT [2 2 |oas
FENE oo | o0 Loy 2.1 z:. Lo7 |46
VIO, Vil AP i i
ALC. VOLTAGES MEASURED FROM GROUND
THIS SCHEMATIC IS SHOWN IN THE LATEST LINE VOLTAGE 17V

% MEASURED WITH VTwvM

CONDITION AT TIME OF PRINTING.

1

!

H
=R T A

-
3

|

8771-2

i
|
I
|
I
|

d System Schematic Wiring Diagram
2500 Series Wourlitzer



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM MODEL

2500 Series

S —

|3

I
-
=_4

|

PEcv2y

CRS (P S

l_.wuas
CONTROL

e

POWER SUPPLY PARTS LIST — ONLY

2500

Fig. 93.

Page 47—48



PLACK

SOUND SYSTEM SCHEM

118583

| 68K _g8K
I

T
FAVIE
] R e =

g

EEEEIEE TR

410V
R59
& 1
i 2%
205v W
RG5!
4.7
W
m | c2m
@ =SB —FH &ido
- =
L

1

Wurlitzer

Fig. 94. 540 Sound System Schematic W

2500 Seri



M SCHEMATIC - MODEL 540 AMPLIFIER

—j VS-BL6GC ITEM | PART mo. | vALLE Fewarry | Tew [ Pant wo | Mok | etuases
i Por] B [72264-32 ] wwn L Tei T3 STOMWIS] CLRAME
| V4-12AX7 LS4TMD | NE Jafeacar | lo0R [Uiw W% L _Lv 2y | oo zees
00K 210V 1 A3 72760 32 | esok | Ve w wt 3 ARET- M| o WD | LEmaeE
Ra_ |Taise-32 | nan b2 w_iox ta Tihaz 21 | 25 MFD | 8. LSS
) T2238- M BIK 2w 5% s 1435 -2 | 033D x4
e 77236 - 3 (=13 /2w 5% ] Ti8a9- b | 04T wED LERAMKC
L5 72281~ 31 T30 m V2N 5% c7 71632 -44 | 001 MED | CoRAMeT
RrR23 RE TR 31 BT Yz w 5% ] Tiaa9. 64 | COAT WFD | CE A
220k Ry T2 b4 X P Yz W w0y 8 P 24 b4 |470 wnFD | CEmamL
[ Ao |72 % 13 ‘e w0k £a T334z 25 w*D | Z4w. ELECT.
Al T2 M 568 [Vzw 0% E T2a&-a | oA D 40DV
RE 1224 M Bor Y w of crd Tigpa- 14 | 4T WED 4N0V
r— ®il Z228- 32 e Yz w oY [ TiZF4— 4 |.947 WD 40 ¢
A TEZ4Y- 37 TZ0K, W oy [=7) nEst el o0 wFD PR
RIS w192 - 32 I . vz w ] MesT — M| o W CEIEMME
0 12376 & ATK | w0 =) 1383 -52| 20 WO $o% ELFCT.
2‘%? "7 IZ2ak- A BOR 2w ok cCiT T 34 -2, I vy ] ov
"1 LT Ean Ve w oy & TI8 78 2w | s
LTI -3 WOA | vz W 0% Ci§ Tiz2a-14 | 022 WFD el
R0 | Tewz - = " b w 0% 5] [ CE2D | suOw
CF T22E_ 32 | el P =1 Taisa-11 | wwol wav
Ra2 Teaa-32 | 2XOw pw ok = | c22 TarBa-ii | 39 W 190 4
R23 12248 32 2200 by w oy 23 7780 - 27 [ oo WD 00V
Az4 TZes-32 220K bz W D% C24 7780 27 | OO WD G ¥
[ R25 T2 ra0-32 g n w oy - 25 Ti5wS— 00 WD 2504 ELECT,
a PEL B2s T22e0-32 oo Y 28 71595 00 WD | 2504 ELECT,
R2T_ | 722se 32 | 470M |k w wom CZTa| 73475 |od0 WFD| SO0W SLECT.
A4 | A2m | TEas6-3 aton 1k w w0k ] cz1e loz0 wrp | acow EiECT.
15K 5% o r2y | meea-32 M Yo ow o% 2T C [a20 WD | 200w ELECT.
- [ TIzéo- 3z SBOR W _O% €210 23 WD | S0v. ELECT.
| A3l T2248-32 220% w 0% 28 Tigz?-24| . wFD| 400V
Riz | 7220882 | a7k w ok C29 | na0Sa - £ | 4 WFD |25 NON-POLOR 3
| B3 TEZE4-32 - Yo w o3, €30 | M8 -4% | Z70MMFD | CERAMIC !
i Wi Tzzae- 31 I b- W 5% CEL] 9318 12 | GSGNFD | 200W -
R3S | T22m-3i | 27m | w s% 3z B-98 | Z7OWFD | CERAMIC !
| R3e | Trzs-m bpw S% Fr TiA90-a8| 154, FUSE
| Rar | Tema-3 | wox P w 5% F2 T1590-33 | 0 A, FusE ]
L) 72233-32 aTK B w 0% F3 TISSI- 9| Z A, FusE -
L) S4BB0— 300K [LEVEL CONTROL F4 Tisgi-18 | i8a. SLO-BLD FUSE ]
s e e s e .  ud R4l 196 11 AR w_ 5% LRI S832n | SP3T 2 4u. DT RELATY a
Fal T2Z8A-31 I5M | oW 5% il 1
al R4z TEE5a_32 390 K kg W 0% EY) 3648
3 o 3 a3 | Jzz3a3z]| tax | bw 0% Sz 4857 .
z a -J 2 Raa | Taiso-3¢| 8B20~[low woh 33 Bans7 3
c-32 Ra5 T2208-32 4,7 R w0 Ty watTy
270 20 vnu—nl 1K w 0% 33 62507
RaT_| Jzige-3z] 4ro~ w0y A TI588- 6
= Ras | 18%92 395 | LOUDNERS SRz | 7ises_8
——— ] TE2ZI6-3F [TX3 LY Ti588- 10
e ——e 32 RS0 | r22s2-32] 330K [how 10§ T [[CEED)
TREBLE [TY] Tamz 32 3 bz w0, T2 &8 3
‘ | A5 T2RE -32 in Vp W o LE] 82430 2
R4S -- 2500 5 W io% RS 115209 :
BBk = 4Tn |V w o PEC_ | 122d TREBLE TONE FILTER
aTn E e oY LS 114054 354 | T SPLARER
AR50 I [ 7233632 [ | oW o L%z | &zase i®n_ | 12- SPEARER
330% s3 WsT | T2aseaz| 1« T w08 L33 | 14008 Ba | 12 SPEARER
= o] 7 558 | Taate-z | sn | o w ww
r—I BASS - RSe | "2a8c 32| A 2w o
a0 | Tzasz-a=2| 474 LW 0%
= ABi sz-qai aTa Pow 0%
sS4 1
CANCEL 1
g d
AC, SIGNAL CHART
USE BALLANTINE AC-VTVM OR HEATHRIT VOLTMETER Av-2.
APPLY 10 MILLIVOLT AT 1000 CPS SIGNAL TO INPUT _JACH,
= VOLUME CONTROL, BASS & TREBLE CONTROLS FULL CLOCKWISE,
USE 5 20W RESISTOR AS OUTPUT LOAD.
PIN_ NG
i PN TS TS5 Talcle (78]
RSy Vi 7025 [ wA,,CF L37viauvioaviev(iev| 0 jmabs viasv
|S 2‘\": vz IZAXT WA RECT[L5V] O [2awv]abv]abvidsvioiviie vViLevY
D W vi 12au7 | R, WA, [Duv] 0 | 0 jabviaBv|ISV [ESapTuv]LE V
N s 7 va 1zaxT | & 5.8v] 35v] agviasvisav v femvfiev
4R- IK s V5 BLBGC FA, IOVLEY | TSV [2O0MM S AV |54V 14 6V 300N
W vE 6L6GC | R, 0 |Lev|7sv eowds.avisav]4.6v|0m
E 4 éﬁ" Lege L Bk SRiI  |soovew| RECT. [60ces.AC VOLTS 35v—M-—wiTH wTum 160V,
B » S5R2 |s00vPWV] RECT. WITH UTumM 160V —M— 0w
= JUMPERS FOR =

:! SERVICE ONLY.

]
1
o Bl Al TR

AC. VOLTAGES MEASURED FROM GROUND,
= LINE VOLTAGE 117V,
D.C. VOLTAGES MEASURED WITH vTvm.

RTE | £28

I.: MFD

BT S ST esT NBETI<S

. 540 Sound System Schematic Wiring Diagram

2500 Series Page 49—



O WO oo~ W

11.
12.
13.
14,

Fig. 95.

Coin Switch Assem., Slug Rejector,
5-10-25-50¢
Plug, 5 Prong (Male)
Socket, 5 Prong (Female)
Spring. Lockout Lever
H.h and Lever Assem., Lockout
Lever, Hub and Stud Assem., M:ignet
Armature (2)
Mounting Stud, Lockout Levers
Spring, Armature Return (2)
Stop Lever and Spring Assem. (2)
Spring, Accumulator Wheel (2)
Accumulator Wheel and Hub Assem. (2)
Indexing Strip and Silk Screen
Assem. 25¢
Indexing Strip and Silk Screen
Assem. 10-50¢
Relay, Pulse
Plug, 12 Prong
Slide Switch
Coin Magnet and Bracket Assembly

Wurlitzer

PLAYRAK AND SLUG REJECTOR

119107 15.
16.

13089
16617 1
62145 18.
66130 19.
20.
66129 21,
66049 22.

58781
66132 23,
66074 24,
66131 25+
66133 26.
27.

66135
69244 28.
114324 29.

62886
66128 30.
2500 Series

Retaining Ring (2)
Fuse Post

Fusetron, 8/10 Slow Blo
Solenoid, Cancel
Relay, Timing No. 1
Cancel Wheel Assembly
Retaining Ring
Switch Assembly, Key Switch
Screw, Switch Actuaror, 4-40 x 1/2
R.H. Nylon
Adjusting Cam
Spring, Cancel Pawl
Pivot Pin, Pawl

Retaining Ring
Pivot Arm and Pawl Assembly
Retaining Ring, Pivot Arm and Pawl
Assembly
Pin, Solenoid Plunger
Spring, Solenoid Plunger

Link, Solenoid
Spring, Cancel

73724-18
51485
71591-10
65069
112494
66124
73724-25
66082

74288-6
42868
62145
63623

73724-21
66125

73724-15
65947
66072
66065
66071

Page 5!



2200 >eries

Fig. 96. SELECTOR SWITCH ASSEMBLY

Page 52 2500 Series Wurlitzer



| Y
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
da
8.
9.

10.

11.

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

22.
23.
24.
25.

26.
27.

28.
29.

30.
31.

Waurlitzer

§ Fig. 9. SELECTOR SWITCH ASSEMBLY

Switch Assembly, Latch

Switch Assembly, Letter Series, L.H.
Switch Assembly, Control

Switch Assembly, Latch

Switch Assembly, Number Series, R.H.

Resistor, 150 Ohm 5 Wart
Electric Counter
Resistor, 85 Ohm 5 Watt
Crank and Link Assembly
Retaining Ring
Retaining Ring
Solenoid, Switch Interlock
Plunger, Solenoid
Pin, Solenoid Plunger

Shaft, Link and Lever Assembly, Letters

Taper Pin (2)

Pawl, Stud and Spacer Assembly, Letters
Trip Lever, Stud and Spacer Assembly, Letters
Release Lever, Stud and Spacer Assembly

Spring, Letter Latch
Spring, Number Latch

Pawl, Spring Stud and Spacer Assembly, Numbers

Trip Lever and Spacer Assembly, Numbers

Slide Switch, Spring Return

Shaft, Link and Lever Assembly, Numbers

Stop Bracket

Rubber Bumper
Spring, Solenoid Return
Mounting Channel
Thumb Screw, 10-32 Hex

Support Bracket, Switch Mounting Channel, L.H.

Support Bracket, Switch Mounting Channel, R.H.

Selector Switch Assembly, Letters
Connector Link; Letter Switches

Switch and Bracket Assembly, Reset

Reset Button Assembly

Button Assembly, A
Button Assembly, B
Burton Assembly, C
Button Assembly, D
Button Assembly, E
Button Assembly, V
Button Assembly, 1
Button Assembly, 2
Button Assembly, 3
Button Assembly, 4
Button Assembly, 5
Button Assembly, 6
Button Assembly, 7
Button Assembly, 8
Button Assembly, 9
Button Assembly, 0
Button Assembly, 1

Button Assembly, 26

Complete Set of Selector Buttons

Selector Switch Assembly, Numbers
Lamp, Socket and Wire Assembly

Note:

2500 Series

* Not used on this model.

2500 2504 2510
60518 68601 68601
64981 64981 64981
56704 65007 65007
60518 68601 68601
64982 64982 64982
71883-2 71883-2 71883-2
45345 45345 45345
71886-3 71886-3 71886-3
111720 111720 111720
73724-15 73724-15 73724-15
73724-18 73724-18 73724-18
112104 112104 112104
112104-1 112104-1 112104-1
65947 65947 65947
111897 111897 111897
65362 65362 65362
65009 65009 65009
117694 117694 117694
56713 56713 56713
57128 57128 57128
57129 57129 57129
117691 117691 117691
117695 117695 117695
116723 116723 116723
111898 111898 111898
56628 56628 56628
117689 117689 117689
57130 57130 57130
118493 118495 118494
111999 111999 111999
118483 118483 118483
118484 118484 118484
118522 118524 118526
116260 116251 116259
118422 118422 118422
116318 116318 116318
118257 118257 118257
118258 118258 118258
118259 118260 118259
118262 118261 118262
118263 * 118263
118278 E 118278
118279 118294 118280
118282 118295 118281
118283 118296 118284
118286 118297 118285
118287 118298 118288
118289 118299 118289
118290 118300 118290
118291 118301 118291
118292 118302 118292
118293 118303 118293

. 118304 *
. 118319 *

118257-A 118257-B | 118257-C
118521 118523 118525
69775 69775 69775

Pag



QUL deries

Plate and Spacer Assembly
Solenoid, Selector (26)
Wobble Plate
Spring, Selector Rocker
Rocker, Long (13) (Even)
Rocker, Short (13) (Odd)
Fuse, 4/10 Slow Blo
Fuse Post
Roller Assembly
Micro Switch (2)
Spring, Reversing Switch
Relay T.R. #2
13. Resistor, 120 Ohm SW (2)
14. Pin, Hub and Arm Assembly
Retaining Ring
15. Socket, 11 Prong
Plug; 11 Prong
16. Switch
17. Capacitor, 150 Mid. 50V

O W oo~ U e W

—

o
I -

Page 54

Fig. 97. ELECTRIC SELECTOR - 2504

654390 18.
64602 19.
64399 20.

53489
64619 21.
64618 22.
71391-3 »
51485 24.
64630 25.
110558 26.
61173 27.
64711 28.
71885-2 29,
64637 30.
73724-18 3L
38492 32,

54878
116724 33.
73889-620 34,
2500 Series

Resistor, 50 Ohm 5W 72986-2
Spring and Plug Assembly 64783
Socket, 6 Prong 32581

Socket, 4 Prong 30495
Socket, 12 Prong (5) 114325
Solenoid, Driver 64722
Spring, Stop Arm (2) 64773

Magnet and Frame Assem.,R.H. (B Stop) 64650
Mounting Plate and Magnet Assembly 64645
Magnet and Frame Assem.,L.H. (C Stop) 64651
Spring, Rocker Plate Return 64781
Guide Plate (3) 61850
Retaining Ring 73724-18
Roller and Bearing Assembly 64613
Rotating Plate 64609

Contact Assembly (3) 64601
Insulator (3) 64595
Spring (104) 57110
Latch Pin (104) 64606
Wurlitzer



CCSSSSYXIIIIT,
[= = -

Fig. 98.

1. Switch Assembly, Override (4)
Insulator, Override Switch
Insulator, Override Switch (4)

2. Socket, 3 Circuit
Cap, 3 Circuit

3. Wobble Ring
Spacer (4)

4. Latch Pin, Inner (100)

5. Latch Pin, Outer (100)

6. Spring, Latch Pin (200)

7. Contact Plate Assembly

8. Rotating Plate

9. Rocker, Rotating Plate (20)

10. Spring, Number Quadrant
11. Solenoid, Selector Stop (1)
12. Plug, 11 Prong

Socket, 11 Prong (3)

Wurlitzer

65952 13.
69839 14,
69841
117824 5
117823 16.
67927
68650 17.
110941 18.
110942 19,
110480 20.
66186 21.
67920
67926
62773
68804 27,
48501 23.
38492

2500 Series

2500 Serie:

ELECTRIC SELECTOR, 2500

Cap, 6 Circuit 113527
Socket, 6 Circuit 113528
Contacrt (10) 111527
Motor and Gear Assembly 111913
Gear and Hub Assembly 68717
Roll Pin 73782-32
Solenoid, Selector Stop (9) 68617
Solenoid, Selector, Letter (20) 68594
Spring, Rotating Plate Assembly 68755
Bracket and Roller Assembly (3) 68651
Roller, Guide (3) 68636
Stud, Eccentric Guide Roller 69659
Stud, Guide Roller (2) 68657
Retaining Ring 73724-31
Micro Switch (2) 110558
Selector Plates and Spacer
Assembly 111027

Page 55



500 Series

Page 56 : 2500 Series Wurliczer



oo~ O U e W

14.

22.
23.
24.

‘ Fig. 99. ELECTRIC SELECTOR, -2510

Plate and Spacer Assembly
Solenoid, Selector (20)
Contact Assembly (4)
Insulator, Override Switch (4)
Contact Plate Assembly
Spring, Rotating Plate

Socket, 12 Prong

Socket, 8 Prong

Relay, Reverse

. Resistor, 2200 Ohm, 1/2W
. Relay, Timing #2

. Capacitor, .1, 400V

. Socket, 6 Prong

Guide, Selector Mounting Stud

. Roller, Assembly (3)

Plug and Wire Assembly
Socket, 11 Prong (3)

. Rocker, Short (10)

. Rocker, Long (10)

. Rotating Plate

. Guide, Centering Yoke

. Centering Yoke, Hub and Pin

Assembly

Solenoid, Driver (2)

Spring and Plug Assembly

Adjustment Bracket, Hub and Stop Nut
Assembly

Wurlitzer

115909 25.
64602 26.
115918 27.
64595 28.
66186 29.
115973 30.
114325 31.
10964 32.
69240 33.
72200-32
64711 34,
73093-142 35.
32881 36.
61850 37.
64630 38.
116026 39.
38492 40.
117692 41.
115788 42.
115787 43.
115823 44.
45.
115802 46.
115975 47.
64783 48.
49.
115798 50.
2500 Series

Retaining Ring ;
Screw, 8-32 x 7/8" Hex Hd.
Stop, Centering Yoke
Spring (2)
Guide Plate, Centering Yoke
Socket, 4 Prong
Slide Switch
Socket, 12 Prong (5)
Fuse Post

Fuse 8/10 Amp.
Capacitor, .022 Mid., 400V
Capacitor, 150 Mfd., 50V
Resistor, 50 Ohm, 5W (2)
Capacitor, .1, 400V
Capacitor, 100 Mid., 50V
Spring, Stop Arm
Stop Pivot
Stop Arm and Rivet Assembly
Rectifier, Selenium
Mounting Plate and Magnet Assembly
Magnet and Frame Assembly
Stop Bracket, Selector
Wobble Plate
Latch Bar, Junction Box
Latch Pin, Inner (50)
Spring (100)
Latch Pin, Outer (30)

- AT T ICD

73724-50
73793-87
115824
115821
115822
30495
116724
114325
51485
71591-10
71220-24
73889-620
72986 -2
73093-142
73862
64773
64649
115862
118664
117985
117987
115789
115796
115837
115806
57110
115807

Page 5°



- JVI SRS

Fig. 100. JUNCTION BOX - 2500

1. Socket, 6 Prong 32881 12. Capacitor, .1 Mfd. 200V. 71227-12

2. Capacitor, 75 Mfd. A.C. 70901 13. Socker, 11 Prong 58898

3. Resistor, 2200 Ohm 1/2 Watt 72200-32 14. Capacitor, 20 Mfd. 50V, 73864

4. Relay, Reverse 63750 15. Socket, 11 Prong 38492

5. Lamp Socket Assembly (2) 110433 16. Plug, 11 Prong (4) 54878

Lamp, Number 35 (2) 67439 Plug and Wire Assembly - Shorting 116026

6. Relay, Timing, Number 3 118467 17. Socket, 4 Prong 30495

7. Resistor, 120 Ohm 1 Watt 72314-32 18. Fuse Post 51485

8. Relay, Timing, Number 2 68942 Fuse, .8 Amp. Slow Blo 71591-10

9. Resistor, 50 Ohm 5 Watt 72986-2 19. Capacitor, .1 Mfd. 400V. (2) 71227-14

10. Resistor, 27 Ohm 1 Wart 72298-32 20. Capacitor, .022 Mfd. 71220-24
11. Socket, 12 Prong (8) 114325 21. Switch, Slide Type 116724
Page 58 2500 Series Wurlitzer



(2]
/7
i
1!

S%)@

D oo~ O e W

Fustat, 3 Amp.
10. Capacitor, 4 Mfd. 250V.

11. Fuse Clip

i
i

9,
1Ay,

A

Frame, Number Contact Plate
Contact Wiper Arm, Letter or Number 114346-G
Contact Plate, Number
Step Magnet, Letter or Number
Relay, Pulse
Relay, Timing
Cover, Plastic Box
Socket, 8 Prong
Socket, Fustat

Fuse .5 Amp. Slow Blo
12. Plug, 12 Prong (3)
13. Capacitor, .5 Mfd. 200V.

Wurlitzer

Fig. 101.

114346-]

114346-E
114346-B
117048
118553
65801
10964
61857
61858
73835-55
46602
71591-6
114324
73099-240

14,
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

21.

- 22.

23.
24.

25.

2500 Series

MODEL 261 STEPPER

Resistor, 560 Ohm 2 Watt
Relay, Transfer
Plug, 11 Prong
Resistor, 85 Ohm 5 Watt
Capacitor, 500 Mfd. 50V,
Resistor, 50 Ohm 5 Wart
Grommet (3)
Cup Washer (6)
Stepper, Dual
Contact Plate, Letter
Frame, Letter Contact Plate
Nylon Ratchet Wheel, Letter
Nylon Ratchet Wheel, Number
Teflon Shim Washer
Release Relay

=AUAT LT IS

72474-32
118551
54878
71886-3
71816
72986-2
60574
60575
114346
114346-F
114346-K
114346-D
114346-C
61004-A
114346-A

Page 59



2500 Series

—

10
y.
3.

— O 0 oo~ v

Spring and Clip Assembly (2)

Relay, Pulse

Contact Plate Assy., 4 circuit

Frame, Contact Plate Assy. 4 Circuit 114346-K

Contact Arm Assy., 4 Circuit
Nylon Ratchet Wheel, 4 Circuit

Contact Arm
Fustat, 3 Amp.
Socket, Fustat
Step Magnert (2)
Relay, Release Latch

Frame, Contact Plate, 2 Circuit

Capacitor, 250 Mfd., 50V
Resistor, 25 Ohms, 5W (2)

Contact Plate Assy., 2 Circuit

Relay, Transfer

Page 60

Fig. 102.
115832
117048
114528-F
13.
114528-H 14,
15.
114346-D 16.
61858 17
61857
114346-B 18.
114346=-A 19.
114346-] 20
. 71499
71887-2
114528-E 21.
118450
2500 Series

12. Contact Arm Assy., 2 Circuit

259-A STEPPER

114528-G

Nylon Ratcher Wheel, Contact Arm,

2 Circuit
Relay, Timing
Plug, 11 Prong
Capacitor, 100 Mfd. 50V
Stepper, Dual
Grommet (3)

Cup Washer (6)
Capacitor .5 Mfd., 400V
Capacitor, 4+ Mfd. 250V.
Fall Support Assy.

Spacer

Thumb Screw
Fuse Clip (2)

Fuse, .5 Amp. Slow Blo

114346-C
118447
54878
73862
114528
60574
60576
73099-240
73835-35
115825
115831
59280
46602
71591-6

Wurlitzer



Fig. 103. TOP SUPPORT CASTING

1. Tone Arm and Wire Assembly 118324 14,
2. Spring, Tone Arm Pressure 114484 15.
Nut, Nylock, Adjusting 73865-8 16.
3. Latch Bracket 64423 1.
4. Cartridge, Sonotone 116725
Needle, Double Sapphire Tip 116727 18.
Rubber Washer (4) 59351 19,
Washer (2) 50494
5. Arm, Needle Brush 118331 20.
Brush 119080 21.
Acorn Nut 50324 22.
6. Shaft, Needle Brush 118256
7. Stop Pin, Tone Arm 115660 23.
8. Spring, Tone Arm Release Bracket 65096
9. Decorative Background Assembly 118340 24,
10. Bracket, Decorative Background (2) 118342 25
11. Support Casting and Bushing Assem. 113199 26.
12. Hub and Lever Assem., Tone Arm Brush 59483 27.
13. Cable, Needle Brush 59888 28.
Sleeve, Needle Brush Cable 59881
Wurlitzer 2500 Series

Spring, Needle Brush

Safety Switch, Micro

Arm Trip Wire

Bracket and Stop Nut Assem., Trip
Switch

Plug, 6 Prong

Screw, Trip Adjusting, 8-32 x 3/4"

Hex Hd.

Spring, Trip Switch Bracket

Trip Switch

Adjusring Screw, Nylon, 8-32x3/4"
R.H.

Bracket and Stop Nut Assem., Tone
Arm Release

Mounting Casting and Pin Assem.

Pivot Screw

Gimbal and Stop Nut Assem.

Plug, 4 Prong

Wire and Plug Assembly

Connector (3)

£ U OSerie

59607
60655
59583

59739
16607

73793-86
59615
57851

74288-26

117977
118328

59394
118327

69089
114323
113325

Page 61



200 Series

Fig. 104. TURNTABLE MOTOR AND GEAR SHAFT ASSEMBLY

1. Gear and Shaft Assembly 65203 8. Pulley, Turntable Drive Mortor 115023
2, Oil Tube 119051 50 Cycle 116914
3. Worm Gear, Turntable Motor 115206 Set Screw 6-32 x 3/16" 73513-19
Roll Pin 73782-11 9. Plate, Pin and Bushing Assembly 60946
Steel Ball 25202 10. Spring Clip, Turntable Drive Motor 60893
4. Turntable Motor and Worm Assembly 116905 11. Support Bracket 117792
5. Cap, 3 Circuit Amp. Lock 117823 12. Spring Pin 61111
Contact (4) 113789 13. Grommet 49884
6. Socket, 3 Circuit Amp. Lock 117824 14. Retaining Ring 73724-25
7. "O" Ring, Turntable Drive Motor 60881 15. Mounting Bracket and Angle Assembly 60910
50 Cycle 61473 16. Mounting Bracket Assembly, Upper 117794
17. Rubber Mount (2) 60882

Fig. 105. RECORD GUIDE ASSEMBLY
1. Spring, Record Guide Retracting 59606 6. Casting, Record Guide, Front 117982
2. Bumber, 5/8" Outer 117254 7. Track 59425
3. Bumper, 7/16" Inner 59396 8. Record Guide and Bracket Assy., L.H. 68376
4, Record Guide Plate 118332 Record Guide and Bracket Assy.,R.H. 68375
5. Screw, (3)6-32 x 7/16" Truss Hd. 9. Casting, Record Guide 59467
Type 23 74335-22 10. Stop Bracket (2) 59434

Page 62 2500 Series Wurlitzer



Fig. 106. TURNTABLE SHAFT, RECORD CLAMP SHAFT AND
MOUNTING PLATE AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY, 2500

1. Retaining Ring 60681 14, Washer

2. Pad, Turntable 60680 15. Spring, Arm and Roller Assembly
3. Screw, 4-40x 1/4" R.H. 73503-23 16. Arm and Roller Assembly

4. Washer, Record Clamp 59423 17. Sleeve

5. Spring, Record Clamp 59418  18. Spring, Idler Pulley

6. Spring, Pilot 59424 19. Cable Turntable Actuating, with one
7. Screw, Turntable Sleeve 64513 Sleeve

8. Shim Washer, Metal 63731 20. Shaft Assembly

9, Shim Washer, Fiber 63732 21. Socket, 4 Prong
10. Ball Race 59867 Cable Assembly, Input (2)
11. Turntable and Shaft Assembly 68102 Plug, 4 Prong
12, Washer (2) 59864 22. Spring
13. Sleeve and Bushing Assembly 64520 23. Arm and Hub Assembly

Wurlitzer 2500 Series

2500 Series

56530
59606
59922
59891
61174

59871-A
59457
69090

110190
69089
59606
59406

Page 63



YUU oeries

Page G4

.

o ~1 O WU Wk -

14,

15

16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22,

Fig. 107.

Record Indicator Ring Segment
Record Indicator Ring Segment
Screw, 4-40 x 3/16" R.H. Sems
Carrier Ring and Silk Screen Assembly
Retaining Ring
Clamp, Record Holder
Ring, Rubber Gasket
Record Indicator Ring Segment
Spacer,
Connecting Bracket
Carrier Ring and Silk Screen Assembly
Casting, Record Holder
Arm, Carrier Drive
Bushing
Spring
Record Play Counter
Record Play Counter
Torsion Spring, Play Counter
Tinnerman Nut
Pawl Spring
Record Holder Assembly (50)
Carrier Ring and Silk Screen Assembly
Screw, 4-40x 3/8" R.H.
Carrier Ring and Silk Screen Assembly
Record Indicator Ring Segment

RECORD CARRIER ASSEMBLY

2510 2504
G4-]8 118202 | D9-C4 118192
D7-Gl1 118199 | C3-B24 118190
73533-1 73533-1
F1-H5 113410 | C13-C20 114062
73724-87 73724-87
59734 59734
59714 59714
B4-D8 118201 | B23-A18 118189
(10) 118936 | (12) 118936
(4) 113387 .
H6-KO 113411 | B7-Bl4 114061
115750 59573
. 59721
e 59737
* 59709
(38) 59859 | (52) 59859
(12) 113687 .
59580 59580
(38) 73637-10 73637-10
59901 59901
(50) 39601 | (52) 59601
Al-C5 113408 | Al-A8 114060
(40) 73503-25 73503-25
C6-E0 113409 | D19-D26 114063
J7-B1 118200 | Al7-D10 118191

* Not used on this model.

2500 Series

Wurlitzer



Wurlitzer

2500 Series

Fig. 108. RECORD CARRIER AND CHASSIS MOUNTING PLATE - 2500

Segment, Record Indicator Ring, H6-N5 118183 16.
Segment, Record Indicator Ring, C6-H5 118184
Carrier Ring and Silk Screen Assy., 17.

L2-R1 114066 18.
Screw, 4-40 x 3/16" R.H. Sems (20) 73533-1 19.
Clamp, Record Holder 59734
Spacer (10) 118936
Connecting Bracket (4) 65548
Carrier Ring and Silk Screen Assy.,

F2-L1 114064
Casting, Record Holder 115684 20.
Back Stop Pawl Assembly (2) 65890
Spring, Back Stop Pawl 59710 21.

Bumper, Back Stop Pawl 54246 22.
Playmeter Reset Lever Assembly 113210 23,

Spring 59710
Bracket and Roller Assembly, Lift Arm 24,
Guide (2) 116837 25.
Roller 116833 26.
Retaining Ring 73724-25 27.

Chassis Mounting Plate Assembly 59827
Conical Spring, Chassis Mount, Red Dot 53774 28.
2500 Series

Bracket and Roller Assy., L. H. 65885
Bracket and Roller Assy., R. H. 65886
Bracket and Roller Assembly 59844
Pinion Gear 116997
Motor, Gear and Bracket Assembly 69066
Roll Pin 73782-48
Bracket, Motor Mounting 59570
Armature Brush 57350
Brush Cap 57349
Steel Ball 25358
Conical Spring, Chassis Mount, Yellow
Dot 61059
Nut, Tinnerman 73637-10
Record Holder Assembly 65908
Carrier Ring and Silk Screen Assy.,
A2-F1 114067
Ring, Rubber Gasket 59714

Segment, Record Indicator Ring, T6-C5 118185

Screw, 4-40x 3/8" R.H. 73503-25
Carrier Ring and Silk Screen Assy.,
R2-Al 114065

Segment, Record Indicator Ring, N6-T5 118182

Page 65



00 Series

Page 66

Fig. 109. CHASSIS MOUNTING PLATE, PIVOT

CASTING AND ARM ASSEMBLY 2504 2510
1. Bumper, Back Stop Pawl 54246 54246
2. Back Stop Pawl Assembly (2) 59575 65890
3. Spring, Back Stop Pawl (2) 59710 39710
4, Hub and Lever Assembly 59793 .
5. Spring, Guide Roller Bracket (2) 60677 60677
6. Mounting Bracket and Roller Assembly (2) 60658 60658
7. Bracket and Roller Assembly (3) 59844 | 59844
8. Pivot Casting and Arm Assembly 113215 113215
9. Bracket and Nut Assembly 113216 113216
10. Spring, Record Lift Arm 59697 55697
11. Lever, Play Counter Actuator 59706 39706
12. Spring, Play Counter Actuator 59894 39894
13. Pinion Gear 116997 116997
14. Motor, Gear and Bracket Assembly 69066 69066
15. Guide Tip, L. H. (2) 60711 60711
Guide Tip, R. H. (2) 61484 61484
Lock Washer, #2 Countersunk 73606-1 | 73606-1
Screw, 2-56 x 3/16" F.H. 73586-2 | 73586-2

Note: * Not used on this model

2500 Series

Wurliczer



w r

o~ O U o

Wurlitzer

Fig. 110.

Plug, 6 Prong 16607 94
Mute and Play Switch and Bracket Assem. 65170 10.
Transfer Switch and Bracket Assem. 59569 11.
Over Center Spring, Stainless Steel 59569-2 12.

Toggle Switch, Record Loading, S.P.S.T. 53648
Lever Assembly, Record Clamp 59688 13.
Spring, Cancel Arm Return 65809 14,
Cancel Casting 59631 15.
Cancel Lever, Hub and Roller Assembly 59513 16.
2500 Series

& VT SLIILD

CHASSIS FRAME AND CASTING ASSEMBLY, 2504

Cancel Arm, Lower Assembly 59661
Spring, Cancel 59582
Chassis Frame Casting and Shaft Assem. 115874
Link and Lever Assembly, Record Arm 59599

Ball Bearing 60991
Actuator Arm Assy., Mute and Play Switch 62761
Spring 62773
Actuator 58255
Actuator Arm Assembly, Transfer Switch 113299

Page 67



500 Series

Fig.

Guide Tip, L.H.
Guide Tip, R.H.
Screw, 2-56 x 3/16" F.H.
Lock Washer #2, Counter Sunk
Arm and Rivet Assembly
Pivot Casting and Arm Assembly
Ball Bearing
Bracket and Nut Assembly
Spring
Spring, Drive Clutch
Gear and Ratchet Wheel Assembly
Strap and Spring Assem., Friction
Drive Pawl

Spring, Strap and Spring Assem.

Pawl Assembly

Ball Race
Washer, Thrust (2)
Retaining Ring

Page 68

111. RECORD CHANGER, 2510

60711
01484
73586-2
73606-1
115668
113212
50654
113216
39894
59584
116986

59626
59612
59537
59637
59641
73727-112

13.
14,
15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

2500 Series

Main Cam and Bushing Assembly

Link and Lever Assem., Record Arm

Chassis Frame Casting and Shaft
Assem.

Cancel Lever, Hub and Roller Assem.

Spring, Cancel Arm Return
Spring, Cancel
Transfer Switch and Bracket Assem.

62792
59599

115856
59513
65809

110934
59569

Over Center Spring, Stainless Steel 59569-2

Mute and Play Switch and Bracket
Assem.
Over Center Spring
Fiber

Actuator Arm Assem., Mute and Play

Switch
Actuator
Toggle Switch, Record Loading,
5.P.5.T.

65170
65170-1
65170-A

62761
58255

53648

Wurlitzer



2500 Series

Fig. 112. RECORD LIFT ARM, MAIN CAM AND CHASSIS FRAME GROUPS, 2500

1. Plate and Pin Assembly
2. Guide Tip, L.H.
3. Guide Plate
4, Guide Tip, R.H.
5. Stop, Guide Tip
6. Screw, 4-40x5/8 R.H. Sems
7. Screw, 3-48x 7/16 R.H. Sems
8. Spring, Guide Tips
9. Retaining Ring
0. Arm and Rivet Assembly
Roll Pin
11. Ball Bearing
12. Pivot Casting and Arm Assembly
13. Spring, Drive Clutch
Washer, Guard
Felt Washer (2)
Washer (2)
14. Gear and Ratchet Wheel Assembly
15. Ball Race
Washer
Retaining Ring
0Oil Guard
16. Main Cam and Bushing Assembly

17. Link and Lever Assem., Record Arm

Wurlitzer

117252 18.
65731 19,
68290 20.
65730 21.
65526 22,

73533-7
73533-105 23.
65812 24.

73724-87
115668 25.

73782-85
50654 26.

113204 27.
59584
110077 28.
59655 29.
59647 — 30.
116986 ‘31.
59637
59641 3Z.

73727-112
66580 33.
62792 34.
59599 35.
2500 Series

Tapping Plate (2) 68521
Screw, 1/4-20x 1-1/2 Hex Hd. 73793-151
Toggle Switch, Record Loading, S.P.S5.T. 53648
Spring, Mute and Play Switch Actuator 62773
Actuator Arm Assembly, Mute and Play
Switch 62761
Actuator (2) 58255
Mute and Play Switch and Bracket Assem. 65170
Over Center Spring 65170-1
Transfer Switch and Bracket Assembly 59569

Over Center Spring, Stainless Steel 59569-2

Chassis Frame and Shaft Assembly 116023
Cancel Lever, Hub and Roller Assem. 59513
Spring, Cancel 110934
Spring, Cancel Arm Return 65809
Pawl Assembly 59537
Spring, Strap and Spring Assembly 59612

Strap and Spring Assem., Friction Drive
Pawl 59626
Support Casting, R.H. 67928
Support Casting, L.H. 68700
Spring, Play Meter Actuating Arm 59894
Bracket and Stop Nut Assembly 113205
Hub, Selector Drive Clutch 118254
Page 69



YU deries

Page 70

L.
2
3
4.
5.
6
7
8

9.
10.
L1.
12.
13.

Fig. 113. SELECTOR CRANK AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY
2500

Sleeve and Bushing Assembly

Tip and Mounting Bracket Assembly, Inner
Tip and Mounting Bracket Assembly, Quter
Selector Crank and Stop Nut Assembly (2)
Actuator Arm and Link Assembly
Mounting Plate and Bushing Assembly -
Spring, Selector Crank (2)

Spring, Kickoff

Switch Lever and Srop Nut Assembly
Selector Shaft Assembly

Micro Switch

Spring, Switch Lever

Contact Plate Assembly

2500 Series

2510

68483
110936
110930
110944
110939
110946

65809
110480
110937
115669

606355

68774

68582

115772
116733
116732
115770
115767
115761
65809
59613
115765
115752
60655
68744
115769

Wurlitzer



w N

4
S
6.
7
8

9.

Fig. 114, SELECTOR SHAFT ASSEMBLY AND MAIN
CAM AND BUSHING ASSEMBLY, 2504

Arm and Rivet Assembly
Retaining Ring
Roll Pin
Ball Bearing, Selector Shaft
Hub, Selector Drive Clutch
Roll Pin
Washer, Metal (2)
Spring, Selector Drive Clutch
Gear and Ratchet Wheel Assembly
Spring, Strap and Spring Assembly
Strap and Spring Assem., Friction
Pawl
Washer, Felt (2)

10. Spring, Kick-off
11. Spring, Selector Crank
12. Sleeve, Cancel Arm

Wurlitzer

59651 13,
73724-87
73782-85  14.

59654 . 15.
118254  16.
73782-88  17.
59647  18.
59584  19.
116986
59612 20.
Drive .
59626  22.
59655
59614
57107
59657
2500 Series

Main Cam and Bushing Assembly
Pawl Assembly

Washer

Retaining Ring

Washer (2)

0Oil Guard

Ball Race

Release Arm, Switch Plunger
Spring, Release Arm

Mounting Plate Assem., Selector

Selector Shaft and Clutch Assembly

Plunger, Selector Shaft
Actuator, Reverse Switch
Spring, Selector Shaft Plunger
Washer
Washer, C, Internal

2500 Series

62792
59537
110077
73727-112
59641
66580
59637
59572
59613
59516
59666
59642
115143
59609
59659
73783-37

Page 71



200 series

Fig. 115 . STEREO POWER SUPPLY

1. Capacitor, Electrolytic 100 Mfd. 250V 71595 9.
2. Capacitor, Electrolytic 100-20 Mfd. 71594

3. Plug, 12 Prong 114324 10.

4. Choke Coil 119114 LL.

5. Fuse Post (4) 51485 12

Fuse, 1.6 Amp., Slow Blo 71591-15 13.

6. Fuse, 8 Ampere 71590-33 14.
7. Fuse, 3 Ampere 71590-22

8. Fuse, 2 Ampere, Slow Blo (Littel 15

Fuse only) 71591-19 16.

Page 72 2500 Series

Resistor, 8§ Ohm 10W 73476-2

Resistor, 1.8 Ohm LOW 73480-2
Socket, 2 Prong 13037
Socket, 11 Prcng 38492
Relay Overrica 56321
Fuse Clip (2) 69250

“Rectifier, Silicon Diode (2) 200 piv, 71588-7

Recrifier, Silicon Diode (3) 300 piv. 71588-6
Transformer, Amplifier Power 116645
Transformer, Low Voltage 119018

Wurlitzer



Fig. 116.

1. Loudness Control 114264 17.
2. Socket, Single Prong 43341
3. Fader Switch 118688

Seal Cap 115866
4. Cancel Switch 68770 18.
5. Insulated Mounting Strip, 3 Terminals 20812 19.
6. Line Switch 53648 20.
7. Fuse Post 51485
8. Fuse, 15 Amp. 71590-48
9. Transformer, Audio Output (2) 114259 21
10. Line Cord Cable Assembly 67464 22.
11. Switch, Bass or Treble Tone Control 64837
12. Balance Control, Potentiometer 114463 23.
13. Socket, 12 Prong 114325
14. Capacitor, Electrolytic, 30-20-20-25 Mfd. 73475
15. Capacitor, Electrolytic, 20-20-150 Mfd. 74150
16. Receptacle, Dual Single Prong 113420

Plug, Single Prong 55391
Warlitzer 2500 Series

2500 Series

MODEL 542 STEREO AMPLIFIER

Isolator 15137
Stud 66378
Washer 53638
Retaining Ring 73724-18

Socket, 9 Prong 58425

Socket - 9 Prong 64920

Switch, Bass or Treble Tone Control 64837
Knob, Black 20263
Knob, Red 114527

Printed Board Assembly 116479

Socket, 11 Prong _ 38492
Plug and Wire Assembly, Shorting 114489

Insulated Terminal Strip 16831

TUBE LIST
7025 (2) 114046
12AU7 (2) 58420
12AX7 (3) 58427
6973 (4) 114048

Page 73



&£JU0 deries

Transformer, Amplifier Power
. Transformer, Audio Output
Transformer, Low Voltage
Line Cord
Capacitor, 100 Mid. 250V
Capacitor, 100 Mfd. 250V
Recepracle, Dual Single Prong
Capacitor, 30-20-20-25 Mfd.
. Rectifier, Selenium
. Isolator (4)

Stud

Washer

Retaining Ring
l1. Printed Board Assembly
12. Socket, Single Prong

: Plug, Single Prong

13. Socket, 6 Prong
14, Knob
L5. Switch, Bass and Treble
16. Socket, Ll Prong (2)
Plug and Wire Assem., Shorting

[ I = - R = N e

[

Page 74

Fig. 117. 540 AMPLIFIER

118579 17
62430 18.
112632 19.
67464 20.
71395 21
71595

113420 22.

Socket, 8 Prong (2)
Cancel Switch
Loudness Control
Line Switch, S.P.S.T.
Fader Switch

Seal Cap
Relay, Override

73475 23. Terminal Strip

115209 24.

15137 25.

56378

53638
73724-18

118583

43341

55391

32881

20263

64857

38492

63462

2500 Series

Receptacle, 2 pole

Fuse Post (4)
Fuse, 1.6 Amp., Slow Blo
Fuse, 2 Amp., Slow Blo
Fuse, 15 Amp.
Fuse, 8 Amp.

TUBE LIST
7025 114046
12a07 58420
12AX7 (2) 58427
6L6GC (2) 28157

10964
68770
118592
18836
62507
115866
56321
62496
13037
51485
71591-15
71591-19
71590-48
71390-33

Wurlitzer



& VT O

__@
EA2)
! { @

Jik!

@

ML

i}:

7. Dec

11.

13.

14. Escutcheon

+ 4+ ( ] h
N S~ = K
el e !. [~ i / X
e [ Ly
® ® 0O OO O ®
Fig. 118. PROGRAM HOLDER AND FRAME ASSEMBLY 2500 2504 2510
Decorative Panel * 118700 -
Program Cards, Double Title Strips 62604 62604 62604
Classification Slips
Wurlitzer Music 118741 118741 118741
Todays Top Tunes 118742 118742 118742
Country and Western 118743 118743 118743
Rhythm and Blues 118744 118744 118744
Rock and Roll 118745 118745 118745
New Pop Records 118646 118746 118746
E. P. Show Albums 118747 118747 118747
Stereo and E. P. 118748 118748 118748
Classical and Old Favorites 118749 118749 118749
Jazz and Novelty 118750 118750 118750
Polkas and Waltzes 118751 118751 118751
Stereophonic Music 118752 118752 118752
Program Holder and Silk Screen Assy., Al1-A26 * 118689 *
Program Holder and Silk Screen Assy., B1-B26 B 118690 *
Program Holder and Silk Screen Assy., C1-C26 * 118691 *
Program Holder and Silk Screen Assy., D1-D26 = 118692 *
5. Program Holder and Mounting Bracket Assy., J1-KO 118714 * *
6. Program Holder and Silk Screen, A1-D0 118679 B 118679
Program Holder and Silk Screen, E1-HO 118680 * *
Program Holder and Silk Screen, N1-RO 118681 * *
Program Holder and Silk Screen, S1-V0 118682 * -
Program Holder and Silk Screen, L1-MO 118687 . *
Program Holdér and Silk Screen, G1-KO * * 118683
Program Holder and Silk Screen, E1-F0 » * 118685
orative Panel * * 118671
8. Program Holder Frame and Extrusion Assy., R.H. Side 118640 118640 118642
Program Holder Frame and Extrusion Assy., L.H. Side 118643 118643 118644
9. Label, Press A Letter and A Number Button 118800 * *
10. Decorative Panel N 119049 119049
Record Indicator Panel 118458 118458 118458
12. Program Holder Frame and Extrusion Assy., Center 118638 118637 118634
Label, 200 Selections 118801 * *
- 118678 *
15. Decorative Panel * * 118699
Note: * Not used on this model.
2500 Series Page

Wurlitzer



YU deries

&S @) ¢

T

Page 76

966: @

T =T ==
[l

QUL VIR UL UL

Fig. 119. TRIM AND MOUNTING - FRONT VIEW

2501) Series

3

T b 5s S be

~a

L]
F-

b0 ©00 ©

Wurlitzer



Wurlitzer

- S OCL IS

‘ Fig. 119. TRIM AND MOUNTING - FRONT VIEW

118320
118620
118760

Dome Casting, L.H.
Door Glass, Dome
Gasket, Door Glass, Top and Bottom

Gasket, Door Glass, Sides 118739
Glass, "Wurlitzer" 118533
Gasket, Front Glass 118762
Channel, Retainer 118614
Upper Cheek Casting, L.H. 118350
Cheek Casting, L.H. 118392
Coin Instruction Plate and Silk Screen
Insert Half Dollars, Quarters,
Dimes, Nickels N 118020
Insert Quarters, Dimes, Nickels 118021
Window Blank, Even Glo (2) 116257
Window Blank, Clear (2) 116258
Select Button 116317
Select Blank and Silk Screen Assy. 116314
Shield, Select Blank 116315
Light Clip and Bracket Assy. 118506
Filler Angle, Upper Grille, L.H. 118536
Filler Angle, Upper Grille, R.H. 118535
Extrusion, Selector Panel, 2500 118389
Extrusion, Selector Panel, 2510 118391
Extrusion, Selector Panel, 2504 118390
Rod and Ornament Assy. (2) 118396
Rod and Ornament Assy. (3) 118736
Extrusion Assy., Left Side 118515
Grille Screen 118456
Casting, Left Lower Moulding 118395
Extrusion, Front 117998
Kick Plate 118457
Caster (4) 118616
Socket, Caster ‘118617
Casting, Right Lower Moulding 118394
Extrusion, Bottom, R.H. 118508
Extrusion, Bottom, L.H. 118509
Cash Box Door 118411
Frame, Cash Box Door 118413
Lock and Key Assy., Cash Box Door 118412
Coin Return Cup 68192

Guard and Bracket Assy. Anti-Cheat 118405

25.

26.

27.
28.

29.
30.

31.

32.
33.

34.

2500 Series

Extrusion Assy., Right Side 118514
Grille Plate and Stud Assy. 118615
Light Diffuser Assy., Red 118758
Light Diffuser Assy., Blue 119031
Light Diffuser Assy., Amber 119032
Decorative Side, Dinoc (2) 118619
Welding Solution, 1 pt. can 69753-A
Cheek Casting, R.H. 118393
Coin Denomination Plate and Silk Screen
Assembly 118365
7 Plays Half Dollar
3 Plays Quarter
1 Play 10 Cents
Coin Denomination Plate and Silk
Screen Assy. 118366
5 Plays Quarter
2 Plays Dime
1 Play Nickel
Coin Denomination Plate and Silk
Screen Assy.
9 /Half-4 /Quarter 1/Dime 118363-S
10/Half-4 /Quarter-1/Dime 118364-5
10/Half-5/Quarter-1/Dime 118362-S
Upper Cheek Casting, R.H. 118351
Extrusion, Side Wing, R.H. 118500
Extrusion, Side Wing, L.H. 118501
Lock Assembly, Dome (2) 118621
Lock Strike Assembly, R. 118624
Lock Strike Assembly, L. 118817
Bracket and Pin Assy., Lock Strike R. 118627

Bracket and Pin Assy., Lock Strike, L, 118654

Extrusion, Dome Frame 118354
Light Diffuser Assy., Stereophonic
Music 119242
Light Diffuser Assy., High Fidelity
Music 119241
Trimount Stud (4) 73866-1
Casting, Wing Filler, R.H. 118399
Casting, Wing Filler, L.H. 118400
Dome Casting, R.H. 118321
Page 77



(U Series

1. Mounting Bracketand Clip Assy., L.H. (2) 118651 19.
2. Support Bracket and Clip Assy., R.H. 118648
Support Bracket and Clip Assy., L.H. 118649
3. Pivot Support, Program Holder, R.H. 118565
Pivot Support, Program Holder, L.H. 118570 20.
4. Mounting Bracketand Clip Assy., R.H.(2) 118630 21.
5. Reject Rod and Button Assembly 119249 22
Lever and Bracket Assembly 68546
6. Mounting Rail and Bracket Assy., R.H. 116329 23
Mounting Rail and Bracket Assy., 24,
L.H. 116330
7. Coin Chute and Bracket Assembly 118518
8. Lower Coin Chute Assembly 68552
9. Centering Shaft 69247
10. Cover Assembly, Coin Register 25
Mechanism 112070
11. Coin Hopper Assembly 118406
12. Coin Bag Housing Assembly 113285
Coin Bag 62670
13. Speaker, 12", 16 Ohm, Red Dot for
Identification 65192 26.
14. Cable Retainer 118645 27.
15. Light Ballast, Dual 25 Watt 111566
16. Speaker, 12", 8 Ohm 117754
17. Key, Volume Control 984
18. Support Bracket Assembly 116740 28.
Page 78 2500 Series

OICICICICRC

20
1 ®
_.®
_O

@)

fe Qoew Ti

e ! —__ -+
A ) > [ 7 Ul ;
dm | N
» A\ e | ®
T /ol NS 3
0! @
. .- i _@

Fig. 120. TRIM AND MOUNTING - BACK VIEW = 2500

Speaker, 7 114054
Mounting Plate and Weld Screw Assy.,
7" Speaker 114094
Cover, 7" Speaker 114058
Heat Shield 118529
Back Rail Assembly 118498
Extrusion, Rub Rail, L.H. 118427
Extrusion, Rub Rail, R.H. 118428
Mounting Channel, Program Holder 118571
Upper Back Assembly 118602
Screw, 1-8, Parker Kalon, R.H. (4) 73592-24
Lower Back Assembly 118601
Lock Assy., Lower Back Door 118629
Key, R.W. 95 118633
Fluorescent Lamp, 30" 25 Watt (2) 110965
Socket, Fluorescent Lamp 53673
Starter Switch, F5-25 57365
Socket, Starter Switch 53674
Plug 53672
Shell, Plug 53671
Cross Rail and Silk Screen Assembly 118972
Bracket and Channel Assy., Fall Support 118667
Pin, Fall Support 118668
Retaining Ring 73724-15
Spring, Fall Support 118900
Extrusion and Top Plate Assembly 118647

Wurlitzer



- JVART ORI IO

The component parts of automatic phonographs and accessory equipment manu-
factured by the Wurlitzer Company are warranted to be free from defects in
material and workmanship and to operate properly under normal use and con-

WARRANTY

ditions, as follows:

(a)

(B)

(C)

The company's liability under this warranty is limited to replacement, free
of charge, F.O.B. North Tonawanda, New York, of any part or parts which
prove defective within the limitations of said warranty. The Company shall
not be liable for damages of any nature due to delayed shipment, or defective

parts.

Mechanical parts (Excluding coin equipment) for a
period of one year from date of delivery by the Dis-
tributor to his customer.

Coin equipment and electrical parts (Including such
parts as tubes, speakers, volume control assemblies,
pick-up assemblies, amplifiers, motors, junction box
assemblies, and all wiring) for a period of three
months from “date of delivery by the Distributar to
his customer.

Cabinets (Subject to the Company's inspection and
determination as to defect) for a period of three
months from date of delivery by the Distributor to
his customer.

THE WURLIIZER COMPANY

NORTH TONAWANDA, N. Y

Wurlitzer

2500 Series

Page 79



v ATALAE T L L

COMBINED NUMERICAL PARTS LIST

Page 80

Part s Page 2
No. Description No. 2500 | 2504 | 2510
984 Key, Volume Control . s viv s 5 s s s 4 s v s s ois 5 84 78 X X X
10964 Socket; 8 FProng: s 5 i s % s e pld e s @ 8 e § 6 DD X X X
13037 Receptacle; 2 Polec v o 5 i0ls v s 3 6 6@ 56 o & G iaijs = s s 72 X X X
13089 Plug; DPonge 5 6 43 s w@ 8 3 i s s @0 s o6 55 5 51 x X x
15137 Isolator:: .. . s 56 é s Fe s @i i d s i3 a5 5 74 X X X
16607 Plog, 0 Pyong: . a8 ii i s s dE s mgid@enis 61 X x X
16617 Plug, Female, 53 Prong  « « ¢ 5 5.6 ¢ 2 sia ¢ 3 00 v o 5 @ 51 X x X
18831 Insulated Mounting Strip, Screw Terminal ... ... .. 73 X X b'd
20263 Knob, Black ... .. ey === -~ 74 X X X
20812 Insulated Mounting Lug, 3 Terminals . . . ... .. ... 73 X X > 4
25202 Steel Ball, 3/16" Diameter « « v v v v v v v v o o o o o . . 62 E x X
25358 Steel Ball Bearing, 1/8" Diameter . . . . « « « ¢« = « « + . 65 X X X
28157 Tube;, "TYPE BEOGE & « « onov v v cwvm & % consi & & oo 2 6 54 32 X X X
30495 Socket; 4 Prong oo s o wie & s wwier & & s » 5 e v ¥ . 58 x X X
32881 Socket, 6 Prong . . « « + « o« « & e e @ ¥ 4 TR § R SesD0 X X X
38492 Socket;, 11 Prong. . o = s o & wod e = % wie w o wles e s 58 X X X
X42226 Strobogcope DIBCa v v & e & & wrate ® i & & woe & w e 27 X X X
42868 Adjusting Cam, Eccentric,Hex Hd. .. .. ... ..... 5 X X X
43341 Socket, Single PrOng.  wis s 4 wa o o % wiw o % avd o ¥ @l 74 X X X
45345 Blectrlc {CotmMteX gy 5 & wiv & 5 wvees 5 s 90 § % 005 ¥ 5 52-53 X X X
46602 Fuse 'Mounting Strip: « wii s i e s s wiv @ s @ 0@ s 5 a 39 e X
48501 Plug, LE Prongv. o s 5w & a e o o 0'ela & 6 wie o o 5 @ 55 X X X
48836 Togple: Switch, SPST. « wis s s s 35 wie v % ale & & 5 s 74 X X X
40884 Grommet, Vibration Absorbtion . . .. . B e E e 62 X X X
50324 Gap Nut; Tone Arm Brush o = aje o @ Gileie o e leia s & fwie 61 X X b4
50494 Washer; Noo 4 o o6 o die 8 o Gl & 8 @ s 5 8 ol 8 3 e 61 X X X
51485 Fuse Post. . . . . .. e i e R e A e e e 2 X X X
53489 Spring, Selector Rockers . % . .« v v v v v v v v v s o v 4 W 54 X
53638 Washer . i ¢ 5 s ¢ & e a S e B R B R B B F e 74 X X X
53648 Switch, Toggle, S.P.S.T. . . . ¢ v v v ot ¢ v o o s o s 13 X X
53671 Shell & v v v v e e et et e e e b e e e et e 78 - 4 X X
53672 Plug, 2 Prong . v« v « v 4 ¢ v v e = s o & 6w B iepenE = e 78 X X X
53673 Socket, Fluorescent Lamp . . + + « v v v ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ s o « 4 » 78 X X X
53674 Socket, [SEATIET  « cue wow o o o el o 8 o o @ & e & @ e 78 X X X
53774 Conical Spring . « « o« ¢ = o ¢ ¢ = 4 s ¢ 2 v o o o o a0 65 X X X
54246 BUIBPET u a: = o s = % msen & o v coims & % miwses s o swosr w e 66 X X X
54878 PHag,: L PUOUE wcn oo« covms o 0 e coumr w0 wicer s o misam & & Ses 58 x X X
55391 Connector, Single Prong Plug. . .. .. ... . et @ W e 74 X X X
56321 Relay, OVEEFI0e .. o w sve o o 5 wiw o % e & 8 s o w9 e 72 X X X
56530 Washer, Thrust Bearing. . . + « .« . . .. .. s % % w3l X X X
56628 Stop Bracket, Latch Solenoid Plunger . ... ... . ... 7 X X X
56704 SWALCH: = @ 5 % e o s v o 5 % G0 © B Lol @ 5 S g B 52-33 X
56713 Release Lever, Stud and Spacer Assembly . ... .. .. 7 X X
57107 Spring; Selector Crank . v s wows i i o & el d @ wiE 71 X
57110 Spring, Selector Latch Pin . .+ ¢ s % o« o & o TRl B e 54 X X
57128 Spring; Letter Lateh i ¢ 5 sigis 5 s %05 & 5 2090% & & 52-33 X X X
57129 Spring, Number Latch ................. 52-53 X X X
57130 Spring, Solenoid Return. . . . + o 4 o s o v ¢ o« o+ + 52-33 X X X
57349 Brush:CCap : e s 3 5 @i 33 @/e & 3 8554 . i § O BELS 65 X X X
57350 Motor Beush 2 s i é aseie 8 s b me 5% 5% & 5w /00 X X X
57365 Fluorescent Starting Switch, 25W. . . . . . . v ¢ ¢ 4 v 5 . 7 X X X
57851 Trip Switch. oo o » 400 o = 0w o 5 s P PO R, 29 5 4 X x
58255 ACHUALOT. ¢ o « o o = s s s 2 o s 28 5 8.6 0 06 s 8 o 800 o0 67 X X X
58420 Tube, 12AUTA & & & & ¢ i i i 4t s s s s v a s 28 8 8 2 ¢ o« 32 x X X
58425 Socket, 9 Pin, Miniature . .. . « . . aie v e m G e .73 X X X
2500 Series Wurlitzer



& JVAT IOCTILD

Wurlitzer

I:;t Description I:fe 2500 | 2504 | 2510
58427 Tube, 12AX7 . 4 4 v ¢ o o s s v o v o a o 3wl s . 5 82 X X X
58781 Cancel Spring . ... .. . m mm m om SRR R o sl X X x
58898 Socket, 11 Prong. . . « + « . e = u el 5 & S G @ 58 X
59280 Thumb Screw. . .. .. A g 60 X
59351 Rubber Washer, .092" x 218' x 1/16", i . 61 X X : 2
59394 Pivot Screw, Tone AtTm. . . . « « . « « . evoe: w m i . 61 X X X
59396 Bumper, Record Guide .. .. ..+« ¢« .. .o . 62 X b 4 x
59399 Screw, Special, B/32". . i v s 0 5 s s s o« o « 31 x X x
59406 Arm and Hub Assembly, Tone Arm Release . .. . 63 X X b'3
59415 Drive Pulley, Turntable Clamp. . .« « « « = « o + s ¢ 2 o « 30 x X X
59418 Spring, Record Clamp. . ... ... cie  m e m e e 63 X b X
59423 Washer, Shaft, Record Clamp . . . . . « . . TR < - X X x
59424 Spring, Record Pilot. . . ... ... € e s s e nan e 63 X X x
59425 Track, Record Guide . . s o o s @« = o = 6 s = & .« 19 X b 3 X
59432 Adjusting Bracket, Trip Switch., . . . .. .. .. ... .. 29 X x X
59434 Stop Bracket, Record Track . ... ... ... w o e & % 19 X X X
59449 Pilot, Turntable: . «iv o 5 w e 5 5 0w @ w wraie & & ae w « 26 X X X
59456 Fly Wheel, Turntable . . . . . . ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ vt v et 0 0o 31 x X X
59457 Shaft Assembly, Tone ATm. . « « « + + . soanE ¥ % ave & v D9 X X X
59464 Cam, Record Clammp. « s « s 4 s » 54 = = aaiE W Y . & 20 b4 X X
59467 Casting, Record Guide, Rear. . .. ... .. ... .. .. 62 X X X
59470 Hex Nut, Turntable Shaft, 7/16 -20. . . .. .. . . 31 X X X
59483 Hub and Lever Assembly, Tone Arm Brush. . .. .. .. 61 X X X
59513 Cancel Lever, Hub and Roller Assembly . . .. .. ... 16 X X X
59516 Mounting Plate Assembly, Selector. . ... ... ... .. 21 X
59519 Crank:i« Seleetor: c:a o s wiec 6 s el 43 mle & 3 %50 & & 15 x
59521 Adjusting Bracket and Stop Nut Assembly . . . . .. .. . 21 X
59537 Pawl Assembly. . . . o' v v o 0 v v v a . & ¥ 3 . .68 X X X
59569 Transfer Switch and Bracket Assembly ... ... . 24 X X X
59569-2 Over Center Spring, Stainless Steel . .. .. .. . . 24 X X x
59570 Mounting Bracket, MOIOT . 4 . v ¢ v v o v o v s o s = « i« 65 x X X
59571 Oil Slinger . . = « v « » PR I~ S . . .31 X X X
59572 Release Arm, Reversing Swu:ch Plunger. . . . .. ... . 21 X
59573 Casting, Record Holder. . .. ... ... ajisimy: » i . . 64 x
59575 Back Stop Pawl Assembly . . . . v 4 v 4 s . ) . . 66 X
59580 Torsion Spring; Record Play Counter ... ... .. . 64 4 : 4
59582 Spring, Cancel Arms . ... .. .. " e & 8 e e e 67 X
59583 Arm, Trip Switch . v ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ 4 s ¢ a s 0 0 s o o0 . o 29 > 4 X X
59584 Spring, Selector Drive Clutch . .. ... .. ... . .68 X X X
59599 Link and Lever Assembly, Record Lift. . . .. .. - ) x < x
59601 Record Holder Assembly . . ¢« « ¢ ¢ ¢« o o o+ &« . v =04 X X
59606 Spring, Return. . . « ¢« e v o o o o o s a s a o o« - s %03 X X x
59607 Spring, Tone Arm Brush ... ... e W e e . 61 x X b 4
59609 Spring, Selector Shaft Plunger ... ... .. % wia 7 | X
56612 Spring, Friction Drive . . 4+ 4 ¢ o 0 v s o o v it . . 68 X : & X
59613 Spring, Release AT . s ¢ v ¢ ¢ ¢ s 2 s o o s s o« PR X X
59614 Spring, Kickoff. ¢« . & o o ¢ o ¢ 0 0 ¢t 0 c s 0 a0 n s s e . 21 X
59615 Spring, Trip Switch . . . .. .. Bow e FEE § e e e 29 X X X
59626 Strap and Spring Assembly, Friction Drive . . ... .. . 68 x x X
59631 Cancel Casting. . « « . « . & R B RS & N e . . 16 x X X
59637 Ball Race, Main Cam Shaft. . ... ... .. i e . . 68 X X x
59641 Washer, Thrust Bearing, Main Cam. .. ... .. o w0 s 08 b4 X X
59642 Plunger, Selector Shaft . . o« v o ¢ o v ¢ 0 o v o i 8l X
59647 Washer . . . « = « = « ie s e s ne b e eses s ua . 71 X X X
59651 Arm and Rivet Assembly . . . « « . - 4 s 4 ¢« 0 0 o wiasdd X
59654 Ball Bearing, Selector Shaft. . ... ... o @ e . . 68 b 4 X x
2500 Series Page 81



U0 deries

Page 82

Part ) Page
No. Description No. 2500 | 2504 | 2510
59655 Felt Washer . « « ¢« o o o o a ¢ a2 ¢ s o« simiw o » we m w L X X X
59657 Cancel Sleeve . . . ¢ v o o o o o 2 a s a o era W el e e 17 4
596359 Washer, Plunger Shaft. . . . . ... ... .. R i | X
59661 Cancel Arm Assembly, Lower . « « « v v s ¢ ¢ s o v o« . 16 X x x
59666 Selector Shaft Assembly. . ... § AT E B RRTE e @ 71 X
59688 Lever Assembly, Record Clamp . . . . . ¢ s o v o .+ . . 24 X X X
59697 Spring, Record Lift Arm . .. ... .. .. & ¥ 8 A e . 66 x X X
59704 Mounting Bracket and Roller Assembly.. .. ....... 18 X X
59706 Lever, Record Play COUNtEL . + + + « s « o o o o s = &« « » 06 X X
59709 Spring, Carrier Drive Pawl. . .. .. i w Bl e s e s g 5 Of X
59710 Spring, Back Stop Pawl . ¢4 s o e 5/ 42 40 s s 9 s a . 66 x X X
59714 Ring, Rubber Gasket ... .. 5 Ee @ el 8 oE B 5 s 04 x X x
59717 Idler Pulley and Bracket Assembly, Tone Arm Brush. . 29 X x X
59721 Arm, Carrier Drive. . « e v o 5 2 66 45 2.0 6.8 2.8 a = = 64 ' X
59734 Clamp, Record Holder, . « + « ¢« o o ¢ & « = o s « « ... . 04 X X X
59737 Bushing, Carrier Drive Pawl . . . . . ... ... 000 64 X
59739 Bracket and Stop Nut Assembly. . « o ¢ v o s ¢ 4 o o = . . 61 < X b <
59793 Hub and Lever Assembly . « + « = 4 4 4 v 4 o v« & e .. .06 X
59827 Chassis Mounting Plate, Sub-Assembly . . . . .. «e o0 sbd X X X
59844 Bracket and Roller Assembly. ... ... e w @ e w w00 X X X
59859 Record Play Counter. + «'= « = = =« « s = = s s = » woe w w04 X X
59864 Washer, Turntable Shaft . . . . ¢ v ¢ v 4 2o o v s o 0 v ™ . 31 X x X
39867 Ball Race, Turntable Shaft . . ... .. . ol ¥ W G TRE W e e 31 X X X
59871-A Cable and SleeVe. i u ¢ « ws o o o0 & % e w0 ¥ e wie b e 30 X X X
59881 Sleeve for Beush Gable e o 5 wve @ & e o & 5 v o & & 29 X X X
59888 Cable, “Tone Arm Brushae ¢ o s e v 5 oie o & 50w & 5 % 29 X X X
59891 Sleeve, Record Clamp Cable . . . . « ¢ v v ¢ 4 ¢ v v o 4 30 X X x
59894 Spring, Play Meter Actuating ATm. . « + ¢ ¢ ¢ 4 o ¢ o « & 68 X X X
59901 Spring, Pawl, Record Play«Counter. . . . « « ¢« « « & . . . 04 X -4 X
59922 Arm and Roller Assembly, Record Clamp . . ..., .. 26 x 4 X
60518 Switch Assembly. . .. .. PR R R 52-53 b'e
60574 GCrommers v i & 5 d s 58 s i it il i s nEies 39 X X
60575 Cup Washeri c s @ i meia b nd i e iEh B nisa 39 x X
60599 Stop Plate, Turntable Cam . . v « ¢ « « « o o + « s =« = « & 30 X X X
60655 Micro Switch, Safety . . « ¢ & ¢ 4 4 4 4 0 0 2 c o s s n a0 61 x X X
60658 Mounting Bracket Roller Aseembly. . . + o . ¢ ¢« ¢ 4 4 o & 18 x X
60677 Spring, Roller ATm .7. w e o o wie o 5 2 =00 P |- X X
60680 Pad,, TOCHtADIE o v w0 imimr . m apmsim o gwsies m m mpws %o s 63 X X .4
60681 Retaining Ring, Turntable Pilot. . . . « ¢ v v v v v o o o & 63 X x X
60711 Guide Tip, L.H., Record Lift Arm . . . « ¢ . s v o « . 68 X X
60881 "O" Ring, Turntable Drive .. ... Y L 62 X X x
60882 Rubber Mount, Turntable Drive Motor. . « « + o« v 2 o « 62 X > 4 X
60893 Spring Clip, Turntable Drive Motor . . . . . .. .. ST X X X
60910 Bracket and Angle Assembly Turntable Drive Motor . . . 62 X X X
60946 Plate, Pin and Bushing Assembly, Turntable Drive Motor 62 X X X
60991 Ball BERTING wve e & 5 mve o 5 wveve w90 © @ G BN ¥ 8 G 67 X 4 x
61004-A  Teflon Shim Washer, Stepper Ratchet Shaft. ... . ... 59 X X
61059 Spring, Conical, Chassis Mount Yellow Dot, Rear. .. . . 65 X X X
61111 Spring PIn: ¢ svw e w s e e & G s s el s 4 e B W i wiEn il X X X
61173 Spring, Reversing Switch. ... ... .. T e e & W e 54 X
61174 Spring, Turntable Cam . ¢ « ¢ e v ¢ s 0 ¢ a0 v s o0 s 30 X X X
61473 "O" Ring, Turntable Drive Belt 25-50 Cycle . ... ... 62 X X 'd
61484 Guide: Tipy ‘RiHe s 3 0@ s e« s 2@ & & dies W 3 anaod X x
61672-6 Centering Attachment . . . .+ ¢ 4 o o 4 . 5 Wi w wee ID X
61850 Guide, Selector Mounting Stud . . . . . . . . S - e 14 X X
61857 Socket, Pustat i s i i 5 s s i@ i s e s s W & @ el R X X
2500 Series Wurliczer



- AT K

;a;t Description I,:?fe 2500 | 2504 | 2510
61858 Bustat;, J-ATPBLEE ¢ u aom o o iowve & 5 mim & % anees o ave e o X X
62145 Spring, Coin Selector . . « « ¢ ¢ v ¢+ & & e ) | x X X
62430 Transformer, Hi-Fi OQutpit: < s « & ¢ sa o « aia & @ aiaa 74 X X X
62496 Terminal Strip, 3 Screw . . . ... ... R T X X X
62507 Switch, Fader Control. . « « + « ¢ 4 o s0s a2 s a s a s s » 74 > 4 X X
62604 Program Cards, Double Title Strips. « « « « ¢ ¢ « ¢« « 73 > 4 b X
62670 Coin Bag Assembly. . . o v ¢ ¢ v o o & i W e B e e D X X X
62761 Actuating Arm Assembly, Mute and Play Switch . . .. .25 X X X
62768 Cam Lobe, Mute and Play Switch . ... .. .. 5 5 owia oo 2% X X X
62769 Stop Plate, Mute and Play Switch Actuator Arm ... .. 25 X X X
62773 Spring. . . . . e Y TR S s R e 9 X X X
62792 Main Cam and Bushmg Assembly. . 4 2 i 2 a0 e e n s . 16 x x X
62886 Slide Switch .. ... .. s e E s e e R R E e R 2 X X X
63205 Record Clamp Plate . . &« v v v 4 v ¢ s 4 s o & s ¥ & 26 X X X
63623 Pivot Pin, Pawl. . .. .. ... o aeemerte: & 18 Usyiea ® Semesim & 51 "X x X
63731 Shim, Metal, Turntable Shaft. ... ... o el # ..o 31 X b X
63732 Washer, Fiber, Turntable Shaft . . . . . ¢« ¢ ¢ v ¢ o v s« 31 X X :
64190 Pulley, Turntable . . .. . .. oo oo oo . o oa e e v S X X X
64423 Latch Bracket, Tone ATMmM . « o« ¢ « ¢ s + « « « i e w0 S X X X
64513 Screw, Turntable S.eve . . ¢ ¢ o v s o = « « R % X X X
64520 Sleeve and Bushing Assembly. . . . ... .. ... .. « « 31 X X X
64543 Mounting Stud . . . 4 ¢ s a0 a0 SeE W e R E e e e 14 X
64590 Plate and Spacer Assembly . ¢« « ¢ 4 ¢ ¢ ¢ o s ¢ s o o s o« 54 X
64595 Insulator . ... ... B R e § RS e S @ eale s 54 X X
64599 Wobble Plate, Selector . . . . .« . « « ¢ v v v v o o & e« .04 X
64601 Contact Assembly, Override Switches. . . . . &% R e s OF X

64602 Solenoid, SelectOr . . « o s+ o a s s 5@ 5 2 a3 o & 3 a's R X X
64606 Latch Pin, Selector . « s:e o o 4 « & &« 5 el & 8w siva & 16 X
64609 Rotating Plate . . « o%c 6 ¢ o s 0 a o o o s o o s v e wleie w D4 X

64613 Bushing and Roller Assembly, Drive Plate .. ... a5 2 0d X

64618 Rocker, ShOIt . « o « « « o a 2 ¢« o o o Ve R R e § e 54 X

64619 Rocker, EONE . om0 = ot s 0 2mm 2. siu e s s e ws 04 X
64630 Roller Assembly. ... .. .. = RPN QO 1 .. .04 X X
64637 Pin, Hub and Arm Assembly, Selector. . « « « « « « = & 12 x

64645 Mounting Plate and Magnet Assembly ... .. W v & L2 X

64649 Stop PIVOE.: & « wivece w @ s et iites a mea e w s I, § X X
64650 Magnet and Frame Assembly, R ey BV e wow e .. .04 X

64651 Magnet and Frame Assembly, L.H., "C". ... .. . 54

64653 Stop Arm,"C” RiHe o sovo o 0 c0 a n0mia s o s v s » L2 X

64654 Stop Arm, "B" L.H. . ... wiie: w  emnm ey L2 X
64663 Hub and Lever Assembly, Reversing Swltch . wies w e 0 X

64711 Timing Relay No. 2. 4 ¢« @ ¢ o ¢t c 6 ¢ v s 0 s s s 0 ss . 54 X x
64722 Solenoid; Driver . « « ass s s s 5d s o o min » o wia o o ol X
64773 Spring, Stop ATIMS. ¢ « ¢ s ¢ o s o o o = & & . v wuese w w WO x X
64781 Spring, Return,Rotating Plate. . . . . .. ... .. w5 w12 X

64783 Spring and Plug Assembly. . .+ . s ¢« v o 0o a0 PR [ | X x
64857 Switch, Tone Control o . ¢ s 5 s 6 s % s o s aa & aa o x X X
64920 Socket, Miniature, 9 Pin . . ... ... .. ... IRRTegpa— & X X X
64981 Switch Assembly, L.H. .. ........... o v 5 D253 x X X
64982 Switch Assembly, R.H. . . . . «0 v v o0 v v v s a s 52-53 X X x
65007 Switch Assembly, Solenoid + . « . ¢« v o e 0 v oo . . 52-53 x b3
65009 Pawl, Stud and Spacer Assembly, lLetters. .. ... 7 x X X
65069 Cancel Solenofd . . . ¢« v ¢ « s o ¢ o 2 o 0 s 0 s 2o e | X X X
65096 Spring, Turntable Release Lever. . .. ... ... ... . 61 X X X
65170 Mute and Play Switch and Bracket Assembly. . . . ... .25 X X X
65170-1 Toggle Spring, Mute and Play Switch . ... ... = % w708 X X X

Wurlitzer 2500 Series Page



L aeries

E:r? Description l;af 2500 | 2504 | 2510

65170-A  Fiber, Mute and Play Switch . . . . . . . mieie w @ e e 68 X X X

65192 Speaker, 12" 16 Ohm, Red DOt . v ca o s v s o s o » « 32 'd X X

65203 Gear and Shaft Assembly,Turntable Drive Motor. AT . 1/ X X %

65362 Taper Pin; G0 T T/ 5 wm & 5 s = 5 wue & & = s 52-53 X 4 £

65462 Plug and Wire Assembly, Shorting. . . ... .. .. ... 74 X X X

65516 Pin, Release Lever Stop . . . . . .« -+ . « .« . w5 w0 X X

65526 Stop; Guide TIP3 v v 5 wiw @ % e 6 4 o @ o o % e # 6 % 18 X

65548 Connector Bracket, Carrier. . . « « v ¢« ¢« ¢ « ¢ ¢ + o s « & 65 X

65728 Mounting Bracket . . . « ¢ ¢ i ¢ s ¢ s s ¢ a s s s s 4 5 % % 1 X

65730 Guide Tip; R:H: 25 v i e s 85/ 43 Qs o o @ & o 4 18 X

65731 Guide Tip, LH. < : ¢ ¢ 5 o SR 18 X

65744 - Release Lever and Hub Assembiy ............. 15 X X

65750 Relay; Reverse: : e s s am s 5% o s 6@ o 5 e 55 3 58 X X

65801 PrasticiCover; SIEPREX: & 3 5 3@ s s 80 ¥ s ¥ 5 & & 39 X

65809 Spring, Selector'Crank: & o s s @ aie ¢ w e 7% le w4 i 16 x x X

65812 Spring, Guide Tips s i e s dae 25834 §3 S & % b9 x

65885 Bracket and Roller Assembly, L.H.. . ... ... .. .. 18 X

65886 Bracket and Roller Assembly, R.H.. .. .. . ...« 4. 65 X

65890 Back Stop Pawl and Bracket Assembly . . . . ... .. .. 20 X X

65908 Record Holder Assembly . . . . . . . . o . vt v v a o 65 X

65947 Pin, Solenoid Shaft. . . .. . v v v v v v v v v e e 51 X x X

635952 SWitch, OVETTIHE. o 4 v im0 5 0 oo w0 e 1 8 8 cane o = 5 10 X

65958 Spring, Record Lift Arm Centering Bracket ... ... . 18 X

65986 Stiitl; BECEALPIC v 5o e o m o sonms © @ mooes o % 5 seied w0 e i 18 X

65989 Roller, Lift ATm GUIdB .. c o o o cois w o arw o ® @ 00w » 0 o 18 X

66049 Mounting Stud, Lock-out Lever. . . ... .. ..+ ... ,51 X X X

66065 Link, Solenoid . . . . .. o b e 6 @ o W & W L 8 e o 51 X X b

66069 Stop Bracket, Cancel Pawl . o oo v v s wim o e 0 v 0 > b'd X X

66071 Spring, ‘Gancel. .« & u e W o wow s @ e ms & E e 51 X X X

66072 Spring, Solenoid RetUIN. v o < » a7d o % wid o % 5 o' 0 & % 51 X X X

66074 Spring, Accumulator Wheel. . . . . . . . ¢ o v s v o v o a3l X X .3

66082 Switch :Assembly, Key. .. v v ev d"iv v v on o i v s e o ol X X x

66122 Front Plate and Shaft Assembly . . ... ......... 2 x X X

66124 Cancel Wheel Assembly., - . o sv v 5 5 ww s 5 a0 & & o 3 b X X

66125 Pivot Arm and Pawl Assembly . . . . ¢« 0 v v v 0 v o 4 v 5 x X x

66127 Pinand Pawl ASSemblyY v i s s wis s s @ s s e s 88 5 X b 4 X

66128 Coin Magnet and Bracket Assembly .. .. ... .. ... 3 X X X

66129 Lever, Hub and Stud Assembly . . + « v v v 4 v v 0 o v & 3 X x X

66130 Hub and Lever Assembly, Lock-out . . ... .. ... .. 51 X X X

66131 Accumulator Wheel and Hub Assembly. . . . . .. .. .. 3 X X x

66132 Stop Lever and Spring Assembly. . . . . . . ¢« s v s .. 2 X x X

66133 Silk Screen and Indexing Strip, Quarter. . . . . . . . .. 51 X X X

66135 Silk Screen and Indexing Strip, Dime or Half Dollar. . . 51 X X X

66182 Plate, Adjusting, Lift Arm Guide . . . . . . . ¢« ¢« v v 4 + 17 X

66186 Contact Plate Assembly . . . . . - . ¢ 4 v v v o v v v v .. 9 X X

66378 Stud, Shock Mount. . « « = ¢ v ¢ s 2. v 2.0 o s e e .. 74 4 x X

66445 PIfi, HINPE o win o o i oo o 0 s o o = oo 0 @ eowiss o aoie 2 X X X

66580 Flanged Washer, Main Cam Shaft . . . ... .. ... .. 71 X x X

66989 Stop Bracker, Drive AN « « ciw o o 0wy v = i w o cmne 12 X

67439 Lamp; Mizda Na. 35 c.e o 5 mim ss 5 e N 58 X

67464 Line Cord ASSemblY.: v e o o % 0w % o e o T6 w0 oo @ i 74 ¢ X X

67920 Rotating Plate, Selector. - . « ww s s wis & v 5 w0 & 5 wa 2D X

67926 Rocker, Rotating Plate .. . o s o o5 50 o o % wve & & 504 9 X

67927 Wobble Bing oo « o wve s o o v 5 o eme & @ e omow & e 10 X

67928 Support Casting, R.H. .. .. ... ... ...u. OIS <1 x

68102 Turntable and Shaft Assembly . ... ... ..... ... 31 X X X

68192 Coin Return Cup Casting . . + ¢« v v ¢ v v « & o ovw s 01T X x X
Page 84 2500 Series Wurli



& UV SIS

I:‘;:[ Description l;af 2500 | 2504 | 2510
68290 Guide Plate, Record Lift Arm . ... ... .. sie & 5 a.m 09 X

68375 Record Guide and Bracket Assembly, R.H.. .. ... .. 62 X X X
68376 Record Guide and Bracket Assembly, L.H.. .. .. ... 62 X ¢ X
68483 Sleeve and Bushing Assembly. . . . . . v o 0 v v v o v a s 15 X

68491 Pin, ACIUALOT ATITI v v o « « o o o « = = o o o = « o o = « o 15 x X
68521 Tapping PRAE. wow 0 wne o s wpe w8 wow: & o » oye o @ = 69 x

68526 Stop Lever, Selector Crank Cancel Sleeve .. ... ... 15 X

68545 Pin and Actuator Assembly « « + v + ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o s o o o o o 2 b 4 X %
68546 Reject Lever and Bracket Assembly . . . . . ... .. .. 2 X X X
68552 Lower Coin Chute Assembly . . . . . .. ... ... ... 2 X X X
68558 Shaft, Release Lever . . .« : ¢vs s v v s v » i s 1 X

68559 Actuator Arm and Hub Assembly, Loading . ... .. .. 15 - x

68567 Link, Release Lever. . .. ... .. o ss s i s s e s w e s 15 X

68582 Contact Plate ASSembly .« c 2 5 a v 6w 9ie w s_s i &« 508 70 X

68594 Solenoid, Selector, Letters. . . .« . « ¢ ¢ « s o 4 o o s o« 9 b'd

68601 Switch Assembly, Lateh . .. v s vio v 4 s va o9 52-53 X X
68617 Solenoid, Selector Stop, No. 2to 0. .. .. ... .. .. 9 X

68649 Shoulder Screw, SEIECIOf ¢ % wiw 3 4 & Wi & % 5 5/ 5 & e 9 X

68650 Spacer; Wobble Ring & ¢ s 5 9% 5 & @ wie & 8 % e @ @ e 10 X

68651 Bracket and Roller Assembly. . « v ¢ « 4 ¢ ¢ s 0 s o o s 55 X

68656 Plastic Roller, Rotating Plate. . . .. S N W 8B T 55 X

68657 Stud, Guide Roller. . . « « v ¢ v ¢ v ¢ s « & ' e 9 x

68700 Support Casting; LiH: i@ ssiadssandsas . 69 X

68717 Gear and Hub Assembly, Selector . . « + + s ¢ ¢ s s o & & 10 X

68735 Spring, Selector Rocker. . . . ¢ v o = + o ¢ o s o o 2 o+ 55 X

68757 Guide Bracket, L.H. Selector Support Casting .. .. .. 13 X

68758 Guide Bracket, R.H. Selector Support Casting . .. ... 13 X

68759 Guide Bracket, L.H. Selector Casting. . . . .. .. ... 13 X

68760 Guide Bracker, R.H. Selector Casting. . + + « « « & & « .« 13 X

68770 Cancel Switch, Oak TP A75. o 0 s miwz o s o mom w & 2w 74 X X X
68774 Spring, Switch Lever . ... ... ... - w e e e o I X X
68782 Spring, Release Lever Linkage. . . ... ... ... ... 13 X

68799 Silk Screen and Support Plate Assembly. . « « « « o o & & 10 X

68804 Solenoid, Selector Stop No. 1 . . . . ¢ i i v v v s v o s 9 X

68942 Timing Relay No. 2. . . ... .. w e e W e &N e 58 X

69066 Motor, Gear and Bracket Assembly .. ... ... o oo S0 X X X
69089 Plug, 4 Prong, 'Tone Arm. . « . . + ¢« c c v ¢ s o o ¢ s « s 61 X X X
69090 Socket, 4 Prong . i v i s « win v 5 e i v b e wie w e e s . 63 X x X
69240 Relay, Reverse . . . i o s «w o s s s oo o @ aansassas 57 X X
69244 Relay; PulBE o o s wve o & % S0 & & % W0 @ & waie ¢ # abae 31 X X X
69247 Centering Shaft, Selector Shaft. . . ... ... ...... 13 X x
69250 Clip, Centering Tool . . . ¢ v ¢ ¢ ¢ s 0 0o s o e o avaa 12 X X X
69659 Stud, Eccentric, Guide Roller . .. .. $ow RENE e w e 9 X

69753-A Welding Solution 1-Pint Can,for Dinoc Transfer. . .. 76-77 x X X
69775 Light Socket and Wire Assembly. . ... .. ... a0 52-53 X X X
69839 Insulator, Switch. . . . . .. S5 R el e e +55 x

69841 Insulator; Switche. ¢ i s 5 o o2 53 aldie ¢ % 48 & & & o s 55 X

70901 Capacitor 65 to 93 Mfd., SOV.. ¢ c ¢ v o c s s o o oo = » 58 X

71220-24 Capacitor, .022 Mfd., 400V, . ... ... e W W e 58 X X x
71227-12 Capacitor, 0.1 Mfd., 200V. . . « ¢ ¢ ¢ o v v o o o« e w08 X X X
71227-14 Capacitor, .1 Mfd., 400V.. ... .. LR e e sjiaia & OB X x X
71499 Capacitor, 250 Mfd., 50V.. i s s o a a s s 0ia & & wrave & 00 X
71588-6 Silicon Rectifier, 500 P.I.V. . . ¢+ v ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ v o = v a3 Ve b < x X
71588-7 Silicon Rectifier, 200 P.I.V. . ¢ ¢ v« s ¢ s 0 0 o s 0 a o o 72 x X X
71590-22 Fuse, 3 AmMp- « « « . . - S e B W0 E E e G e 872 ° x X x
71590-33 Fuse, 8B AMP. « ¢« « o« « o & e ST e e P R 72 X X X
71590-48 Fuse, 15 AMP. o v v« o o 2 s o o o o » AR 74 X X X

"urlitzer 2500 Series Page 85



Z2U0 series

Page 86

1:?;‘ Description iaff’ 2500 | 2504 | 2510
71591-5 Fiise, 4710 Amp. FuSEIION « « e o o ae » = & o' & & & o a o4 X
71591-6 Fuse, Slow Blo .5 ADPs = + s s s s 5 % o s s s s & % wai o9 X X
71591-10 Fuse, Slow Blo .8 AmMp. .« . « &« v 2 s ¢ v o & SEeE % % WiesOB x X X
71591-15 Fuse, 1.6 Amp. Slow Blo. . . . . ... ...... W e T2 X X X
71591-19 Fuse, 2 Amp. Slow Blo. . . . .. ... % B A WIS 5 8 i 72 X X X
71594 Capacitor, 20 Mfd., 400V., 100 Mfd., 250V. .. ... .72 X x X
71595 Capacitor, I00 Mfd,; 250V i s 4 o 50 & s m v @ s i 12 % X X
71816 Capacitor, 500 Mfd., S0V.. ., . ¢ ¢« ¢ v v v ¢ o » e 09 4
71883-2 Resistor, 150 Ohm; 5 Watts e ¢ 5 4 da 5 2 4le & » « 52-53 X X X
71885-2 Resistor, 120 Ohm, 5 Watt., . . . . . o . o v . - . . e X
71886-3 Resistor; 85 0Ohm, 5 Wart . o v i i 5 o ¢ o SiaE BB o 59 X X X
71887-2 Resistor, 25 Ohm, 5 Watt . .. ... ... ceeea.. .60 X
72200-32 Resistor, 2200 Ohm, 1/2 Wart., . . . .. S8 e ee OB X X
72298-32 Resistor, 27 Ohm, 1 Watl . « « v ¢ v 4 v v v s « & @ e O X
72314-32 Resistor, 120 Ohm, 1 Watt. . ... ... 5 WEEE R e 58 x
72474-32 Resistor, 560 Ohm, 2 Watt. . . . . . .. .. § 5.6 % » e 59 x| x
72986~-2 Resistor, 50 Ohm, 5 Watt . . .. .. S8l B 5 Bmes m @ e . 28 X X X
73093-142 Capacitor, .1 Mfd.,, 400V.. . & v &t 4 4 4 4 o o o o o « « « 57 X : 4 . 4
73099-240 Capacitor, 0.5 Mfd., 400V. . . ... ... .. IR 1. X <
73475 Capacitor, Electrolytic, 30-20-20-25 Mfd. . ... ... . 74 X x X
73476-2 Resistor, 8 Ohm, 10 Watt . . . & . & 4 v 4 4 o o v o o « & 72 X X X
73480-2 Resistor, Wire Wound, Vitreous Enamel, 1.8 Ohm, 10W 72 > 4 X X
73502-95 Screw, 10-32 x 1" R.H. + . v v v v v v v e st e e aws 21 X X
73502-97 Screw, 10-32 x 1-1/4" R.H.. . . . v v v+ . . wiE e e 21 X
73502-99 Screw, 10-32 x 1-3/4" R.H. . . . & & 4 i 4 v 4 v o o s o 30 X X x
73503-23 Screw, 4-40 x 1-1/4" R.H. ... ... a0 e e e & W 63 b'd X X
73503-25 - Screw, B30 % J/BM. wow x 5w 6 s e 3w W 6 S 04 X X X
73903-29 Screw; 4-40 X 3/4" R MHes « « v v 5 woil o a0 5 e & o % % 29 : 4 X X
73503-73  Adjusting Screws 6-32 x 7/8"R.H. . . ... ... PRERIFSIE - 1 ] X
73503=91 Sciew, B8=32 X I3 RIMELL o . sve s s oene e aUa & e el 18 X X X
73303=95 Schew,. =32 ¥ I=1/8" RBs: 5 w05 6 6 svace o % 50% 6 5 5 ' 23 be X
F35EL-29 '‘SetScrew; B=32 X IFI0'. ¢  « e en e e v e wel e 6 Ve L5 X X x
73513-19 Screw, Socket Head, 6-32 x 3/16". + ¢ v ¢+ v v ¢ o o « « « 27 X X X
73533-1 Screw, 4-40 x 3716" R.H: Sems . . v s s o v o4 o5 - X X X
73533-3 Screw, 4-40 x 3/16" R.H. Sems. . . . . v v ¢ v 4 ¢ ¢ o & 19 X X X
73533-7 Screw, 4-40 x 5/8™, R.H. Sems. ¢ 4 s w5 5 2 va's o 3 . 69 X
73533-21 Screw, 6-32 x 3/16", R.H. SemsS . . + v« v « 2 « = « . 5 & D X p X
73533-22 Screw, 6-32 x 1/4", R.H. SemsS. . « v v v v ¢ ¢ 2 o « « & e X X 5
73533-23 Screw, 6-32 x 5/16", R.H. Sems . .. .. RS SEER 27 X X x
73533-33 Screw, 8-32 x 3/16", R.H. 5emsS . « 5 « o s o o o s 5 » sl x
73533-34 Screw, 8-32 x 1/4", R.H. Sems. «. vt v ¢ ¢ « ¢ o o o » » 5 X X X
73533-35 Screw, 8-32 x 5/16", R.H. SEMS + v v+ v + « 2 ¢ o « « « » 11 x X X
73533-38 Screw, 8-32 x1/2", R.H. Sems. . + + v v « « . . g .7 | X X X
73533-39 Screw, 8-32 x 5/8", R.H. Sems. . .. .. w e e = 5 X X X
73533-40 Screw, 8-32 x 3/4", R.H. Sems. v « v v v ¢ « v « « ... 14 x ¥
73533-44 Screw, 8-32 x 1-1/4", R.H. Sems. . + « . . . TR X X > 3
73533-105 Screw, 3-48 x 7/16", R.H. Sems . . .. . o e W e e 69 x
73534-14 Screw, 5-40 x 3/8", R.H. Sems. . . .. . 5 W woRSE % e G 24 X X X
73568-106 Adjusting Screw, 10-32 x 5/16", R.H.,Thread Cutting . 18 X X X
73574-31 Screw, 4-40 x 1", R.H. . . ... .. R B AR W 24 X X X
73574-33 Screw, 4-40 x 1-1/4", R.H.uv v . v v v o . o o AU e ) 4 X X x
73575-100 Adjusting Screw, 10-32 x 2", R.H. ... .. & woweE @ % el X b'¢ X
73586=-2 Sctew,. :2-06 X 346", FHe « vue v 5 o noe ¢ wve i o w08 x X
73592-24 Screw, 1-8,Parker Kalon R.Hus v v 4 ¢ 2 2 2 o « o« % w8 X X X
73601-7 Nut, 8=32 BHex Hd. « wveve o § wiece v svee & 5 % % ¥ %5 ik X X X
73601-10 Lock Nut, Hex, 1/4-20. . . v v v s « = s ¢ s s = « § & & RLh > 4 X X
73606~1 Lock Washer,#2 Countersunk. « « « v « « o ¢ = o « o « « « 68 x X
2500 Series Wurlitzer



2500 Serie

ﬁ;‘ Description ﬁ‘f 2500 | 2504 | 2510
73607-12 Lock Washer, Internal, 7/16" . . . cei ¢ ¢ ¢ o « « « PR 1 x X X
73637-10 Nut, Tinnerman . ... .. WO ORNRIE R W ave ¥ % ke . 64 X X X
73656-74 Screw, 6=32 X 1", RiH: o v ¢ aoie s 5 a'a o & 575 » 25 X x X
73660-161 Adjusting Screw, Hex Hd., 10-32 x 1- 1/4 3 PR i | % X X
73676-47  Adjusting Screw, 10-32 x 5/16", R.H. . . ... . ... . 20 X b 4 x
73692-49 Screw, 10-32 x 7/16", R.H. Sems . . . . ... ‘ .« 11 X x
73724-15 Retaining Ring . . « o o . v o s 2 0 s ¢ s 00 00 e « 51 x X X
73724-18 RetainingRing « « v v v v o v o 0 0 v o 0 e o . e 04 X X X
73724-21 Retaining Ring, Truarc No. 21. . o v v v v v v v v v v v W 51 X x X
73724-25 Retaining Ring . . .+ v v o v v v 0 0 v 0t a0 v . .o 27 X X X
73724-31 Retaining Ring . . « + 4 4 o v v v v o v v e 0o v v . . 9 X
73724-50 Retaining Ring . . . . .. .. ... . c s e s e e e 57 ° x
73724-87 Retaining Ring . . . . oo el B e R W W R ® S W 64 X X X
73727-112 Retaining Ring . . . . . . . . . .. g e . x X X
73782=11 BRoll Pif: o o & < s 5 wve 5 % 0w & W teE W R RO § % e 62 X X X
73782-32 Roll Pin. .. .. ael B U B W e B heta W e & B 5 FoD X
73782-48 ROl Pini ;s o 5 wrs: s 4 o & % el ¥ & 6 E e e 1 b 4 X x
T3782=8B5 RO PIn: v o cuve s s a0 &5 o0 &4 & v Sl & w e 71 X x x
73782-88 Roll Pin. . . .. wiE & W R § % W W e W e wlie ¥ b el X X b'e
73783-37 Tru Arc Retaining Ring, Internal . . .. ¢ ¢ ¢ c a s a @ 71 %
73785 Lock Nut 10-32 Hex,Special . ... ... o4 EOR TP 1 4 'd X X
73793-86  Adjusting Screw, Trip Switch, 8-32 x 3/4" Hex Hd.. . . 29 X x x
73793-87 Screw; 8-32. x 778" Hex Hdi: wiv s s 5554 5 5 @ & 5 ave 11 X
73793-88 8-32 x 1" Hex Hd. Screw. « « v« « = ¢« « « « &» - > ¢
73793-118 Cap Screw, 10-32 x 1/2" Hex Hdue. & ¢ ¢ v ¢ ¢ v o o o « « 13 X X x
73793-122 Cap Screw, Hex Hd., 10-32 x 1" & v ¢ 4 ¢ « ¢ ¢ o o « & . 9 b
73793-124 Cap Screw, Hex Hd., 10-32 x 1-1/2". .. .... .« 15 X
73793-125 Cap Screw, Hex Hd., 10-32 x 1-3/4". . . . v ¢+ ¢ « & « & 15 % x b
73793-150 Cap Screw, Hex Hd.;”1/4"-20 x 1" . + v v v s o P I X
73793-151 Cap Screw, Hex Hd., 1/4-20 x 1-1/4" . . ..« . « » 069 X
73793-152 Cap Screw, Hex Hd., 1/4-20 x 1-1/2" . . . v ¢ ¢ o « = &« 14 X X
73793-270 Cap Screw, Hex Hd., 8-32 x 1-3/8". & « v v v ¢ « s « « = 16 b
73800 Screw, 6-32 X 1-3/8", R.H. o v s 5 0.5 + o s.000 « 5 2.8 25 x x b
73835-55 Capacitor, 4 Mfd.,, 250V. . & @ v 4 4 4t 4 & ¢ o ¢ ¢ o o o « 59 x X
73862 Capacitor, 100 MId., SOV . & e o & v mw & sosiaie & on e . 60 X
73864 Capacitor; 20 Mid., S0V. <« wi s o % we & 5 wiea o w are 58 X
73865-8 Stop Nut, Nylock, 10/32 .. . . ¢ i ¢ o s o o « ol o LB X X X
73866-1 Trimount Sthd o & s 5 e s » e e 4 5 0% & & el & 76-77 X X X
73889-620 Capacitor, 150 Mfd., 50V.. « v « v ¢ ¢ = ¢ ¢ 2 o s a o s« 54 X b4
74150 Capacitor, Electrolytic, 20-20-150 450V.-450V.-30V.. . 73 X X X
74288-6 Screw, 4-40 x 1/2", R.H. Nylon ... ... selnE 5 eve B x 4 X
74288-26 Adjusting Screw, 8-32 x 3/4 R.H. Nylon. ........ 27 X X X
74335-22 Screw, 6-32 x 7/16" Truss Hd., Type 23 . ... 3002 X X X
110077 Washer .. s o s s e s 36 & s e eiel ¥ @ Wi & % & e sk b ¢ X X
110190 Input: Cable Assembly v i i o 3 a/a § 5 3ilew 5 5@ & & o . 32 X X X
110453 Lamp Socket ASSEmDIY . + o oo ¢ = s 45 s 2 08 025 s 58 X
110480 opring; Latch: PInS. i o s s o ol s s wia s = wimie « 10 X
110557 Switch, Carrilape: s : s e i s nasamc s s meis am .23 x
110558 Switch, Reversing and Start . . . « « + o o & & 4 « 9 X X
110930 Tip and Mounting Bracket Assembly, Outer. . . . . 15 X
110934 Spring, Cancel ATmS ... . ¢ ¢ o0 s s s 8 5 3 s 0.4 . 68 X X
110936 Tip and Mounting Bracket Assembly, Inner . . . ... . . 14 X
110937 Switch Lever and Stop Nut Assembly. . . ... .. - 23 X
110939 Actuator Arm and Link Assembly . .. ...... .o 16 X
110941 Latch Pin, Inner. ... .. C e e e e e s “ e e .o 9 X
110942 Selector Latch Pin, Outer. . . « « « « ¢« « o« ¢ « « &« o510 X
110944 Selector Crank and Bracket Assembly . . .. ... e L. X

Wurlitzer 2500 Series Page &



QUL series

Page 88

r:';f Description ;iog:e 2500 | 2504 | 2510
110946 Mounting Plate and Bushing Assembly . .. .. .. ... .70 X
110965 Fluorescent Lamp, 25W., 30" . . .+ ¢ ¢t v v 4 v v v v v W 78 X X X
111027 Selector Plates and Spacer Assembly . . .+ ¢ oo a0 o 10 X
111481 Rotaring Plate and Rocker Assembly. ... . ....... 9 x
111527 Contact, "AmMPlock™ . ¢ s e s s i e ke e s s e e e s e 55 X
111566 Ballast, Fluorescent,25W. Dual . . . 4 4 v v 4 4 4 o o o + & 78 X X X
111720 Crank and Link Assembly, Solenoid . .. .. . n.e s 32703 X X X
111897 Shaft, Link and Lever Assembly, Letters . .. . .. .. 5 X X X
111898 Shaft, Link and Lever Assembly, Numbers s Sie guy b X X X
111913 Motor and Gear Assembly, Selector. . « « « o« « ¢ o « & - 9 5,4
111999 Thumb Screw, Selector Casting. . . . . . W w e w @ OZTI3 X X > 4
112070 Cover Assembly, Coin Register Mechanism. + « + « o « « 2 g, X X X
112104 Solenoid Assembly, Latch. . + ¢ ¢« o ¢ ¢ 40 ¢ 5 v o s @ 52-53 X X %
112104-1 Plunger, Latch Solenoid. . . . . . e AP X X X
112417 Adjusring Clip, Link, Selector Swltch ........... 5 Xe X X
112494 Relay, "Timing'Noy 1 5 siaie & wwme ¢ & ave & % S & @ e 51 X X X
112632 Transformer, Low Voltage « « v v s ¢4 s o 5 4 ww v s = 74 4 X X
113199 Support Casting and Bushing Assembly. . « « v + « &« & oieiOL 4 X X
113204 Pivot Casting and Arm Assembly., . ... .. s oe .69 X
113205 Bracket and Stop Nut Assembly. . « & ¢ ¢ ¢ a2 2 o o o & . 69 X
113210 Reset Lever Assembly, Play Meter . .. .. i 3 v w08 X X X
113215 Pivot Casting and Arm Assembly. « + v v v ¢ 4o 2 v o 0 oW 68 X X
113216 Bracket and Nut Assembly. . ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ 4 4 &t 4 4 4 v 0 s = o« 68 X X
113285 Coin Bag Housing Assembly. . . . . ... .. ... .... 78 X X X
113299 Actuating Arm, Transfer Switch . . . .. .. e e e ... 24 X 3 X
113325 Connector, Sonotone Cartridge « « « « v « o ¢ o o « o « + « 61 X X X
113387 Connecting Bracket, Carrier Ring . . . . . .+ . . o . .. 64 X
113408 Carrier Ring and Silk Screen Assembly, Al-C5 . ... .64 X
113409 Carrier Ring and Silk Screéen Assembly, C6-E0 . .. .. 64 X
113410 Carrier Ring and Silk Screen Assembly, F1-H> ... .. 64 X
113411 Carrier Ring and Silk Screen Assembly, H6-K0O . . . . . 64 4
113420 Receptacle, Dual, Single Prong. . « « « « « ¢ s s v o s o @ 74 X X X
113527 Cap; 6 CrCHityie ¢ s wow & o 5 ave & % @Ua & & doevm o & w0 33 X
113528 Socket, 6 Circuit .« & « v o 5 ave o = e ® W eea .. 9 X
113687 Reécord Play CounteTs v o o % @i » & e & 6 @ aie @ % eie 64 X
113789 Contact, #20'to #15 WIre s ¢ wieie = 5 s & & 50 @ % w62 X X x
114046 'Tube;;, 70254 5 %w & S WE @ R W E R sl & R WiENE W el 74 X X X
114048 Tube; 69735 w v v s 5 s s s e 8 B RE € @ e o v waie 39 X X X
114054 Speaker, 7" PiM: : s ais s s s s s s s aim o & Bl a 5 o o 532 X X X
114058 Cover, 7" Speaker: x sl s & 554 & R R Rl . X X X
114060 Carrier Ring and Silk Screen Assembly, Al-A8 . ... .64 X
114061 Carrier Ring and Silk Screen Assembly, B7-Bl4 . .. .. 64 X
114062 Carrier Ring and Silk Screen Assembly, C13-C20 ... .64 X
114063 Carrier Ring and Silk Screen Assembly, DI19-D26 . . . .04 X
114064 Carrier Ring and Silk Screen Assembly, F2-Ll1 . ... .65 X
114065 Carrier Ring and Silk Screen Assembly, Al-R2 . ... .65 X
114066 Carrier Ring and Silk Screen Assembly, L2-R1 .. ... 65 X
114067 Carrier Ring and Silk Screen Assembly, A2-F1 . ... .65 X
114094 Mounting Plate and Weld Screw Assembly. .. ... ... 78 X X X
114259 Transformer, High Fidelity Output, Stereo . « « « s « « . 73 X X X
114264 Dual Volume Control . . . « ¢ v o v v o a%0 o = & & L X X X
114323 Wire and Plug Assembly, Tone Arm. .. .. .. S 1 | X X > ¢
114324 Plug, 12 Prong, AmphenoL . . ... .. .. c s s e .39 X X X
114325 Socket, 12 Prong. « + « ¢ s ¢ s 4 s o« o o s o« & W me e > e X
114346 Stepper Switch Assembly . .. .. .. o e . ) X
114346-A Release Latch Relay., . « v « v o ¢ o c ¢ v s ¢ e 0 s oas +39 X X
114346-B Step Magneth . . . ¢ v « ¢ s o s s o s 2 o« & e e E eleerod X X
2500 Series Wurlitzer



A LA =

Waurlitzer

r,:?;t Description l:f_e 2500 | 2504 | 2510
114346-C Nylon Ratchet Wheel, Numbers. . . . .. .. ... ... . 59 X X
114346-D Nylon Ratchet Wheel, Letters ... ... .. 3 e E @R 59 b'd X
114346-E Contact Plate Assembly, Numbers . ... .. ... PR ) X x
114346-F Contact Plate Assembly, Letters. . ... & EiE s v a e
114346-G Contact Arm, Numbers or letters. . « . v« « « « & @ % eeiDD X
114346-] Frame, Contact Plate, Number. . . . . . . . . winie: B B b 59 X X
114346-K Frame, Contact Plate, Letter . . . . . ¢ ¢ ¢+ ¢ ¢« o « « . 209 X X
114463 Potentiometer, Balance Control. .. ... - 73 X X X
114478 Plug and Wire Assemkbly, Speakers . ... ........ 32 X X X
114484 Spring, Tone Arm Pressure . ... ... ...... o e OF X X X
114489 Plug and Wire Assembly, Stereo. . . . . .. .. ... .. 73 X X X
114527 Knob, A Channel, Red . .. .. ..... .. T 73 - X X X
114528 Stepper Switch Assembly . .. ... ... ... o % el OO s 3
114528-E Contact Plate Assembly, 2 Circuit. . .. .. S < ) X
114528-F Contact Plate Assembly, 4 Circuit. . . . . . wiw v E e 00 X
114528-G Contact Arm Assembly, 2 Circuit . . + « v v « s « » s B0 X
114528-H Contact Arm Assembly, 4 Circuit. ... .. sle 5 5 e D0 X
115023 Pulley, Turntable Drive Motor . . . . .". = . « « . S X X X
115143 Actuator, Reversing Switch. . . .. .. 3% 5 Einle S eies L X
115144 Actuator and Plunger Assembly. . .. .. ... . x
115206 Worm Gear. « o « 3 ¢ o o 0 0 ¢ .0 2 s a 2 s 2 a a a s o s aa 27 X X X
115209 Recrifier, Selenium . « « o « ¢« ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ s « ¢ & = & « s @i i 18 X X X
115411 Stop Pin, Rotating Plate. . « « « « ¢ 4 ¢ 4t 4 0 0 v s o v o @ 9 X
115660 Tone Arm Stop Pin Assembly. . « .+ « . . . 7 X X X
115668 Arm and Rivet Assembly, Selector Shaft. . . . .+ + . . . 68 X X
115669 Selector Shaft and Adjusting Plate Assembly. . . . ... . 23 X
115684 Casting, Record Holder. ... ... ... . e W e 65 X
115730 Casting, Record Holder. . « v v v+ o =« « ¢ ¢ o a o« o« . b4 X
113752 Selector Shaft Assembly. . . . . . .. B R I g | X
115761 Mounting Plate and Bushing Assembly . ... ... .... 70 X
115765 Switch Lever and Stop Nut Assembly . ... .. .. e« 70 X
115767 Actuator Arm and Link Assembly . . . . .. ... .. .. 70 X
115769 Contact Plate Assembly . . . .. ... s s e e e e 70 X
115770 Selector Crank and Bracket Assembly . . ... ... o v« 10 X
115772 Sleeve and Bushing Assembly. . . ...« ¢c ¢ o .. .« 70 X
115782 Stud, Selector Mounting. . « « ¢ « « s ¢ o ¢ o ¢ « & ivw @« 14 X
115787 Rotating Plate . .. ... .. N R B R v % e & u O X
115788 Rocker = LODZ. o o « o o 5 & o5 « s s s s e e aaa aa . . 11 X
115789 Stop Bracket, Selector. . . . . . .. . . . s o 8w e .11 x
115796 Wobble Plate ~ SeleClor . ¢ « « s 4 o 2 s ¢ o 0o o 6 ¢ s s 5 11 X
115798 Adjusting Bracket, Hub and Stop Nut Assembly. . ... .57 X
115802 Centering Yoke, Hub and Pin Assembly . . . ... .. .. 57 X
115806 Latch Pin - Selector - Inner . . . « = 4 ¢ 4 « a2 o o o & P 7 x
115807 Latch Pin - Selector - Outer. . . « « « + + . v saeiee B A OF X
115812 Centering Shaft and Plate Assembly . ... ... .. oo s ll X
115821 Spring, Centering Yoke . . . ... .. e e BB A RS T X
115822 Guide Plate, Centering Yoke . ... . i eaa R e B F BT X
115823 Guide, Centering Yoke, . « v ¢ « o 2 o ¢ 2« o o iae &5 9T X
118524 Stop - Centering Yoke. « « ¢ v 4 ¢ ¢ 4 0 2 ¢ o & s oo s o 57 X
115825 Fall Support Assembly. « v « ¢ ¢ ¢ 5 ¢ o ¢ o 0 ¢ s 2 o o . 60 X
115831 Spacer, Fall Support . ... .. .. Bos i s & & 8 60 X
115832 Spring and Clip Assembly. . . . . . ... .. D+ 11 X
115837 Latch Bar, Junction Box. ... .. T T < X
115851 Coin Register Mechanism-Playrak . . « « . . . . . . .o 2 X X x
115856 Chassis Frame Casting and Plate Assembly. . « « « « » « 68 x
115862 Stop Arm and Rivet Assembly « .. ¢ ¢ v 0000 v oo .11 X
115866 Plastic Cap, Fader Switch . . 4 ¢ « ¢« ¢ o o o & e s e esld X X x|
2500 Series Page



i‘[‘;t Description E;j‘fe 2500 | 2504 | 2510
115874 Chassis Frame Casting and Shaft Assembly. . O X
115909 Plate and Spacer Assembly . . . + ¢« v 4 . . .. e 7 X
115915 Mounting Casting Assembly, Electric Selector . “w s 9 X

115918 Contact Assembly, Electric Selector . .. ... R X
115973 SPEing,, BElEEION s = & » omgm = = s o « o . - i X
115975 Solenoid, DEIVET . v« » 2 e 5 % wies & = e o & i @ u w7t X
116023 Chassis Frame Casting and Plate Assembly. . o s o9 X

116026 Plug and Wire Assembly . .. ... 0000 5w % ol X x
116251 Connector Link, Letter Switch . . . . . . . .. 5% 5w 0 X
116252 Connector Link, Number Switch . . . ... .. v vn a0 x
116255 Connector Link, Numbers Switch . . . ... .. a B G o %

116257 Window Blank, Coin Denomination, Even-Glo . .« 76-77 - X X
116258 Window Blank, Coin Denomination, Clear . . . - » T6=7 i X X
116259 Connector Link, Letters . ... .. ¢+ e @ g (B x
116260 Connector Link - Letter Switch: « « « « « v « & « s 22-53 X

116314 Select Blank and Silk Screen Assembly. . . . . . . 76-77 x| x x
116315 Shield, Select BIank . & wii o o % et o @ e ¥ % @ & 2077 X X X
116317 Select Buton o & e & 4 i @ a4 i ¥ 4 e W o« 76=77 X X X
116318 Reser Button: . « v o % we 3 5 6wt & % Wle o 8 8iele @ D200 X X X
116329 Mounting Rail and Bracket Assembly, Chassis Mounting,R .H, 78 X X X
116330 Mounting Rail and Bracket Assembly, Chassis Mounting,L .H. 78 X X X
116369 Adjusting Clip, Link, Selector Switch . , .. ... .... 5 X X X
116479 Printed Board Assembly, Stereo . .. ... .. . v i lD X X X
116645 Power Transformer, 30-60 Cycle, Amplifier . &8 R % X X
116723 Slide Switch - Spring Return . . « . o « 4 . . . . . 32-33 X x X
116724 Slide Switch . « + & v v 4t 4 s i ottt v e e s 1. X x X
116725 Cartridge, Sonotone, Stere0 . . . . « 2 o o . . T | X X X
116727 Needle; Double Sapphire, .7 Mil. . . .. ... o o & m BT X X X
116732 Tip and Mounting Bracket Assembly, Outer. . O 7 4 X
116733 Tip and Mounting Bracket Assembly, Inner . . s e e T0 X
116740 Support Bracket Assembly, Heat Shield . . . . T - X X X
116831 Stud, Eccentric, Lift Arm Guide. . . . « . . . o a5 m ThF X

116833 Roller = Lift Arth Guide <« o v« v 0 5 woa . o @ w s B0 b ¢

116837 Bracket and Roller Assembly, Lift Arm Guide ow e a B X

116905 Turntable Motor and Worm Assembly . . . .. o i 62 X X X
116914 Pulley, Turntable Drive Motor, 30 Cycle . . . 5 5 D2 X X X
116986 Gear and Ratcher Wheel Assembly. . ... .. ... .30 X X X
116997 Prive Pinion ; 5 coed 5 & wiie 5 % wiE @ 8 3 w0 & 20 X X X
117048 Pulse Relay, Stepper Assembly. .. ... ... i+« 09 X X
117242 Bracket, Support Plate. . «.a - v ¢ « s 5 ¢ 55 & SR 1 X

117243 Tapping Plate. « 4 5 v 5 506 ¢ wadie/e 5 = 5 » v s 13 X

117252 Plate and Fin Assembly. wiv s s 356 5 % 55 3 ... 069 X

117254 Bumper, Record Guide ... ... ....... i 02 X X X
117689 Rubber: Grommet. =i « 3 35 e 5 %5 5 % he o 4 =9 « 02793 X b ¢ X
117691 Pawl, Spring Stud and Spacer Assembly, Switch Interlock. 7 X X X
117692 Rocker, ShOTt . +» v v ¢ o et 6 20t e neeineeesaeall X
117694 Trip Lever, Stud and Spacer Assembly, Switch Interlock 7 X X b <
117695 Trip Lever and Spacer Assembly, Numbers, . wisier Wit X X x
117754 Speaker, 12" Heavy Dutv . « . + « v v v « v « & DR . 1. X X X
117792 Support Bracket, Motor Mount . . . ... ... e v o BT X X X
117794 Mounting Bracket Assembly. . . .. ... «. . o % Bk X X X
117823 Cap, 3 Circuit, AmMD LOCK . « « o s v o & wie waiw s O X X X
117824 SOCKEL,. (3 CIfOUIT wis 5 5 sviw o % %  » we & wiw o 19 X X X
117977 Bracket and Stop Nut Assembly, . . . . . . .. oo 27 X X X
117982 Casting, Record Guide Fromt. . .. . .. ... eis v % G0 X x X
117985 Mounting Plate and Magnet Assembly .. ... se & e O X
117986 Mounting Plate and Spring Stud Assemhly R sy ¢ % EL X

Page 90

2500 Series

Wurliczer



2500 Serie

- Description Z“f 2500 | 2504 | 2510
117987 Magnet and Frame Assembly. . .. . D T X
117998 Extrusion, FEofk: « woe e v saw o = ane o @ w6 .. 76-77 X X X
118020 Coin Instruction Plate and Silk Screen,Insert - Hdlf

Dollars, Quarters, Dimes, Nickels . . . . . .. .. 76-77 X x X
118021 Coin Instruction Plate and Silk Screen, Insert Quarters,

Dimes, Nickels . o i s i o 5 o 5 aia & o s o wie FO-TF x X X
118135 Amplifier, Model 740, Less Tubes ..... i 8 5 Biaei s 92 X X X
118145 Amplifier, Model 542, Less Tubes .. ... 4.4 o. ... 34 X X
118182 Segment, Record Indicator Ring, N6-T5. .. ... ... .65 X
118183 Segment, Record Indicator Ring, H6-N3. . . ... ... . 65 x
118184 Segment, Record Indicator Ring, C6-H5. ... ... ... 065 X
118185 Segment, Record Indicator Ring, C5-T6. e e » D X
118189 Segment, Record Indicator Ring, B23-Al8. .. ... .. . 64 b
118190 Segment, Record Indicator Ring, C3-B24 .. ... .. .. 64 X
118191 Segment, Record Indicator Ring, A17-D10. . ... ... . 64 x
118192 Segment, Record Indicator Ring, D9-C4. . . ... .. .. 64 X
118199 Segment, Record Indicator Ring, D7-Gl. ... .. oaw o 64 x
118200 Segment, Record Indicator Ring, Bl-]J7 . .. ... .... 64 X
118201 Segment, Record Indicator Ring, B4-D8. . . .. .. o« oo 64 x
118202 Segment, Record Indicator Ring, G4-J8 . . . . . . ... . 64 X
118254 Hub, Selector Driw ©Iutchc v o s « v oo wie » 5 % % 5 & 71 X X X
118256 Shaft, Tone Arm Brosh . & « v s s 5 e e & & aia & a aiale w01 X X X
118257 Button -ASSEMDBIY, A v o5 sve e oo oia s s o s o 52-53 x X X
118257-A Complete Set of Selector Buttons. . . . ... .. « « s 52-53 X
118257-B Complere Set of Selector ButtonsS. . + « « + o o « = & » 52-53 X
118257-C Complete Set of Selector Buttons. . . . .« . . . . . o) D2=DI X
118258 Button Assembly, B . . . . . v v o v 4t 4 v e s a0 oo 52-53 X X X
118259 Biutron AASsembly; C i 5 o wie o 5 5 9l w @ e e o« o 22-53 X e
118260 Button Assembly, C. &% . .« o v oot ae o oo . 52-53 X
118261 Button Assembly; DL s iz nm ias e s mme o e 52-33 X
118262 Button Assembly; Di iz v isnmessnimes s 52-53 X X
118263 to
118278 Button Assembly, E through K. .. ......... . 52-53 X X
118279 Selector Button Assembly, 1 . . . . 4 v v v v v v o o 52-53 X
118280 Selector Button Assembly, 1 ... .. ... s & e 52-53 X
118281 Selector Button Assembly, 2 . . . v v ¢ 4 v 0 v aa 52-53 X
118282 Selector Button“Assembly, 2 . . . . . ¢ 4ot . . 52-53 X
118283 Selector Button Assembly, 3 . ... .. ¢ .. 0o o 52-53 X
118284 Selector Button Assembly, 3 . . . . 4 ¢ ¢ v o 0 s a a 52-53 X
118285 Selector Button Assembly, 4 . . . . . . ¢ ¢ o« & g 52-53 X
118286 Selector Button Assembly, 4 . ... ... T AT . 1 Y- X
118287 Selector Button Assembly, 5 . ... ... .. .. ¥ i 2= 3 X
118288 Selector Button Assembly, 5 . . v v o e alE @ e e DATDO X
118289 Selector Button Assembly, 6 . . . . ¢ . ¢ o v ... . 22-53 X b 4
118290 Selector Button Assembly, 7 . . ¢« v ¢ ¢« v 4 0 . 0. .. 52-53 X X
118291 Selector Button Assembly, 8 . . . . ¢ v s c s 0 s .4 52-53 X X
118292 Selector Button Assembly, 9 . . . ... .4 ¢ 4.+ .« 52-53 x X
118293 Selector Button Assembly, 0 . ... . 5 s v« eve D2=53 x x
118294 Selector Button Assembly, 1 . . .. v v v v s o s o o 52-53 X
118295 Selector Button Assembly, 2 . . .« ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ s o o s o 52-53
118296 Selector Button Assembly, 3 . ¢« « c 4 s s s s ¢ s s s @ 52-53 X
118297 Selector Button Assembly, 4 . ... .. v e v % aoe 5253 p 2
118298 Selector Button Assembly, 5 ........ e o0 02-53 X
118299 Selector Button Assembly, 6 . . sia & & »% 02-53 X
118300 Selector Button Assembly, 7 « v ¢ v v e v s s e v o . 52-53 X
118301 Selector Button Assembly, 8 . ... ... ssia = s s s 22753 X
118302 Selector Button Assembly, 9 . . ... ... .. i e w9253 p 4

urlitzer

2500 Series

Page 91



2R aernies

Page 92

sy Description 5 | 2500 | 2504 | 2510
118303 Selector Button Assembly, 10. . « ¢« o o+ o e s s s+ 92-53 X
118304 to
118319 Selector Button Assembly, 11 through 26 ... ... . 52-53 X
118320 Dome Casting, L.H. ¢ ¢ v v o st 0 s 0 0 v o 0o s oo 76577 X X X
118321 Dome Casting,: RoHa ieoe v o sne w0 miwm o om om0 76-77 X X X
118324 Tone Arm and Wire Assembly . « « « ¢ 4 4 o 4 o a s . = 01 X X X
118327 Gimbal and Stop Nut Assembly. . « v v ¢« ¢ 4 0 2 v o s & . 29 x X X
118328 Mounting Casting and Pin Assembly . . ... ... ... .61 X X X
118331 Arm, Tone Arm Brush . c e o« s s 59 o & & enie o o .61 X X x
118332 Record Guide Plate, .v v s 5 o o s % 50 & o Goea e e w OZ @ x X
118338 Record Guide Assembly. . « o ¢ s ¢« s s s 50 s s o s sl w20 X X X
118340 Decorative Background Assembly . « « + + o v v 0 o v 4 v s 61 X X X
118342 Support Bracket, Upper Decorative Background . . . .. . 61 X X X
118350 Upper Cheek, LiH: i s ¢ @5 5 i s 4 vida e mase s 76-77 x X X
118351 Upper Cheek: BiHi o6 5 6 o000 60 % 0ua o 8 u 00om » 3 & 76=77 X X X
118354 Dome Frame Extrusion . . . . . . . ¢« v v v s o s s o 76-77 X X x
118362-S Coin Denomination Plate and Silk Screen - 10 Plays

Half Dollar, 5 Plays Quarter, 1 Play Dime. . . . . . 76-77 X X X
118363-S Coin Denomination Plate and Silk Screen Assembly -

9 Plays Half Dollar, 4 Plays Quarter, 1 Play Dime . 76-77 X X X
118364-S Coin Denomination Plate and Silk Screen - 10 Plays

Half Dollar, 4 Plays Quarter, 1 Play Dime. . . . . . 76-77 X X X
118365 Coin Denomination Plate and Silk Screen - 7 Plays

Half Dollar, 3 Plays Quarter, 1 Play 10¢ . . . . .. 76-77 X X X
118366 Coin Denomination Plate and Silk Screen - 5 Plays

Quarter, 2 Plays Dime, 1 Play Nickel . . . ... .. 76-77 X X X
118389 Extrision;: Selector Panel. «coui v v oo w o @ wia &« % o 76-77 X
118390 Extrusion; Selector Panel: i v sz vs o pim e s 5 76-77 x
118391 Extrusion, Selector Panel . &t ... ... ....... 76-77 X
118392 Cheek Gasting; LH: . .z vwsas e éos s e 76-77 x X X
118393 Cheek Casting, R.H. ¢ s wsd s s w o an e s 76-77 X % X
118394 Casting, R.H. Lower Moulding. . . . . . .. ... .. 76-77 X X X
118395 Casting, L.H. Lower Moulding. . . . .. ....... 76-77 X X X
118396 Rod and Ornament Assembly . . . . .. ... ..... 76-77 X X X
118399 Casting, Wing Filler, R.H. . i.: . a6 2 ¢ aiis s o 76-77 X X X
118400 Casting, Wing Filler, L.H. . ... ... ... .... 76-77 x X X
118405 Anti-Cheat Guard and Bracker Assembly. . . ... .. 76-77 X X X
118406 Coin Hopper Assembly . . . . . . ¢ ¢ ¢ v it v v v v oo 78 X X X
118411 Cott BOX DOOL . o wis: v w o s = 5 imiims m 8 = sy = @ 76-77 X X X
118412 Lock and Key Assembly. . . . .. . ... ... ... 76-77 X X X
118413 Frame, Cash Box DooT « + o « ¢ v ¢ ¢ s « v ww w e me AO=ET X X X
118422 Switch and Bracket Assembly. . . . . . . .. .. ... 52-53 X X X
118427 EXerasion; Bagk,. EJH. BB RATL. o « 5 = muw ¢ = aue & 78 b X X
118428 Extrusion, Back, R.H. Rub Rail. . . . . .. .. ... .. 78 X X X
118447 TimiaE REIAY.: o & vow o o wvene o @ owmes 0 o woas @ ® % e & % 60 X
118450 EEANSIEE BeIAY . s mua o m e o 5 6 mowi & & 5 sha % a0 @ e 60 X
118456 Grille Screety: o & suw o o 5 o & & 5 G & % % a0 « B e 76-77 X X X
118457 Kick Platei v o i s wve o % 5% & o 5 oo & % % 0w 4 @ ‘e 76-77 X X X
118458 Record Indicator: Panel: . . v 5w vvw o a o wie o = i o @ 75 X 2 X
118467 Timing Relay. o « v ¢ v 200 o @ eve o u e & S & . 58 X
118483 Support Bracket, Switch Mounting Channel, L.H. . . 52-53 X x X
118484 Support Bracket, Switch Mounting Channel, R.H. . . 32-33 X X X
118493 Mounting Channel, Selector Switches. .. . .. .. .. 52-33 X
118494 Mounting Channel, Selector Switches. . ... ... .. 52-53 X
118495 Mounting Channel, Selector Switches. . . .. . . .. . 32-53 X
118498 Back: Rail Assembly & ¢ ¢ i o ¢ s e wis a5 e s aaa .78 X X X
118500 Extrusion, Wing, R.H. . . . . . .. .0 o 0o ea. 76-77 x X X

2500 Series Wurlitzer



- AT ST IS

P
il Description l:‘fe 2500 | 2504 | 2510
118501 EXtrusion, ‘Wing): L.H. voc o ¢ o0 0 o 0 e 6 0 200 0w 30727 X X X
118506 Light Clip and Bracket Assembly. . ... .. ... .. 76-77 X X X
118508 Extrusion, Bottom, R.H. . . ... ... .. o v v w FOSAT X X X
118509 Extrusion, '‘Botiom;, LHu e o & e s & svaw 5 = e & a 20587 X X X
118514 Extrusion Assembly, R.H. Side . ... ... ... .. 76-77 X x x
118515 Extrusion Assembly, L.H. Side . . ... .. ... .. 76-77 X % X
118518 Coin Chute and Bracket Assembly . . . . . ... ... .. 2 X X X
118521 Selector Switch, Numbers. . . « « « « e« « s ¢« « o & « 32=33 X
118522 Selector Switch, Letters. « « « + « ¢ + o« o « s « o s » » 02-53 X
118523 Selector Switch, Numbers. . . . ... TR T EEE X
118524 Selector Switch, Lerters. . . . . . . . . .. i s s w 92593 by
118525 Selector Switch, Numbers. . . « « = ¢ o s s o s « = « & D253 _ X
118526 Selector Switch, Letters. . . . . . .. % 8§ e 8 aD2~53 X
118529 Heat: Shield:. . o« s 3 Gd s 58/ G % aief o w8 wee 18 X X X
118533 Front Glass; "WurllZer™.: 5 2.4 % 4 o 5w ¢ < 5, 106577 X X X
118535 Filler Angle, R.H., Upper Grille . . . . .. . ... 76-77 oz X X
118536 Filler Angle, L.H., Upper Grille . . . . . . .. ... 76-77 X X X
118551 Transfer Relay. o o o o o o ¢ 00 ¢ 0 = 0 R | X
118553 THINE RV e v s 0w 0 o 0 w0 m 0 mm o 0 @ 05 a 0 & mue, 000 X
118565 Pivot Support, Program Holder, R.H........... .78 b X x
118570 Pivot Support, Program Holder, L.H.. ... ... ... .78 X X X
118571 Mounting Channel, Program Holder. . .. .. ... ... .78 X X X
118579 Power Transformer . . . + ¢ v s o« s o & o a0 @ e e o I X X X
118583 Printed Board Assembly, Monophonic .. .. ... ....74 X X X
118592 Loudness Control 540 Amplifier . . . + ¢ ¢ o s v ¢ o 0 . . 74 X X : <
118601 Lower Back Door Assembly. . . . . . ¢ v e o o v v o w78 X x X
118602 Upper Back Door Assembly. . . . . v v v v v v v v o s . .78 X X X
118614 Channel Retainer, Front Glass. . . . « ¢« o v« v « « « « 76-77 X b X
118615 Grille Plate and Stud_ASsembly. . . . .. .. .. ... 76-77 X x X
1186016 Caster Assembly. . v v v v s o v o v 4 s 00 s s s es 10-77 X X X
118617 Casrer SockBt & . s & 5 od o 4 e © w s dale & & e 10=77 X X X
118619 Di-Nog, Bide. s s 5@ 85 ams @ e 2 5 adaEja & 3 pus 2072 X x x
118620 Door:. Glass, DOmME: .« 5 5 « e ¢ 55 24 & 8 4 4l ¥ 5 s $6=77 X X X
118621 Lock Assembly, DOME .« « v o v ¢ o « s e o s o s s oo 76-77 X X x
118624 Lock Strike Assembly, R.H.. . . . . . . v v oo ... 76-77 X X X
118627 Bracket and Pin Assembly, Lock Strike, Right. .. . 76-77 X X X
118629 Lock Assembly, Back Door. . . . « « v v v v v s a2 .. .78 X X X
118633 Koy, RWOS . v 2 2 wie 2 0 0 o # s s o = mio o o s e 0 & 48 p 3 x X
118634 Program Holder Frame and Extrusion Assembly, Center. . 75 =
118637 Program Holder Frame and Extrusion Assembly, Center. . 75 X
118638 Program Holder Frame and Extrusion Assembly, Center. . 75 x
118640 Program Holder Frame and Extrusion Assembly, R.H.

BIOE o w o & & % v ¥ Woe & & e e a  eenel e @ m e a B X x
118642 Program Holder Frame and Extrusion Assembly, R.H.

SIS & v v 4 eval @ 7 BoaE 8w e & e e e 8 e e wmm m e AD) X
118643 Program Holder Frame and Extrusion Assembly, L.H.

SI0E 5o i 5 & e § See @ B Ve W DT e s e s 0 X X
118644 Program Holder Frame and Extrusion Assembly, L.H.

Side oo o 4 5 s & s S 8 § 5 Tee e WUETE W B e 8 8 w0l X
118645 Cable Retalner: cow s 5 o & = o emm & 5 s & 5 % awe « o el X X X
118647 Extrusion and Top Plate Assembly. . . . . v+ . v o . . .78 X X X
118648 Support Bracket and Clip Assembly, R.H. . .......78 X > 3 %
118649 Support Bracket and Clip Assembly, L.H. . ... .. .. 78 X X X
118650 Mounting Bracket and Clip Assembly, R.H.. . .. ... .78 X b X
118651 Mounting Bracket and Clip Assembly, L.H........ .78 % X X
118654 Bracket and Pin Assembly, Lock Strike, Left. ... . 76-77 X X X
118664 Rectifier, Selenium . . « + v o« o ¢« = + 4 2 s s s s a s oo« 97 %

urlitzer

2500 Series

g



;a;" Description l:‘afe 2500 | 2504 | 2510
118667 Bracket and Channel Assembly, Fall Support. . ... . .78 X X X
118668 Pin, Fall BUpport ¢ « wis s & s ¢ % a6is o o e o aim & 78 b'e X X
118671 Decorative: Panel, Programs. «is = 4 wis s s & e v » wja 5 19 X
118678 Escutcheon Plate - Program Holder . ...........75 X
118679 Program Holder and Silk Screen Assembly, Al-DO0. .. .73 X X
118680 Program Holder and Silk Screen Assembly, E1-HO. .. .75 X
118681 Program Holder and Silk Screen Assembly, N1-RO. . . .75 X
118682 Program Holder and Silk Screen Assembly, S1-VO. .. .75 X
118683 Program Holder and Silk Screen Assembly, G1-KO. .. .75 X
118685 Program Holder and Silk Screen Assembly, E1-FO0. .. .75 X
118687 Program Holder and Silk Screen Assembly, L1-MO I - X
118688 Fader SWitih, SETE0 u s o somie = = w0im v & w2 & w0 ¢ & 15 X X %
118689 Program Holder and Silk Screen Assembly, Al-A26. . .75 X
118690 Program Holder and Silk Screen Assembly, Bl-B26 « 73 X
118691 Program Holder and Silk Screen Assembly, C1-C26 .. .75 >
118692 Program Holder and Silk Screen Assembly, D1-D26 . . .75 X
118699 Decorative Panel, Programs . . .. . « 22 v o v 2 oo . .72 X
118700 Decorative Panel, Programs .. .. ... .. .......73 X
118714 Program Holder and Bracket Assembly, JI-KO .. ... .75 X
118736 Rod and Ornament Assembly . + . « « v « ¢ v s s o o« 70-77 X X X
118741 Classification Slip, “"Wurlitzer Music". . . . . .« « . . .75 b4 x X
118742 Classification Slip, '"Today's Top Tunmes" . . . . ¢ s 715 x X X
118743 Classification Slip, "Country and Western” . ... ... .73 X X X
118744 Classification Slip, "Rhythm and Blues". . . ... ... .75 x x X
118745 Classification Slip, "Rock and Roll". . . . . ... ... .73 X X %
118746 Classification Slip, 'New Pop Records™. .. ... ... < T X X X
118747 Classification Slip, "E.P. Show Albums” . ... .. .. .73 X X X
118748 Classification Slip, "Stereo and E.P.". ... ... ... .75 X X X
118749 Classification Slip, ”ClaSSi}\:_al' and Old Favorites"” . . . . 75 X: X X
118750 Classification Slip, "Jazz and Novelty'... . . « . « v « . « 7D X X x
118751 Classification Slip, "Polkas and Waltzes" .. ... ... .75 X X X
118752 Classification Slip, "Stereophonic Music”" . .. .. ... .73 X X X
118758 Light Diffuser and Paint Assembly, Red. . . .. .. . 76-77 X X X
118739 Gasket, Door Glass, Sides . . . . . v v v v v v v 0 o . 76-77 X X X
118760 Gasker, Door Glass, Top and Bottom . .. ... ... 76-77 X X X
118762 Gasket, Front Glass "Wurlitzer”. . . « « v v + « « . . 76=77 X X X
118800 Label, "Press A Lerter and A Number Burton™. . ... .73 X X X
118801 Label, "200 SelectionS™. . « + « v « s s s o s = v » . 5 3 X
118817 Lock Strike Assembly, L.H.. . c o s v o vic s = 4 76-77 X X b'e
118900 Spring, Fall SUPpoTL.: o« & 5 6 o « & w0e o @ wie o o i 5 .o /8 X X X
118936 Spacer, Record Indicator Ring . « « + ¢« v ¢ ¢« v« s o « « « 04 X X X
118972 Cross Rail and Silk Screen. . . . . ... .. PRI 5. X X X
119018 Transformer, Low Voltage . . . . . . .. .. i w92 X X X
119031 Light Diffuser and Paint Assembly, Blue. . . . .. . . 76-77 X X X
119032 Light Diffuser and Paint Assembly, Amber . ... . . 76-77 X X X
119049 Decorative Panel, Programs. . . . . . .« ¢ . v o v v v o 75 X X
119051 Ol Tube i & 5 6 ava o 5 508 8 5 e 6 e % al & @ we.s 5 502 X X X
119080 Brush : ;i s e s s s'Fndanws s 3@ s aiie & @ W 29 X X X
119107 Coin Switch Assembly, 5-10-25-30¢ . . ... ... ... .51 X X X
119114 Chokee Goil ¢ s s 5,5 8 i s 3l s34 S 8 saas s s v s v mild X X X
119241 Light Diffuser Assembly, "High Fidelity Music” . .. 76-77 X X X
119242 Light Diffuser Assembly, "'Stereophonic Music" . . . . 76-77 X X X
119249 Reject Rod and Button Assembly . . . . ... S I n 2 X X X
04 25011 Series Wurl



INDEX TO ADJUSTMVMENTS

ITEM PAGE ITEM PAGE
1. Playrak Adjustments 3 b. Record Loading Lever - 2500-2510 15
a. Coin Switch Adjustment 3 c. Record Loading Lever - 2504 16
b. Key Switch Adjustment 3 d. Selector Crank Arm Clearance Adjustment
c. Stop Lever and Quadrant Indexing Adjustment 4 - 2504 16
d. Cancel Stroke Adjustment < e. Cancel Arm Adjustment - 2500-2510 16
e. Cancel Pawl Stop Bracket Adjustment 5 f. Cancel Arm Adjustment - 2504 17
g. Record Lift Arm Retracted.Adjustment 17
2. Selector Switch Adjustment 5 h. Roller Guides, Record Lift Arms - 2500 17
a. Connector Link Adjustment - 2500 5 i. Record Lift Arm Bracket and Roller
b. Connector Link Adjustment - 2504 6 Assembly 18
c. Connector Link Adjustment - 2510 6 j. Roller Guides, Record Lift Arms - 2510
d. Preliminary Adjustment of Latch Solenoid 7 -2504 18
e. Stop Bracket Adjustment, Latch Solenoid 7 k. Record Lift Arm Height Adjustment 18
f. Latch Adjustment 7 1. Record Track Stop Bracket Adjustment 19
g. Final Latch Solenoid Adjustment 8 m.Record Lift Arm Centering Adjustment 19
h. Control Switch Adjustment 8 n. Back Stop Pawl Adjustment 19
i. Letter and Number Latch Switch Adjustment 8 o. Actuating Screw, Plunger Release
j. Letter and Number Series Switch Adjustment 8 Adjustment - 2504 21
p. Stop Screw Adjustment - 2504 21
3. Electric Selector Adjustments 8 q. Kickoff Screw Adjustment - 2504 22
a. Rotating Plate and Rocker Arm Adjustment r. Actuating Screws, Micro Reverse Switches
- 2500 8 - 2504 22
b. Start Switch Adjustment 9 5. Actuating Screw Adjustment, Carriage
c. Back Stop Screw Adjustment 10 Switch - 2500-2510 22
d. Reverse Switch Adjustment 10 t. Stop Screw Adjustment - 2500-2510 23
e. Override Switch Adjustment 10 u. Kickoff Screw Adjustment - 2500-2510 23
(1) 2500 Electric Selector 10 v. Transfer Switch Adjustment 24
(2) 2504 and 2510 10 w. Mute and Play Switch Adjustment 24
f. Rotating Plate and Rocker Arm Adjustment x. Record Guide and Safety Switch Adjustment 25
- 2510 11 y. Turntable Adjustments 25
g. Rotating Plate and Rocker Arm Adjustment z. Tone Arm Adjustments 27
- 2504 12 (1) Tone Arm Feed-in Adjustment 27
h. Driver Solenoid Adjustment - 2510 12 (2) Tone Arm Release Bracket Adjustment 28
i. Electric Selector Centering - 2500 13 (3) Needle Pressure Adjustment 28
j. Electric Selector Centering - 2510 14 (4) Tone Arm Balance Adjustment 28
k. Electric Selector Centering - 2504 14 (5) Tone Arm Trip Switch Adjustment 28
(6) Tone Arm Needle Brush Adjustment 29
4. Record Changer Adjustments 15 aa. Changer Motor Finion Gear Adjustment 30
a. Selector Crank Arm Clearance Adjustment bb. Actuating Arm and Cable Adjustment
- 2500-2510 15 (Turntable and Tone Arm) 30

TROUBLE SHOOTING CHART

BLUE PAGES -

2> 3> >



Trouble Shooting Chart 2500 Series

TROUBLE SHOOTING CHART

POWER AND LIGHT FAILURE

SERVICE CALL

SYMPTOMS

1. No power to phono-
graph.

Flvorescent lamps fall

to light

Phonograph falls to
operate.

CAUSE CORRECTIONS
(a) Line cord plug not making con- Repair or replace plug or outler.
tact in outlet.
(b) Line cord broken. Repair or replace cord.
(c) 15 ampere mainr fuse blown. Check for shorts in phonograph
wiring. Replace fuse.
(d) "House™ fuse blown. Check for overload. Replace fuse.

(e)

Main swlitch broken.

#m

Replace main switch in amplifier.

2. Fluorescent lamp Phonograph operates (a) Defective lamp. Replace lamp.
-fails tw light. normally.
(b) Defective starter. Replace starter.
No fluorescent lights
available for program (c) Faulty ballast. Replace ballast.
and cabinet.
(d) Open circult in lamp or Trace and repair. See Wiring
ballast wiring. Diagram Pages 39 and 40.
(¢) Lamp loose in socket. Seat lamp firmly in socket.
3. Fluorescent lamps Phonograph operates (a) Lamp burned out. Replace with No. 44 Mazda Lamp.
light. normally.
(b) 150 ohm resistor open on Replace resistor. See Schematic
Select lamp fails selector switch assembly. Pages 39 and 40.
to light.
(c) Open circuit to select lamp. Trace and repair. See Schematic
Wiring Diagram.
Phonograph fails (a) Safety switch open. Adjust safery switch. See
select or operate. Page 25.
(b) Warped record jammed be- Remove Warped record.
tween record carrier and
record guide casting.
4. Select lamp lights, Phonograph selection (a) Record loading switch turned Turn on record loading switch.
Phonograph fails w circult operates. off or fails to operate. See Page 15 or 16.
operate.
Mechanism fails to (b) Service switch turned off. Turn service switch on.
operate.
(c) Defective service switch. Replace switch.
(d) Transfer switch contacts fail Clean and adjust contacts. See
to make in at rest position. Page 24.
(e) Reverse relay N. C. contacts Clean and adjust contacts. See
fall to make in at rest position. Page 22.
() Play switch contacts fail to Clean and adjust contacts. See
make in at rest position. Page 24.
(g) Ower-ride switches fail to Clean and adjust switches. See
close. Page 10.
(h) Defective micro reversing Replace micro switch.
switch on 104 selector.
(i) Defective changer motor. Clean and inspect motor.
Lubricate bearings.
Wurlitzer 2500 Series Page 1

e ————— |




T'rouble Shooting Chart 2500 Senies

COIN AND CREDIT FAILURE

SERVICE CALL

SYMPTOMS

CAUSE

CORRECTIONS

1. Rejects coins.

Coins are returned or
hang up in rejector.

(a)

Bind in scavenger rod hoid-
ing reject gate open.

Remove bind {n scavenger rod
linkage.

(b)

Incorrect adjustment In
rejector.

Adjust rejectors in accordance to
Nartional Rejectors bulletin.

Rejector needs cleaning.

Clean dirt and foreign matter from
rejectors.

2. Quarter and half
dollar coins drop
through to cash
bag. No credits.

Quarters and half
dollars fail to
establish credits.

Nickels apd dimes
establish credits.

8/10 amp. fuse blown in play-
rak. 25¢ and/or 50¢ coins hang
on coin paddies.

Adjust coin switches.
3. Replace fuse.

See Page

(b)

Open or burnt coin magnet
coils.

Replace coin magnet coils in
playrak. See Page 3, Fig. 4.

(c)

Incorrect alignment of re-
jector and coin switch levers.

Seat rejector fuify into mounting
frame. Align coin switch levers
as shown on Page 3, Fig. 3.

(d)

Dirty or incorrectly adjusted
key switch.

Clean and adjust key switch as
shown on Pages 3 and 4, Fig. 3.

(e)

Excessive spring pressure or
poor contact on coin switches.

Clean and adjust coin switches.

(0

Open series switch. Letter
or number.

Clean and adjust series switches
on selector switch assembly. See
Page 8, Fig. 19.

3. All coins drop
through to cash
bag. No credits.

“Select” light fails
to come on.

All coins fail to
establish credits.

(a)

Coin switch plug not seated in
slug rejector socket.

Seat plug firmly in socket.

(b)

Open ground connection at coin
switch assembly.

Check common circult feeding all
coin switches. See Diagram
113788, 118775 or 118797,

(c)

Open circuit or faulty solder
connection in coin mechanism.

Check wiring and connections. See
Diagram 118788, 118775 or 118797,

(@)

2 ampere fuse blown in D.C.
circuit or 8 amp. fuse blown in
A.C, circuit or 3 amp. fuse
blown In A.C. circuit. (Stereo
only).

Check for short clircuit. Check

fuses for right size,

(e)

Open contact No. 3 and 4
(normally closed) on pulse
relay.

Clean and adjust contacts.

4. Free credits on
nickel or dime
deposit only.

Continuous free cred-
its on nickels or dimes

Quarters and half
dollars establish
correct credits.

(a)

Nickel or dime coins hang on
coln switch.

Adjust and check coin switch as
shown on Page 3.

(b)

Nickel or dime coins hang at
bottom of rejector, holds coin
switch closed.

Check coin exits of rejector with
coins. Remove burrs or cbstruc-
tion causing coins to hang.

(<)

Nickel or dime coin switch
incorrectly adjusted - contacts
stay closed.

Adjust and check contact clearance
and pressure as shown on Page 3.

5. Occasional extra
credits on quarter
and half dollar coins.

More than normal
number of credits for
coln deposited.

(a)

Cancel pawl occasionally falls
to engage next ratchet tooth of
cancel wheel,

Adjust cancel solenoid, stop bracket
and eccentric cam for correct cancel
action as shown on Puges 4 and 3.

Page 2

25010) Series

Wurliczer




Trouble Shootng Chart 2500 Serics

COIN AND CREDIT FAILURE CONT'D.

SERVICE CALL

SYMPTOMS

CAUSE

CORRECTIONS

(b)

Accumulator wheels bounce
when cancel solenoid operates.

Same as above. See Pages 4 and 5.

(c)

Key switch occasionally fails
1o open

Adjust key switch. See Page 3.

(d)

Burrs on rest position of
accumulator raitchets,

Remove any burrs at first tooth
on accumulator ratchets.

6. Occasionally fails
to give the right
amount of plays for
coins deposited.

Occasionally selector
latch pin fails to release,

TR-1 releases oo early. Caused
by defuctive capacitor or open
resistor across winding of relav.

Replace capacuor or resistor
avross winding of TR-1 used for
ume delay.

Fails 1o establish
correct amount of
credits for coin
deposited.

(a)

Accumulator ratchet wheels fail
to register proper credits.

Check setting of stop levers. See
Page 4, Fig. 8. Check lock-out
levers for missing spring.

ELECTION CIRCUIT

SERVICE CALL

SYMFTOMS

CAUSE

CORRECTIONS

1. Selector buttons
lock in, fail to re-
lease.

Select light on.

Selection circuit and
mechanism fails to
operate. Buttons lock
in.

(a)

Burnt out No. 55 lamp in bottom
of junction box.

Replace No. 53 Tamp.

(b) Latch switches fail to close. Clean and adjust number and letter
latch switches. See Pape 5.
(c) Start switch fails 1o make contact] Check start switch ad justment. See

Pape 9,

(d) Opsen contacts 3 and 4 or 5 and Clean and adjust contacts on TR-2.
6 on TR-2 relay.

(e) Open contacts, phonograpt Clean and adjust contacts. May
hold-out circuit. No. 3 and 4 also be short on wall box ling hold-
on hold relay of 257 Stepper, 3 ing relays energized.
and 4, 9 and 10 on latch relay
of 261 Stepper or 2594 Stepper.

(f) Jumper plug out. Jumper plug must be in correct

socket when stepper 1s not used.

(g) Number 3 plug out or loose on Replace Plug.

2500 Electric Selector.
(h) Letter coil plunger caught be- See instructions on adjustment of
tween rocker arms. start switch and number quadrant
on Pages B through 12.
2. Selector buttons fail Select light on, latch (a) N, C. control contacts of latch Clean and adjust N. C. control con-
to latch in. solenoid fails to ener- solencid dirty or fail to make. tacts as shown on Page B.
gize.
(b) Open circuit to latch solenoid Check wiring. See Schematic No.

coil.

118788, 118773 or 118797.

(c)

Reset button N. C. switch held
open.

Check for bind in rod or burton.
Check contacts.

No select light. Latch
solenoid fails to ener-
glze.

(2)

TR-1 relay falls to energize.
Relay coil open.

Check TR-1 relay coil. in coin
register mechanism.

(b)

N.C. contacts 3 and 4 on
pulse relay open.

Clean and adjust N.C.3and 4 contacts
on pulse relay in coin register mech.

Wurlitzer

25(1) Senes

Page 3



Trouble Shootung Chart 2500 Seres

SELECTION CIRCUIT CONT'D.

SERVICE CALL SYMPTOMS CAUSE CORRECTIONS

(c) Contacts 5 and 6 on TR-1 relay
dirty.

Clean and adjust contacts on TR-1
in playrak.

(d) Contacts | and 2 on TR-2 of
3510 fail or contacts 5 and 6
on TR-2 of 25ti4.

Clean and adjust TR-2 contacts in
junction box.

(@) 8/10 ampere fuserron blown in
letrer coil circuit (4/10 ampere

in 2504).

Check for grounded coils, repair
3. Select light on. and replace with correct fuse.
Elecrric selector

operates,

Selector pins fall to
release.

(b) Dirty contacts 3 and 6 on pulse
relay or N. O, selecrion con-
tact at larch solenowd on 2300.

Clean and adjust contacts.
Phonograph fails to
operate.

(c) Dirty contacrs 3 and 4 omn TR-1
or 1 and 2 on TR-2 2504,

Clean and adjust contacts.

(d) Dirty contacts 3 and 4 on TR-1 Clean and adjust relay contacts.
or 3 and 4+ on [R-2 or open S<e Schematic 118797 for complete
circuit in number or letier se- ctrouil.
lector switch 2310,

Selector pins released, (a) Bind in wobble ring or over- Chet k wobble plate for freedom of
Changer motor, turn- ride switches not making jotion and check over-ride switch
table motor and ampli- contact. contacts. See Page 10.
fier fail to turn on.

4. Plays extra records T'wo or more selector (a) Selecror coil selected shorted Check for shorts and rejpair.

when a certain selec-
tion is made.

pins release when one
selection is made.

to adjacent coil or coils.

(b) Short between selection circairs Check for shorts and repdir. Re-

in selector button switches,

“cables or plugs and sockets.

fer 1o wiring diagram 1158738,
118775 or 118797,

(c)

Selector crank kickoff screw

See Pages 22 and 23 for correct

not properly adjusted. adjustment.

MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL FAILURES

SERVICE CALL SYMPTOMS CAUSE CORRECTIONS

Falls to release selec-
tor pins.

1. Selects, but fails to
start mechanism.

Letter or number selector button
backs out too far after a selec-
tion is made opening the selector
circuit to the number or letter
coils.

(a) Take up lost motion In the selector
button switch connector link. Check
selector switch latch adjustment for
minimum overtravel. See Pages

5 and 8.

(b) 8/10 amp. fuse blown in letter

coil circulr.

Check for right size fuse.
fuse,

Replace

(c) Open letter coil. Replace letter coil.

Selector pins release. (a)
Mechanlsm fails to

start.

Open over-ride switch. Clean and adjust switch. Page 10.

(b) Open contact on reverse relay
or micro reversing switch open

on 2504

Clean and adjust switches.

(c) Open contact on transfer switch. |Clean and adjust switches. Page 24.

(d) Open record loading switch, Replace switch.

(e) Open service switch. Replace switch.

(f) Changer motor trouble. Clean commutator or replace motor.

Page 4 2500 Series Wurliczer



MECHANICAL AND

Trouble Shooting Chart 2500 Series

ELECTRICAL FAILURES CONT'D.

SERVICE CALL

SYMPTOMS

CAUSE

CORRECTIONS

2, Selects, searches,
lifts record, then
blows 2 ampere
D.C. fuse.

Changer motor is jamm-
ed in search positon
with record lift arm in
carrier.

(a) Transfer awitch falled to
actuate in reverse cycle of
Changer motor.

Adjust ransfer switch actuator
screw. Clean contacts. See
Page 24.

3. Plays wrong selec-
tions.

Occasionally repeats
same selection.

(a) Not cancelling selector pin.

(b) Improper adjustment of car-
riage switch or stop screw.

See instructions' for proper ad-
justment. See Pages 16 and 17.

(c) Selector pin assembly not
properly centered.

See Pages 13 and 14.

(d) Carriage switch circult shorted
or micro reverse switches do
not latch on 104.

Check contact plate and wipers for
shorts., Check latch lever on 104.

Gives wrong selections.

(a) 2510 or 2504 driver solenoid
linkage loose or disconnected.

Repair and readjust driver linkage
and rocker plate. See Page 12.

(b) 2500 - Number stop coil burned
or jammed.

Replace number stop coil.

(c) Rocker arm jammed between
selector pins.

See Pages 8, 11 or 12 for adjust-
ment of rocker plate.

(d) Lertter coil plunger jammed be-
tween rocker arms.

See Pages 8, 11 or 12 for adjust-
ment of rocker plate.

(e) Transfer switch fails to actu-
ate to rest position.

Broken over-center spring on
transfer switch. Wrong size over-
center spring on transfer switch.
Switch not properly adjusted. See
Page 24.

4, Falils to bring up
record.

Main cam motor turns
in reverse direction
but does not drive main
cam.

(a) Drive pawl spring weak or
broken. Strap and spring assembly
lacks tension to engage drive pawl.

Turn mechanism manually until
hole in main gear is over drive
pawl mounting screw. Remove
nut and screw and replace drive
pawl. Strap and spring assembly
may be adjusted or replaced at
this time.

5. Repeats same Bse-
lection occasionally.

Selector crank jammed
against cancelled se-
lector pin.

{a) Wrong holding pawl engaged
tooth on record carrier
casting.

Check adjustment of actuating screw
and stop screw. See Pages 21, 22,
and 23.

(b) Cancelled selector pin falls to
latch.

Check selector pin cancelling ad-
justment. Pages 16 and 17.

6. Some records fail to
play.

Record fails to clamp on
turntable.

(a) Record hole off center.

Remove bad record.

(b) Worn turntable clamp washer.

Replace worn clamp washer.

(c) Record gulde track stop brack-
ets not properly adjusted.

See instructions for adjustments,
Page 19.

(d) Record lift arm up position not
properly adjusted.

See instructions for adjustments,
Page 1B.

Wurlitzer

2500 Series

Page 5



Trouble Shooting Chart 2500 Series

MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL FAILURES CONT'D.

SERVICE CALL

SYMPTQOMS

CAUSE

CORRECTIONS

7. Turntable turns, no Tone arm misses record| (a) Undersize record. Remove undersize record.
music.

(b) Tone arm feed-in start position | Adjust tone arm start position.

not properly adjusted. See Page 27, z (1).
Place record In empry space.

(©) ::a::fnrd HECASEieT Selscten Check record lift arms for free-
dom of action. Check record gulde
assembly for burrs on casting
steps-rear section. Check back stop
pawl setring. See Pages 19 and 20.

8. Turntmble fails to Amplifier dead. (a) Over-ride relay fails to ener- Check Schematic for model in

run.

gize.

question,

(b)

Dirty contact on over-ride relay.

Clean and check contacts for
proper action.

Amplifier on.

(a)

Loose drive pulley.

Tighten Allen set screw in pulley.

(b)

Defective turntable motor.

Repair or replace motor.

(c)

Turntable belt broken ("0 ring).

Check alignment of pulleys and
align if necessary. Replace belr.

9. Record falls to cancel.

Record fails to return
to carrier after play-

Trip switch not operating.

Adjust trip switch. Page 28 (5).

ing.

(b)

Defective trip switch.

Replace defective switch.

(c)

Open contact in play switch.

Clean and adjust contacts.

-(d)

Open in reject button.

Repair or replace rejecrt button.

{e)

Open contact on remote cancel
relay if used.

Clean and adjust relay contacts.

. Mechanism runs slow.

Changer motor slow.

(a)

Defective selenium rectifier on
monophonic models,

Replace defective rectifier.

(b)

Dirty commutator on changer
moftor.

Clean changer motor commutator

11. Record comes up.
Returns without

playing.

Puts record back with-
out playing.

(a)

Open contact an play switch.

Clean and adjust play switch con-
tacts. Refer to Schemaric 118778,
118766 or 118772 for other switches
in circuit

(b)

Dynamic brake circult not work-
ing.

Check schemaric circuit at play
switch, trip switch, reject button,
transfer switch.

(c)

Defective trip switch.

Replace trip switch.

{d)

Reject button sticking.

Repair reject switch.

12. Throws records.

Throws records.

(a)

Bind In record lift arm guide
rollers,

Adjust guide rollers, See Pages 17
and 18,

(b)

Guide tips on record lift arms
not properly aligned.

Straighten guide tips. See Page 17 h.

(c)

Bent record separators,

Straighten record separators.

(d)

Carrier not properly indexed.

See Page 19 and 20 for back stop
pawl adjustment,

Page 6

250M) Series

Wurliczer



MECHANICAL AND

Trouble Shooting Chart 2500 Serie

ELECTRICAL FAILURES CONT'D.

SERVICE CALL

SYMPTOMS

CAUSE

CORRECTIONS

13. One side of record
okay. The other side
distorted tone.

One side of record turns
at 45 RPM. The other
side does not,

(a) Record track stop brackets
not adjusted properly, caus-

ing record to drag.

Adjust record stop brackert.
See Page 19.

(b) Record lift arm coming up

too high.

Adjust record lift arm stop.
See Page 18,

14, Music skips.

Tone arm jumps one or
two grooves, giving &
thumping sound while

Worn needle.,

(a)

Replace needle or turn over other
tip.

{b) Too much erd play In turn-

Shim_berween turntable pulley and

record is playing. table shaft, bushing. Pages 25 and 31.
(c) Tone arm not balanced properly. | Check tone arm balance. See
Page 28 (4).
(d) Tracking pressure of tone arm Check tone arm gram pressure.
too light See Page 28 (3).

15. Excessive record Record wear faster (a) Worn or chipped needle. Replace needle. Replace worn
WEAar. than normal. record.

(b) Bind in tone arm. Examine Gimbal bearings for binds
and adjust for freedom of action.

(c) Incorrect needle pressure. Adjust to 5 to 7 grams pressure.
See Page 28 (3).

(d) Poor material in records. Replace worn records. Check
needle wear.

16. Excessive lint Needle skips, sound (a) Excessive lint and dust on Remove lint from needle and
accumulation on distorted. stylus. brush with small brush. Spray
needle. needle, cartridge and brush with

Anti-Static Cleaner.
(b) Tone arm brush incorrectly Adjust tone arm brush. See page

adjusted.

29 (6).

SOUND FAILURE

SERVICE CALL

SYMPTQOMS

CAUSE

CORRECTIONS

1. No sound.

Turntable turning. No
sound from record.

(a) Pick up cartridge open or short-

ed.

Check contacts on cartridge for
shorts and check cartridge. Re-
place If defective.

(b) Pick up cable open or shorted Check pick up cable for open and
or plug disconnected. shorts.
(¢) Blown 2 amp. amplifier fuse. Check for short circuit. Replace

with correct size fuse.

(d) Defective tube.

Replace defective tube.

(e) Volume control turned off.

Turn up volume control.

(f) Remote volume control jumper
plug out.

Replace jumper plug.

Mute switch shorted.

@

Clean and adjust mute and play
switch contacts. Page 24.

(h) Open speaker circuit.

Check and repair open speaker
circult.

Wurlitzer

2500) Senes

Page |



Trouble Shooting Chart 2500 Series

SOUND FAILURE CONT'D.

SERVICE CALL

SYMPTOMS

CAUSE

CORRECTIONS

2. Sound blasts in at
start of record.

Automatic level con-
trol not squelched.

(a)

Mute and squelch switch not
connected.

Insert mute and squelch plug.

(b)

Open contact on squelch switch.

Adjust play switch to operate
squelch circuit. Check contacts.

Defective 7025,12AX7 or 12AU7

Replace defective tubes.

(d)

Selector pins released before
phonograph is connected to line.

Selector pins should all be down
before line cord is connected.

3. Poor tone quality.

Tone distortion.

(a)

Remote speakers mismatched.

Check remote speakers for proper
phasing. L

(b)

Wrong remote volume control
used.

Check model of remote volume
control.

(c)

Remote volume control not
properly connected.

Check wiring of volume control.

(d)

Worn or defective cartridge.

Replace defective cartridge.

(e)

Defective tubes.

Replace bad tubes.

(0

Chassis not floating on mounting
springs.

Completely unscrew chassis hold-
down thumb screws.

@

Stereo cartridge not properly
connected.,

Refer to Schematic 118771 or
118777 for cartridge connections.

(h)

Fader Switch not properly set.

If no remote speakers are used be
sure Fader Switch is set on "phono
only."

Waver in music.

(2)

Drag in turntable assembly.

Check record clamp setting. See
Pages 25 and 26.

(b)

Bind in turntable drive gear.

Check adjustment on Pages 26 and 27.

(c)

Loose drive pulley or flywheel.

Tighten pulley. Check for proper clear
ance. See Page 26 (4). Tighten flywheel.

(d)

Too much end play in turntable
shaft.

Add shim between turntable bushing
and pulley. See Page 31.

when mechanism is
changing records.

(e) Warped record. Replace record.
(f) Eccentric record. Replace record.
4. Hum or other noise| Noise from speakers (a)- Mute switch not connected. Check mute and play switch socket

and plug on amplifier.

(b) Mute switch fails to close. Clean and adjust mute, play and
squelch switches.
Noise from speakers (a) Defective filter capacitor in Replace defective capacitor.

while record is playing.

amplifier.

(b) Defective tube. Replace defective tube.

(c) Remote volume control or Use only closely woven shielded
speaker cables near neon lamps, | cable.
transformers or wiring. Reroute shielded cable.

(d) Open ground on shielded cable Check for open ground on shield.
of remote volume controls. Repair.

(e) Tone arm wire too close to Reroute tone arm cable.
safety and trip switch cable.

(f) Open or poor connection in Check for loose connections and

relay box or remote volume
control box or at socket.

repair.

Page 8

2500 Series

Wurlitzer



